5 $Ped o7 "“"\
RELED

e\

iyl









REPORT

OF THE

Comptroller and Auditor General
of India

for the year 1976-77

(REVENUE RECEIPTS)

GOVERNMENT OF UTTAR PRADESH






Prefatory Remarks
Chapter

T—General

1T—Finance Department
Sales Tax
Fixcise Depariment

CONTENTS

Paragraph(s)

1.1 to 1.10

21 to 295

Tax on Sale of Moator Spirits

and Lubricants

2.26 to 2.27

Hl-~Sugar Industry and Cane
Development Department

Tax on the Purchase

of Sugarcane
IV—Excise Department
State Excise
V- Finance Department
Stamp Duties and

Registration Fees

VI-—Transport Department

Taxes on Vehicles,

and Passengers
VII—Revenue Department
Land Revenue
VIII--Other Tax Receipts
Power Department
Electricity Duty
Revenue Department
Vrihat Jot Kar
Finance Department

Entertainment Tax
IN—Revenue and Imdustries

Departments
Mines and Minerals

X—Forest Receipts
XI-Other Departmental Receipts

. APPENDIX

Statement showing cost of collection

under the principal heads of revenue

3.1 to 8.12
41 to 418
51 to 5.11
soods

6.1 to 6.14
7.1 to T7.10
8.1 to 8.8
8.9 to 8.10
8.11

9.1 to 9.8
10.1 to 10.7
11.1 to 11.7

Page(s)

(iii)
1—17

18—a7

a7-38

51—66

67—178

7981

92—99

100--105

106-107

109—119
120—133
184—140

141






ERRATA

Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for

the year 1976-77
Uttar Pradesh

(REVENUE RECEIPTS),

Government of

Page No. Paragraph Line No. For Read
:':* 7 14 12 1977 whereby, 1977, whereby,
: 8 1.5 Column (2)  4,21,208 4,21,205
11 1.6.1 Item 1(i) Tas Tax
1 20 2.4 v to the two o two
* a7 2.14 6 Maharashtra Maharashtra,
30 2.16(b) 5 Rs.3,92.100 Rs.3,92,100
58 £.5; 1 1971, 1977,
last
< sub-para
61 4.13.4.1 3 sale safe
nd T4 5.7; 1 Sub-Registrar's Sub-Registrars’
2nd sub-
para
74 -do- 8 at rates at the rates
95 7.4 7 leived levied
97 7.8 1 Tansil Iahsil
97 ” 11 19,252 19,253
108 8.11 < Para publicaction publication
heading R arasing






PREFATORY REMARKS

The Audit Report on  Revenue Receipts of the
Government of Uttar Pradesh for the vear 1976-77 is
presented in a scparate volume as was done last year.
The material in the Report has been arranged in the
following order:

(i) Chapter 1 deals with trends of revenue
receipts classifying them broadly under tax revenue
and non-tax revenue. The variations between
Budget estimates and actuals in respect of principal
heads of revenue, the position of arrears of revenue,
etc., are also discussed in this chapter.

(i1) Chapters II to XI set out certain cases and
. points of interest which came to notice during the
audit of Sales Tax, Tax on the Purchase of Sugar-
cane, State Excise, Stamp Duties and Registration
Fees, Taxes on Vehicles, Goods and Passengers,
Land Revenue, Electricity Duty, Other Tax
- Receipts and Non-Tax Receipts.

: 2. The cases mentioned in this Report are those
which came to notice in the course of test audit. The
points brought out in this Report are not mtended to
' convey any general reflection on the financial adminis-

tration of the departments/authorities concerned.







CHAPTER T
GENERAL
1.1. Trend of Revenue Receipts
The total receipts of the Government of Uttar Pradesh for
the year 1976-77 were Rs.11.05.31 crores againsg the anticipated
receipts  of Rs.9.50.42 crores. The lotal receipts during the
year registered an increase by 54 per cent over those in 1974-75
(Rs.7,17.20 crores) and 16 per cent over those in 1975-76
(Rs.9,51.06 crores). Of the total receipts of Rs.11,05.31 crores,
revenue raised by the State Government amounted to Rs.6,61.26
crores, of which Rs.4,51.66 crores represented tax revenue and
the balance Rs.2,06.60 crorcs, non-tax revenue. RCCE'ipLS from
the Government of India amounted o Rs. 4,44.05 crores.
1.2. Analysis of Revenue Receipts
(@) An analys’s of the receipts during 1976-77 along with
the corresponding figures for the preceding two years is given
below
1974-75 1975-76 1976-77
(In crores of rupecs)

I. Revenue raised by the Staie
Government—

(a) Tax revenuo 2,76.03 3,93 .37 4,54 .66

(b) Non-tax revonue 1,67 .05 1,70 .96 2,06 .60
Total 4,33 .08 5,04.33 6,61.26

II. Receipts from the Govern-
ment of India—

(@) States’ share of divisible 1,97 .23 2,66 .84 2,73 46
Union texes
(b) Grants-in-aid 86.89 1,29.89 1,70 .60
« Total 28412 3,86 .73 4,44 .05
ID. Total receipts of the State 7,17 .20 9,51 .06 11,05 .31
(I + II)
IV. Poercentege of T to ILI 60 59 60
[ ]



. (2

L]

(b) Tax revenue raised by the State—Receipts from tax
revenue constituted 69 per cent of the State’s own revenue
receipts during 1976-77. An analysis of tax revenue for the
year 197677 and for the preceding two years is given below:

197475 1975.76 197677 (4-) In.

orease or
(—) do-
Creasns
with re-
*  ference
o
1975-76
(In erores of rupees)
1. Taxes on Agrioultural 0.03 .01 e —0 .01
[ncome
2. Other Taxes on Imcoim»s 0.16 0.54 0.16 —1 .38
and Expenditure
3. Land Revenue 31.11 40 .37 39.55 ) .82
4. Stamps and Rogistration 27 .65 25 .96 37.75 £11.79
Foes
5. Tax»s on Immovable 0.02 0.25 0 .04 -—),21

Property other than
Agrioultural Land

6. State Exeise 38.96 48 .78 G4.06 +13.28
7. Sales Tax 1,35 .42 2,08.26 2,43.17 43491
8. Taxes on Vehicles 13 .42 17.23 17 .51 4-0.28
9. Taxes on Goods and 14 .26 23 .46 26 .35 -2.09
Passengers
10. Taxes and Duties on 2.09 10 .94 5.83 —5.11
Electricity
11.  Other Taxes and Dutios 12.91 17 .67 20.24 +32 .87
on  Commodities and
Services
Totul 2,76.03  3.93.37 4.54.66 61.29

(¢) Non-lax revenue of the State—Interest, Foresy and Irriga-
tion, Navigation, Drainage and Flood Co&ntiol Projects were
the principal sources of non-tax revenue of the State. Receipts
from non-tax revenue constituted 31 per cent of the revenue
raised by the State during 1976:77. An analysis of non-tax



(3

0
revenue under the principal heads for the year 1975_73 and
the preceding two years is given below:

1974-75  1975-76 1976-77 (4) In-
crease or
(—) do-
orease
with re-
ference
to

(In crores of rupees) 1975-76
1. Interest 34.98 59 .59 71.47 +11.88
2. Forests 17.83 37.02 39 .04 +2.02

3. Irrigation, Navigation, 14 .62 16 .39 31.77 +15.38
Drainage and Flood
Control Projects

4. Others 89 .62 57 .96 64 .32 +-6.36

Total 1,67.056 1,70.96  2,06.60 +35.64
1.3. Variations between Budget estimates and actuals
(a) The comparative figures of variations between Budget

estimates and actuals of tax revenue and non-tax revenue
* during the three years ending 1976-77 are given below:

Year  Budget Actuals Variations FPercent-
estimates ——————  ageof

(4 )Increase [ wvariation
(—)decrease

1 2 3 + a

(In crores of rupees)

A. Tax 1974.75 2,23 .89 2,76.03 +52.14 23
Revenue 1975-76 3,18.98 3,93.37 +74.39 23
1976-77  3,61.55 4,54.66 +93.11 26
B. Non-tax 1974.75 1,77.70 1,67.05 —20.65 12

Revenue 1975-7¢ 1,71.71 1,70.96 —0.75
1976-77 1,89.04 2,06.60 -17.56 g9

41 A.G.—2

[ ]



(b) The brfak-up of the variations under the principal heads

(4

- - .
of revenue is given below:

Hoads of revenue

L33

S.‘l

10.

Land Revenue

Stamps and
Registration
Fees

State Exeise

Sales Tax

Taxes on
Vehicles

Taxes on
Goods and
Passengers

Other Taxes
and Duties
on Commo-
dities and
Services

Interest

Forests

Irrigation,
Navigation,
Drainage
and Flood
Control Pro-
jects

Year

(3=

1974-75
1975-76
1976-77

1974-75
1975-76
1976-77

1974-75
1975-76
1976-77

1974-75
1975-76
1976-77

1974-75
1975-76
1976-77

1974-75
1975-76
1976-77

1974-75
1975-76
1976-77

®
1974-75
1975-76
1976-77

1974-75
1975-76
1976-77

1974-75
1975-76
1976-77

Budget Actuals
estimates

Variations

FPercent-
age of

(+)Increase/ variation
(—)shortfall

(In crores of rupees)

3

22 .91
44 .52
40 .00

18 .50
26.12
33 .50

32 .36
52 .74
50.63

1,10.92
1,48.30
1,80.25

11.09
13.70
18 .01

12.04
13.20
.25

12.05
16.57
17 .40

71.42
61.26
68 .67

26.34
33.24
31.36

14 .63
16.02
22.69

31.

4

11

40 .37

39

27
25

37.

38
48
64

1,35
2,08
2,43

13

14 .2
23.
26.

12

iy e
24

34
59 .
71

17
37
39

14
16
3t

.05
.65

96

[R5

.96
.18
.06

42

.26

A7
.42

17 .21
17 .8

.98

59

47

.83
.02
.04

.62
.39
7

+8
—4
—0

—36
2
42

=8
18
+7

—0

+0
+9

2.22

.20
16
45

16
.16
.25

.60

.96

43

.60
.06
.92

2.33
3.53

.60

16
0

.86
10

2.84

44

.67

.80

ol

78
.68

01
37
.08

36

—

49
13
20
27
40
35
21

26

18
7

53

16

f..=.|



\i

.

(5 )

Variations between Budget estimates and actualsgfor 1976-77

in respect of all principal sources except

(1 per cent), “Interest” (4 per cent) and “Taxes on Vehicles”
(3 per cent) ranged between 13 per cent and 53 per cent.
Reasons for variations, as reported by Government, are given

below:
Principal source Variation
(+4-)Increase/
(—)shortfall
(In crores

of rupzes)

1. Stamps and Rogistra- 4,25

tion Fees
2, BState Excise +13 .43
3. Sales Tex +62.92

4, Taxes on (foods and +9.10
Passangers

5. Other Taxes and Duties <2 84
on Comrmodities and
Sorvices

6. Forests 4-7.68

7. Trrigation, Navigation, +-9.08
Dezainage and Flood
Control Projects

Regsons

Moro roceipts due to larger sale
of non-judicial stamps and
consequential increase in the
rogistration fees of the docu-
ments.

More receipts due to the adop-
tion of auction system in
lieu of fee system in respect
or toreign liquor shops end
incroase in the auction money
of country ligquor shops.

More receipts due to special
drive launched for realisation
of sales tax and more receipts
under tax on purchass of

‘sugarcane and sale of petrol.

More receipts due to increase in

traffic and carriage of goods,

More recaipts under entertain-

ment and batting tax.

More receipts mainly due to
ghriot realisation of out-
standing forest duss of pre-
vious yaars’ lots and inerease
in sale of tendu leaves under
State trading.

More receipts due to better utili-

sation of irrigation poten-
tial.

“Land Revenue”



(6 )

1.4. Concesions and their financial impact

Certain concessions not contemplated in the Budget estimates
were announced by the State Government between January
and March 1977- The estimated impact of these concessions
for one year is as under:

Items Amount
( In crores of rupees)

A. Rolief in land revenus (including land develop- 25.50
mant tax)

Conforment of Bhumidhari rights on Sirdars 4.00

C. Changes in irrigation rates 3.00

Total .. 32.50

The details of the alorementioned concessions are as follows:
A. Relief in land revenue

Annual land revenue receipts including land development
tax (which is levied for the purpose of development of rural
arcas on holdings exceeding 3.125 acres) according to rates
applicable prior to Ist July 1976 were estimated at Rs.41.77
crores (Rs.20.99 crores from land revenue and Rs.20.78 crores
from land development tax). The rates of land revenue and
land development tax were raticnalised with effect from the
agricultural year commencing from 1st July 1976. under the
Uttar Pradesh Land Laws (Amendment) Act, 1976. The amount
of land revenue payable by a ‘Bhumidhar’ or ‘Sirdar’ under
this Act was to be computed at double the hereditary rates
applicable to the respective plots of land comprised in his
holdings, subject to a minimum of rupees five and a maximum
of rupees ten per acre for unirrigated land and a minimum
of rupees ten and a maximum of rupees twenty per acre for
irrigated land. The result was an anticipated annual
increase  in land revenue from Rs. 20.99 crores to Rs. 46
crores- ‘The reduction in the rates of lamd developmen; tax
in respect of holdings exceeding $.125 acres resulted in an
anticipated fall in the annual yield in land development tax
from Rs. 20.78 crores to Rs. 17 crores. Thus, the overall

i



(7) °

monetary effect  of the rationalisation was an anticipated
increase in annual land revenue receipts from Rs. 41.77 crores
to Rs. 63 crores.

However, a concession was announced in February 1977
through the Uttar Pradesh Zamindari Abolition and Land
Reforms (Second Amendment) Ordinance. 1977. Though the
rates of land development tax remained unchanged, the land
revenue rates specified in the Land Laws (Amendment) Act,
1976, were reduced by 50 per cent retrospectively with effect
from Ist July 1976. Subsequently, the aforesaid Ordinance
was repealed in April 1977 by the Uttar Pradesh Land Laws
Amendment Ordinance, 1977 whereby, while the land revenue
rates were pitched at the prerationalised rates as were existent
on 30th June 1976, the land development tax rates were reduc
ed as compared with those existent on 30th June 1976-
Though the Uttar Pradesh Land Laws Amendment Ordinance,
1977, ceased to be operative after July 1977 because it had not
been replaced by an Act of the Legislature, it would still hold
the field for the levy and collection of land revenue and land
development tax for the agricultural year commencing from
Ist July 1976 and ending on 30th June 1977. The rates pres-
cribed in this Ordinance: as assessed by the State Government,
were to yield Rs.25.50 crores less than what was anticipated
(Rs.63 crores) as a result of the rationalised rates as laid down
in the Land Laws (Amendment) Act of 1976.

B. Conferment of Bhumidhari rights on Sirdars

In terms of the Uttar Pradesh Land Laws (Amendment)
Act, 1976, ‘Sirdars’ could be declared as ‘Bhumidhars’ in respect
of a holding on payment of an amcunt equal to ten times
the land revenue deemed to be payable for such a holding on
the date of application.

In January 1977, the State Government by the Uttar Pradesh
Zamindari Aboliticn and Land Reforms (Amendment) Ordi-
nance, 1977, declared all ‘Sirdars” as ‘Bhumidhars’ and iy was n®
longer necessary for them to pay ten times of land revenue for
their holdings for becoming ‘Bhumidhars’. The financial im-
pact of this concession was estimated by the State Government
to be of the order of Rs. 4 crores.



L] ( 8 )
-
C. Change in irrigation rates

In terms of the Government orders issued in September
1976, a fixed charge of Rs.2] per acre per annum was payable
by each cultivator whose fields fell in the command* area of a
State tube-well irrespective of whether he drew any water
from the State tube-well or not. These orders were subse-
quently modified in February 1977, applicable from Lharif of
1384 fasli (1976-77)- Under the revised orders, the fixed charge
was payable only in respect of the area actually irrigated
by the water from the State tube-wells. The yearly impact of
the aforesaid concession is estimated at Rs.8 crores by the
State Government,

1.5. Arrears in assessment of sales tax

(a) The number of assessments finalised by the Sales Tax
Department and the assessments pending finalisation at the
end of 31s¢t March as reported by the department are indicated
below:

Numbsr of assessments for disposal

Yeor s e
Arrear cases  Carrent oases Romand easas Total
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
1975-76 4,21,203 2,24 043 17,259 6,63,497
1976-77 4,75,755(a) 2,17,736 12,194 7,035,680
Numbor of assessments completed Number of
aggassmonts
Arrear casss Current cases Remand cases Total pending at the
ond of the year
(6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
1,93.784 41,745 8,081 2,43,610 4,19,797(a)
2,40,543 34,040 8,516 2,581,009 4,24,586

e * Command area means the farthest area upto which the State tube-
well can irrigate.

L
(a) Increase of 55,958 cases in the opening balance of 1976-77 as com-
pared with the closing balance of 1975-76 is stated to be owing to inclu-
sion of certain cases as a result of scrutiny of records.



e
-9
( ) s
The total number of assessments completed and net demand

raised monthwise during 1976-77 was as under:

Numbor of Not demand

assessmonts raised
completed in  (In crores of

1976-77 rupees)
April 130 0.02
May 5,701 0.20
June 14,517 0.91
July 18,710 1,24
August 21,5653 3.48
September 21,966 2 .47
October 20,247 2.29
November ) 24,015 2.05
December 28,084 2.30
January 28,584 4.03
February 35,160 3.83
March 62,342 15.32
Totel 2,81,009 38.14

The number of assessments completed in the month of
March 1977 was 62,342 which constituted 22 per cent of the
total number of assessments done during the year. Similarly,
net demand raised in March 1977 was Rs.15.32 crores which

constituted 40 per cent of the total net demand raised during
the year,



( 10 )

The following is the yearwise break-up of the pending cases
as on jlst March 1977:

Year Number of cases
Upto 1973.74 98,288

1974-75 1,36,924

1975-76 1,83,696
Cases romanded by courts for reassessment 5,678

Total __4,24,586

(b) 'The following tables show the progress of appeal and
revision cases (Sales Tax) during the last three years:

PrOGRESs oF APPEAL CASEs

Yoar Arrear  Current Total Number Number  Poercent-

CAses cases of cases of cases age of
docided  pending pendency
at the
end of
the year
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (8) (7)
1974-75 59,054 74,656 1,33,710 66,048 67,662 50
1975-76 67,662 81,066 1,48,728 69,009 79,719 54
1976-77 79,719 84,247  1,63,966 64,039 99,927 61

ProGreEss oF REvisiOoN CASES

1974-75 28,161 18,554 46,715 15,440 31,275 67
1975-76 31,275 19,458 50,733 16,845 33,888 67
1976-77 33,888 18,852 52,740 22,430 30,310 a7

(Figures are as furnished by Lha.depa.rtment]

1.6.1. Uncollected revenue

The total revenue collected and arrears of revenue pending
collection in respect of some of the departments (figures of total



(k!
) Ld
arrears of revenue for the State as a whole are not available)
are given below:

Serial Souree of revenue Amount Amount Porcentage
no. ofrevenue pending of arrears
eollested collection to revenue
during on 31st  collected
1976-77 March
1977

1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

(In crores of rupees)

1. Sales Tax—

(i) Raesipts under the Sales Tas Acts 2,08 .04 73.16 35
(ii) Tax on Purchase of Sugarcane 18 .98 7.06 37
(iii) Tax on Sale of Motor Spirits 16.15 0.03
and Lubricants
2. Electricity Duty 5.83 7.41 127
3. Land Rovenue (a) 30.55 6.16 16
4. Taxes on Vehicles, Goods and 43.86 0.61 1
Passengers
5. Forests 39 .04 3 .60 9
State Excise 64 .06 2.78 4
7. Irrigation, Nevigation, Drainege 31.76 10 .46 33

and Flood Control Projects

(Figures are as furnished by the departments)

1.6.2. Analysis of arrears

An analysis of arrears of revenue pending collection as on
31st March 1977 in respect of some of the departments is
given below:

(a) Sales Tax—(i) Sales tax demand raised but not collect-

ed as on 31st March 1977 amounted to Rs.73.16 crores as

" .
L

(@) This comprises Land Revenue, Land Development Tax and Vrihat

Jot Kar. The amount pending collection on 31st March 1977 was Rs.1.02

crores (Land Revenue), Rs.4.68 crores (Land Development Tax) and
Rs.0 46 erore (Vrihat Jot Kar).

41 A.G—3




(58 T

against Rs.67.12 crores outstanding at the end of March

1976. Yearwise analysis of the outstanding amount is given
below:)

Year Arrears as on
3lst March 31st March
1976 1977

( In crores of rupees)
p to 1970-71 14.27 12.04
1971-72 3 .45 2.36
1972.73 4.75 2.75
1073-74 6.90 3.99
1974-75 11.33 6.74
1975-76 26 .42 14.19
1976-77 e 31.09
Total 67.12 73.16

The amount of arrears as on 31st March 1977 was in the
following stages of action:

Stage of action Amount of
Arroars
(In crores of
ruposs)
(i) Amount covered by recovery certificates 42 .24
(ii) Amount stayed by High Court and other Judicial 10.35
authorities
(iii) Amount stayed by Government 1.38
o (iv) Amount likely to be written off (dueto dealers becom- 5.85

ing insolvent) ”

(v) Qther stages 13.34

Total 73.16



(13)

(ii) Tax on Purchase of Sugarcane

Yearwise analysis of the outstanding amount as on 3lst
March 1977 is given below:

Arrears due from

Yoor Sugar factories Khandsori  units Total
(In crores of rupeces)

Upto 1967-68 296 0.01 2.76
1968-69 0.55 0.01 0.56
1969-70 1.00 0.02 1.02
1970-71 0.73 0.02 0.75
1971-72 o 0.03 0.03
1972.73 - 0.03 0.03
1973-74 < 0.06 0.06
1974-75 o 0 .40 0.40
10875-76 0.72 0.51 1.23
1976-77 S 0.22 0.22

Total 5.75 1.31 7.06

(b) Electricity Duty—Section 3 of the Uttar Pradesh Electri-
city (Duty) Act. 1952, prescribes levy of electricity duty at
varying rates on sale and consumption of electricity. The
licensees, the State Electricity Board, other appointcd autho-
rittes and persons consuming energy from their own sources
of generation have been entrusted with the levy, collection and
payment of duty to Government.

The arrears of electricity duty to be realised from the afore-
said licensees/authorities as on 3lsy March 1977 are given

below:;

Licensee/Authority Amcunt of
duty due
(In crores of
rupees)
1. }]EHW Ronusagar Electricity Power Co. Ltd., Renu- 5.57
oot
2. State Electricity Board 1.18
3. Tersons consuming energy from their own sources of 0.28
goneration
4. Ex-Licensees (Loezl I}udins} 0.18
5. Ex-Private Liconsces 0.13
6. Other appointed authorities 0.07
Totel 7.41
[ ]



(14}

.
Yearwise analysis of the amount of outstanding dues was
not available with the department,

(¢) Land Development Tax—Demand of land development
tax raised but not collected as on 3lst March 1977 amounted
to Rs. 4.68 crores as againsg Rs. 2.60 crores outstanding on
3lst March 1976. The recovery of the amount of Rs, 0.77
crore was stayed by the competent authorities as on 31st March
1977.

(d) Forests—Of Rs. .60 crores pending collection as on $1st
March 1977. Rs. 2.87 crores were due from private parties
and the balance of Rs. 0.75 crore from the Central Govern-
ment (Railways: Rs. 0.54 crore; D, G- S. D: Rs. 0.19 crore).

(e) State Excise—State Excise duties levied but not collected
as on 3lst March 1977 amounted to Rs. 2.78 crores as
against Rs. 0.72 crore outstanding on 31st March 1976. Year-
wise analysis of the outstanding amount is given below:

Yoear Arrears as on
31st March
1977

(In crores of

rupeea)
Upto 1970-71 0.40
1971-72 0.04
1972.73 0.04
1973-74 0.02
1974-75 0.12
1975-76 0.15
1976-77 2.01

o —
Total 2,78



(* 152 )
The amount of arrears as on $Ist March 197% was in the
following stages of action: .

Stage of action Amount of
arrears

(In crores of
rupees)
{1) Amount covaered by recovery certificate 2.35
{2) Amount stayed by courts 0.33
{3) Amount held up due to dealers becoming insolvent 0.05
(4) Amount likely to be written off 0.05
Total 2.78

(Figures in paragraph 1.6.2 are as furmshed by the departments)
1.7. Non-recovery of the cost of police guards

In terms of paragraph 198 of the Police Regulations, armed
guards can be supplied to commercial departments of the
Central and State Governments, autonomous bodies and pri-
vate parties on payment of the prescribed charges. During
audit of the offices of the Superintendents of Police of a num-
ber of districts during 1976-77, it was noticed that charges
aggregating Rs. 5.97 lakhs were due from various commercial
departments/local bodies/public sector undertakings at whose
request armed guards were supplied, as shown below:

Dapartment/Institution Amount to Period to
be recovered which ve-
(In lakhs of covery por-
rupees) tains
1. Stafe Bank of India (Branches in Mu- 1.57 August 1972 to
zaffarnagar, Mainpuri and Hardoi May 1977
distriots)
2. Government Roadways Central Work-  2.32 January 1972 to
shop, Kanpur March 1976
3. Posts and Talegraphs Dopartment 0.93 March 1966 to
(Dshradun, Ghazipur, Barabanki, December 1976
Pauri and Muzaffarnagar)
4. Nagar Mahapalika, Kanpur 0.67 Upto March
1976
5. Coantral Bank of India, Kanpur 0.06 Decomber 1975
to March 1976
6. Food Corporation of India (Lalitpur) 0.18 January to
June 1977
7. Kanpur Electric Supply Administration 0.15 December 1975
to March 1976
8. Narcoties (Opium) Department (Gha- 0.09 September 1970
zij ur and Baralmnki) to March 1972
and 1974-75 to
1975-76
Total 5.97
L[]



( 16

v L] . 1
The matter was reported to Government in September 1977;
reply is’ awaited (November 1977).

1.8. Non-ecovery of cost of repairs of roads

The Butler Road. Birbal Sahni Road and Tagore  Road
within the jurisdiction of the Nagar Mahapalika, Lucknow,
are being maintained by the Public Works Department since
April  1960. Under Government Orders of March 1962, 50
per cent of the cost of maintenance of these roads is recover-
able from the Nagar Mahapalika, Lucknow.

The department incurred an expenditure of Rs. 520 lakhs
on maintaining these roads from April 1960 to March 1976.
It was noticed during audit (October 1976) that Rs, 2.60 lakhs
recoverable from the Nagar Mahapalika, Lucknow, had not
been collected. No action had also been taken to recover the
amount by way of adjustment or otherwise from the amount
payable by Government to the Nagar Mahapalika.

The matter was reported to Government in November 1976;
reply is awaited (November 1977).
1.9. Writes off and remissions of revenue

Details of demands written off and remitted during 1976-77,
as furnished by some of the departments without indicating
the number of items. are given below:

Dopartment Write off of Romissions
losses,
irrecovarable

ravenue,
duties

(Amount in crores of rupses)

1. Sales Tax 1.08 s
2. (a) Land Revenue o 0.83

(b) Land Dosvelopment Tax e 0.91
3. State Excise * 0.06

4. [Irrigation, Navigation, Drainage and 0.0y

Flood Control Projects



{ 17 )

A typical case of write-off of excise resenue is given here-
under: ’

By a notification of 20th November 1974, the excise duty
on rum issued to Indian troops for consumption in Uttar
Pradesh from any distillery or bonded warehouse was raised
from Rs. 12.50 to Rs. 30 per litre with effect from 25th Novem-
ber 1974

In the course of audit (March 1976) of the accounts of a
foreign liquor bonded warchouse at Lucknow, it was noticed
that 33,771-9 litres of rum were issued during the period 25th
November 1974 to 28th November 1974 for consumption of
Indian troops within Uttar Pradesh. Duty on these supplies
was. however. collected at the prerevised rate of Rs. 12.50 in-
stcad of Rs. 30 per litre resulting in shorp collection of duty
of Rs.5.91,008.

The matter was reported to Government in April  1976.
Government issued orders in September 1976 that the short
collection of duty of Rs.591.008 might be written off on the
grounds that the notification of 20th November 1974, raising
the duty to Rs, 20 per litre. came to the knowledge of the
excise officer of the concerned bonded warehouse on  29th
November 1974 only and that there was difficulty in realising
this amount from the various units to whom rum had ' been
supplied during the period in question,

1.10. Cost of collection

Expenditure incurred in collecting the receipts under the
principal heads of revenue during the three years from 1974-75
to 1976-77 is given in the Appendix.



CHAPTER 1II

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
SALES TAX

2.1. Results of test audit in general

During the year 1976-77, test audit of the documents of
the sales tax offices revealed under-assessment of tax of Rs.74.04
lakhs in 1,203 cases: The reasons for undcr-assessment are
broadly categorised below:

Nature of under-assessment Number Amount
of (In lakhs of
items rupees)
1. Irregular exemptions 157 20,04
2. Turnover escaping assessment and 151 11.65
incorrect dotermination of turnover
3. Incorrect clessification of goods 47 §.21
4. Non-levy/short levy of penalty and 73 5 .50
interest
5. Application of incorrect rates of tax 280 4.35
6. Under-assessment due to arithme- 167 1.89

tical mistakes

7. Non-levy of additional tax 147 1.83

8. Under-assessment under the Central 13 5.69
Sales Tax Aect

0. Miseollaneous 168 14 .88

Total 1,203 T4 .04
Particulars of some of the impm‘[ant cases are g-ivcn in the
following paragraphs.
2.2. Irregular exemption from purchase/sales tax

Under the U. P. Sales Tax Act, 1948, the first purchases of
foodgrains (including cereals and pulses) were taxable at 1.5
per cent from Ist October 1964, From 15th November 1971,
foodgrains were made taxable at ] per cent at all points of

( 18 )




¢ 19 L

L]
purchases. From 19th May 1973, foodgrains were again made
taxable at first purchase point.

In the course of audit of the Sales Tax Circle, Etah, it was
noticed (September 1975) that even though the purchases of
the foodgrains were taxable at all purchase points during the
period 15th November 1971 to 18th May 1975, some assessing
authorities continued to allow exemptions from purchasc /sales
tax on second and subsequent purchases ol foodgrains.

When this was pointed out in audit (Scptember 1975), the
exemptions allowed in 5 cases on intra-State purchase ‘turnover
of Rs.7.32.154 and inter-State sales turnover of Rs.47,86,213
were withdrawn and additional demands of Rs.10.983 and
Rs.47.862.  respectively, were raised  (July-August 1976) and
Rs.35,819 collected (August-September 1976). Particulars of
the recovery of the balance are awaited (November 1977).

The matter was reported to Government in October 1975;
reply is awaited (November 1977).

2.3. Under-assessment due to irregular exemption

In the course of audit of the Sales Tax Circle, Gorakhpur,
it was noticed (August 1976) that a dealer in confectionery, bis-
cuits, medicines, soaps, etc., purchased intey alia biscuits of
Rs.9,58,779 in 1972-73 [rom dealers within the State. But the
sales turnover of these biscuits was exempted from tax (Sep-
tember 1975) by the assessing officer.

According to a judgment (October 1974) of the Allahabad
High Court, biscuits cannot be included in the item “confec-
tionery” which is one of the specified goods under the U. P.
Sales Tax Act, 1948. As biscuits also did not [all in any other
category of specified goods during 197273, their wturnover was
taxable as unclassified items at the then generval rate of 31 per
cent.

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1976), the assess-
ment order  was revdsed  November  1976) and  additional
demand of Rs40.000 was raised (the twrnover of biscuits was
determined at Rs.10,00,000 and assessed to tax at 3] per cent
plus 4 per cent as additional tax).

1 A. G.—1078—4



. (20 )
.
The matter was reported to Government in September 1976.
Government stated (May 1977) that recovery of the additional
tax levied was in progress.

2.4. TIrregular exemption on cement

Under the U. P. Sales Tax Act, 1948, cement is taxable at
the point of sale by a manufacturer or importer. A Central
Government undertaking at Hardwar (Saharanpur district)
purchased cement for use in the construction of its factory
buildings from a cement manufacturing concern of Satna
(Madhya Pradesh) during the year 1974.75. The Undertaking
returned the defective cement of Rs.4,31,425 1o the two stock-
ists of the supplier at Saharanpur in 1974-75.

In the course of audit of the Sales Tax Circle, Saharanpur,
it was noticed (April 1976) that the assessing officer, while
finalising the 1974-75 assessment cases of ‘the aforementioned
two stockists, granted exemption (July 1975) in respect of sales
of cement received by them on transfer from the Government
Undertaking at Hardwar, on the ground that it was purchased
from within Uttar Pradesh.

When Audit pointed out (April 1976) that these stockists of
Saharanpur received cement on account of their Satna suppliers
and that the sales thereof were liable to sales tax, being sales
in the hands of the importers, the assessment cases were re-
opened and tax of Rs.39,713 was levied in November 1976 on
sales turnover of Rs.4,96,413 of the aforesaid cement.

The matter was reported to Government in  April 1976.
Government stated (July 1977) that out of Rs.39,713, Rs.32.204
had been recovered and the balance was in the process of re-
covery.

2.5. Non-levy of tax on sales of maps

Under the U. P. Sales Tax Act, 1948, %any department of the

State or Central Government which carries on the business of

buying or selling goods in Uttar Pradesh, whether for commis-
sion, remuneration or otherwise, is a dealer liable to tax.



( 2y .

In the audit of the Sales Tax Circle. Dchradun,'it was
noticed (May 1976) that a department of the Central Govern-
ment, located at Dehradun, sold maps to departments and
corporate bodies of various State Governments and was allow-
ed exemption (May 1975) from payment of sales tax on these
sales on the ground that the sales were made by a Government
department.

When it was pointed out in audit (May 1976) that such a
department was also liable to sales tax, tax of Rs.20,240 was
levied (November 1976) on intra-State sales of Rs.19,129 and
inter-State sales of Rs.1,94,751 (not supported by prescribed
declar;uions) made to other State Governments and corporate
bodies during the years 1972-73 and 1973-74. Particulars of
collection are awaited (November 1977).

The matter was reported to Government in June 1976; reply
is awaited (November 1977).
2.6. Turnover of coal escaping assessment

Under section 3E of the U. P. Sales Tax Act, 1948, as amend-
ed from 21s; May 1974, if a dealer makes tax-free purchases of
taxable goods, he must either pay sales tax on the sales of such
goods, or if the goods are used or dealt with in a manner so
as to avoid payment of such tax, he must pay purchase tax on
his purchases at the same rate at which he might have been
required to pay the sales tax.

In the course of audit of the Sales Tax Circle, Rae Bareli, it
was noticed (July 1976) that 24 brick dealers purchased coal
of Rs.4,22,348 from unregistered dealers during the period 21st
May 1974 to 3lst March 1975 and consumed it in the manu-
facture of bricks at their brick kilns. Since coal was taxable
at 3 per cent at the point of sale to the consumer and the
sellers being unregistered dealers could not be taxed, the brick
dealers were liable to pay tax on the purchase price of coal.
No tax had, however, been assessed on the turnover of coal of
Rs.4,22 948. -

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1976), the dealers
were re-assessed to additional tax of Rs.12,670 which was
deposited by them in full (October 1976).



L] ( 29 )
.

2.7. Imcorrect computation of sales turnover

In the course ¢f audit of the Sales Tax Circle, Jhansi, it was
noticed (August 1976) that the Central Railway (registered as
a dealer) disclosed sales turnovers of iron scrap amounting (o
Rs.1,45,56,968 and Rs.1,79,31,768 for the assessment years
1978-74 and  1974-75. respectively, zad the assessments were
made accordingly in December 1975. It was, however, noticed
in audit that the assessee had auctioned iron scraps in lots and
the sales turnovers for the aforesaid vears, on the basis of the
rates offered for each lot and the quantity contained in each
lot. actually worked out to Rs.1.46,80,304 and Rs.1,90.54,132,
respectively.  Sales turnovers of Rs.3,45,936 and Rs.11,22,369
attracting tax of Rs.43,989 (in the aggregate at 3 per cent) had
thus escaped assessment.

The matter was reported 1o Government in August 1976.
Governmen;  stated (July 1977, that additional demand of
Rs.43,980 had since been raised. Report regarding its recovery
is awaited (November 1977).

2.8. Incorrect classification of absorbent cotton wool as cotton

Cotton is one of the “declared goods” under the Central
Sales Tax Act, 1956. But absorbent cotton wool, commonly
known as surgical cotton, prepared by cleaning, boiling,
bleaching, dryving and carding ginned cotton and made anti-
septic, sterile and fit for surgical use is not regarded as cotton.
It is a different commercial commodity and held to be so judi-
cially. Since no specific rate of sales tax has been prescribed
for it under the U. P. Sales Tax Act, 1948, it is taxable at the
general rate of § per cent up to I4th November 1971 and 3}
per cent up to 30th November 1973 at all points of sale and
at 7 per cent from 1st December 1973 in the hands of the manu-
facturer or importer. Its inter-State sales turnover, not cover-
ed by declaration forms, is taxable at 10 per cent under the

Central Sales Tax Act, 1956. k

In the course of audit of the Sales Tax Circle, Kanpur, it
was noticed (February 1977) that the intra-Stage sales turnover
ol Rs.18.22.466 and the inter-State sales turnover of Rs.15,46,474
not covered by declaration formsy of absorbent cotton wool



(23 )

°
of a manufacturer-dealer for the assessment years 1971-72 to
1973-74 was assessed (February and March 1976) at 3 per cent
or exempted from sales tax treating it as cotton. Consequently,
there was under-assessment of tax to the extent of Rs.1,49,568
in the aggregate.

The matter was reported to Government in March 1977.
Government stated (May 1977) that instructions had been
issued by them in October 1969 to the effect that surgical
cotton was in fact cotton and assessments were made accord-
ingly. Government further stated that on receipt of advice
from the Government of India in September 1975 that surgical
cotton could not be treated as cotton which is one of the dec-
lared goods under section 14(2) of the Central Sales Tax Act,
1956, revised instructions were issued by them in April 1976.
Thus, owing to issue of incorrect instructions of October
1969, revenue of Rs.1,49,568 had been forgone by Government.

2.9. Under-assessment of tax on zinc dross

Under the U. P. Sales Tax Act, 1948, copper, tin, zinc,
nickel or alloy or scrap containing any of these metals only
is taxable at 1 per cent and all other Kkinds of metals and
alloys were taxable at 3} per cent from 15th November 1971
till 3rd November 1974 at all points of sale.

In the course of audit of the Sales Tax Circle, Kanpur, it
was noticed (May 1977) in  cne case that sales turnover of
Rs.19,08,558 of zinc dross for the assessment years 1972-73 and
1973-71 was assessed (July 1976 and October 1976) to tax at
1/2 to 1 per cent as zinc. The chemical composition of zinc
dross, as given in the manufacturer’'s Reference Book, was
approximately: zinc 93.35 per cent, iron 4.5 per cent, alumi-
nium 0-83 per cent and lead 0-81 per cent. Thus, zinc and
zing Cross are two different  commercial commodities as the
former is a metal while the latter i an alloy mainly of zinc
and iron. Since the entry ‘copper, tin, zinc, nickel or alloy
or scrap containingeany of these metals only’ is confined to
alloy of copper, tin, zinc and nickel only as per a decision
(1974) of the Allahabad High Court, zinc dross was taxable
at 3} per cent as an alloy of other metals in the instant case.



24ty

)

Wher, this was pointed out in audit (June 1977), the assess-
ing authority revised the assessment orders and raised (May
1977) additional demand of Rs.53,946, the recovery of which
is in progress (November 1977).

The matter was reported to Government in June 1977;
reply is awaited (November 1977).

2.10. Under-assessmeut of tax on vulcanising solution

Under the U, P. Sales Tax Act, 1948, chemicals of all kinds
including fuel gases such as Burshane and Indane but exclud-
ing soda ash and caustic soda are taxable at the rate of 7 per

cent in the hands of the manufacturer or importer since Ist
April 1966.

In the course of audit of the Sales Tax Circle, Lucknow, it
was noticed (April-May 1976) that the sales turnover of vul-
<anising solution of one dealer amounting to Rs.3,11,392 for
the assessment year 1969-70 and of another dealer amounting
o Rs.7,18,539 for the assessment year 1971-72 was assessed
(June 1973 and January 1976) at the general rate (for unspeci-
fied items). But vulcanising solution is a product of sulphur
used mainly in treating rubber at a high temperature to in-
crease its clasticity and strength. Since the process of vulca-
nisation acts by chemical means, vulcanising solution should
have been appropriately taxed as a chemical.

When this was pointed out in audit (May 1976), the depart-
ment sought (May 1976) clarification from Government who,
in consultation with the Law Department, advised (June 1976)
that vulcanising solution is a chemical. Thereupon, the
assessing authorities revised the assessment orders and raised
(August 1976 and February 1977) additional demands of
Rs.14,635 and Rs.27,467 against the two dealers. Particulars
ol recovery of the amount are awaited (November 1977),

2.11. Incorrect treatment of biscuits as cooked food

Under the U. P, Sales Tax Act, 1948, ay amended from 22nd
January 1973, the turnover of biscuits sold in sealed or tinn-
ed containers, for which no separate rate of sales tax has
heen specified, was taxable at 3} per cent at all points of sale



¢ 25 %
U
up to 30th November 1973 and at 7 per cent in the hands of
the manufacturer or importer from 1st December 1973.

In the course of audit of the Sales Tax Circle, Meerut, it
was noticed (July 1976) that the sales turnover of Rs.8,26,044
of imported biscuits sold in sealed containers of a dealer per-
taining to the assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75 was assess-
ed (July 1975 and November 1975) to tax at 2 per cent as
cooked food. When it was pointed out in audit that biscuits,
according to a judicial decision, do not fall in the category
of cooked food, the assessment orders were revised and addi-
tional demand of Rs.53,423 was raised (December 1976)

Government stated (August 1977) that the additional demand
of Rs.93,423 was recovered in full (January 1977).

2.12. Incorrect application of rate of tax in respect of rubber
solution r
The turnover in respecy of goods other than those specified
in any notification under the U. P. Sales Tax Act, 1948, has
been made taxable at the point of sale by the manufacturer
or importer at the rate of seven per cent with effect from Ist
Decembey 1973.

In the course of audit of the Sales Tax Circle, Aligarh, it
was noticed (August 1976) that an assessee manufactured rub-
ber solution and also effected sales of rubber solution in Uttar
Pradesh in his commission agency on behalf of his ex-U. P.
principals. The assessee’s turnover of sales of self-manufac-
tured rubber solution of Rs.5.47,952 and in respect of com-
mission agency sales amounting to Rs.87.829 for the period
Ist December 1973 to 31st March 1974 was assessed to tax at
31 per cent only. As the commodity ‘rubber solution’ was
not specilied in any notification issued under the U. P. Sales
Fax Act, 1948, its twrnover was taxable at 7 per ceng in the
hands of the assessee with effect from Ist December 1978.
There was, thus, under-assessment of tax of Rs.22.252 on the
turnover of Rs.6,35,781.

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1976), the
department revised the assessment order and raised additional
demand of Rs.22,252,



( 26 )
.
Government stated (August 1977) that the recovery of the
additional demand raised was in progress.

2.13. Taxability of acrylic fibre

Under the U. P. Sales Tax Act,

1948, staple fibre yarn is
taxable at the rate of 2 per cent.

However, acrylic fibre or
acrylic yarn which is an unspun synthetic fibre used for knit-
ting is not the same commodity as staple fibre yarn. Yarn is
a texiile fibre produced through the process of spinning and
used in weaving but acrylic fibre has very little tensile strength
and cannot stand the strain of spinning and weaving. Thus,
acrylic fibre cannot be treated as staple fibre yarn and taxed
at the rate of 2 per cent. The commodity is to be treated as
an unclassified item and taxed at the general rate of 7 per
cent.

In the course of audit of the Sales Tax Circle, Meerut, it
was noticed (April 1977) that sales turnovers of Rs.1.10.000
and Rs.1,37,850 of imported acrylic yarn of two dealers per-
taining to the assessment years 1974-75 and 1975-76, respectively,
were assessed (September 1976) to tax at 2 per cent as staple
fibre yarn instead of at 7 per ceny as an unclassified iteni.
This resulted in under-assessment of tax of Rs.12392 in the
aggregate.

The matter was reported to Government in May 1977:
final reply is awaited (November 1977).

2.14. Non-imposition of penalty on concealed turnover

Under the Uttar Pradesh Sales Tax Act, 1948, if the assess-
ing authority is satisfied that any dealer or other person has
concealed the particulars of his turnover or has deliberately
furnished inaccurate particulars of such turnover, it may,
alter such cnquir}- as it may deem nccessary, direct that such
dealer or person shall pay, by way of penalty, in addition to
the tax payable by him, a sum not less than 50 per cent but
not exceeding 150 per cent of the amount of tax which would
thercby have been avoided. .

In the course of audit of the Sales Tax Circle, Varanasi, it
was noticed (October 1975) that an assessee firm was sole sell-
ing agent for Uttar Pradesh for vanaspati and washing soap



¢ 27 ) .

manufactured by a concern of Maharashtra. The $ales turn-
over of vanaspati and washing soap disclosed by the assessee,
as commission agent, was Rs.9,37,973, Rs.16,73.148 and
Rs.14,59.519 for the years 1969-70, 1970-71 and 1971-72, respec-
tively. On an enquiry made from the concerned Commercial
Tax Officer, Maharashtra and the assessee’s principals by the
assessing officer, it transpired that the principals had actually
supplied goods of Rs.16,81,717, Rs.87,19,359 and Rs.34,97,495
during the respective years. The returned turnover of the
dealer for all the three years was not, therefore, accepted and
he was assessed (March 1975) on best judgment basis on turn-
over of Rs.18,50,000, Rs.39.75,000 and Rs.40,20,000 for the
vears 1969-70. 1970-71 and 1971-72, l't-specti\'cly: The dealer
had, thus, concealed his turnover by deliberately furnishing
inaccurate particulars and was liable to penalty of not less
than Rs.2,00,642 and not exceeding Rs.6.01,926. No penal
proceedings were, however, initiated by the department.

On this being pointed out in audit (October 1975), penalty
of Rs.5,40,000 was imposed on the dealer (November 1976).
Report regarding recovery is awaited (November 1977).

The matter was reported to Government in December
1975; reply is awaited (November 1977).

2.15. Non-levy of penalty for belated submission of returns

Every dealer who is liable to pay tax under the U. P. Sales
Tax Act, 1948, is required to submit such return or returns of
his turnover at such intervals, within such period, as may be
prescribed.  Before submitting the return or along with the
return the dealer is also required to deposit the amount of tax
due on the turnover shown in such return. If the assessing
authority is satisfied that any dealer has, without reasonable
cause, failed to furnish the return of his turnover or to [ur-
nish it within the time allowed or to deposit the tax due
under the Act before furnishing the return or along with the
retinn, it may digect that such dealer shall pay by way of
penalty, in addition to the tax, if any, payable by him, a
sum not less than 10 per cent but not exceeding 50 per cent
of the tax due if the tax due is above Rs.10,000.

41 A. G.—1978—5



- ( 28 )

In the Shles Tax Circle, Ghaziabad, it was noticed in audit
(August 1975) that a dealer in cycles furnished quarterly re-
turns of his turnover as follows:

Due date for sub- Amount Aectual date on

mission of re- of whieh roturn
turn and deposit fax due  was submitted
of tax along with re-

Rs. eaipted challans

Quarfer ending June 1970  31st July-1970  2,42,869 2l1st September

1970
Quartor ending September  31st October 2,22,681 5th December
1970 1970 1970
Quarter ending December  31st January 1,566,866 8th September
1970 1971 1972

The dealer was, thus, liable to penalty of not less than
Rs.62,241 and not exceeding Rs.8.11,205 for belated submission
of returns. No penal action was, however, initiated by the
department,

On this béing pointed out in audit (August 1975), penalty
of Rs.2,51,208 was levied in May 1976. Report regarding re-
covery is awaited (November 1977).

The matter was reported to Government in January 1977;
final reply is awaited (November 1977).

2.16. Recognition certificates

Section 4-B of the U. P. Sales Tax Act, 1948, provides a
scheme of special relief to the manufacturers of goods notified
under that section under specified conditions. If a manufac
turer of the notified goods wants to avail of 'he special relief.
he will have to obtain from his assessing officer a ‘recognition
certificate’ whereupon he will not have to pay or will have to
pay at a concessional rate sales tax or purchase tax on his pur-
chases of raw materials for use in the manufacture of the noti-
fied goods. provided he sells his manufactured products in
the State of Uttar Pradesh or either in the ceurse of inter-State
trade or commerce or in the course of export out of India. If
a dealer, in whose favour a recognition certilicate has been
granted, uses the raw materials for a purpose other than that



{ 29 y s

for which the recognition certificate was granted td® him, such
dealer shall be liable te pay as minimum penalty an amount
equal to the amount of relief in tax secured by him in pur-
chases of those raw materials. There is no provision in the
Act for levy of any tax in addition to penalty

(a) In the course of audit of the Sales Tax Circle, Kanpur,
it was noticed (May 1977) that a dealer was granted (1969) a
recognition certificate for the purchase of raw materials for
use in the manufacture of vanaspati and soap. During the
vear 1975-74, he purchased mustard oil of Rs 65 lakhs free
of tax from the oil manufacturers of Uttar Pradesh and uti-
lised mustard oil of Rs. 2] lakhs in the manufacture of vanas-
pati and soap and consumed mustard oil worth Rs- 44 lakhs
in the manufacture of refined mustard oil. Although ‘refined
oils’ are also notified goods, yet the bemefit of tax-free pur-
chases of raw materials for refined oils could not be availed
of by the assessee as he was not granted a recognition certi-
ficate for refined oils. Notwithstanding the fact that the assessee
paid the tax due on the sale of refincd mustard oil in Uttar
Pradesh, he was liable to pay minimum penalty of Rs. 1.32
lakhs at the rate of 3 per cent on his purchases of mustard oil
of Rs.44 lakhs which were not used for the purpose specified
in the recognition cert:ficate.

When this was pointed out in audit (May 1977). the dcpart-
ment initiated penalty proceedings against the assessee. Fur-
ther report is awaited (November 1977).

The matter was reported to Governmenty in June 1977;
reply is awaited (November 1977).

(1) In the course of audiy of the Sales Tax Circle, Lucknow,
it was noticed (May 1976) that a dealer in tyres and tubes had
heen allowed (January 1976) exemption from pavinent of sales
tax on his turnover of Rs. 2540815 during the assessment
vear 1971-72 on l‘l':c basis of certificates of the purchasers to
the ¢ffect that they were being purchased for use as raw mate-
rial in the manufacture of bicycles. The main purchaser was
a bicycle manufacturer of Ghaziabad whose purchases were
worth Rs- 15,22,100. To vc'rify the correctness of the certifi-

.



2°

- O

cates, the wassessment file of the Ghaziabad dealer for the rele-
vant year was verified in audit (July 1976) and it was found
that the dealer had transferred tyres and tubes worth Rs.93,000
to his Bombay head office and had utilised tyres and
tubes worth Rs.3,92.100 in the manufacture of rickshaws.
Since the dealer should not have, under the sales tax law,
transferred his stocks of raw materials to Bombay or utilised
thera in the manufacture of rickshaws, he was liable to pay
minimum penalty  of Rs. 6:500 and Rs. 27,447  for the two
offences. But the department had not taken any penal action
against the dealey for these offences.

On the omissions being pointed out in audit (May 1976),
Government stated (October 1977) that penalties of Rs.8,500
and Rs.30.000 were imposed upon the dealer for the aforesaid
offences. Of this, Rs.8,500 were recovered in December 1976
and the recovery of the balance is in progress (November
1977).

(¢) In the course of audit of the Sales Tax Circle, Etawah,
it was noticed (June 1976) that 3 commission agents made
first purchases of oilseeds of Rs. 23.61,587 during the assess-
ment years 1971-72 and 197273 on behalf of oilmillers holding
recognition certificates. The purchase turnover of Rs-23,61.587
was assessed  (September  1975-February  1976)  at the
hands of the commission agents at the concessional rate of 2}
per cent (including additional tax at } per cent). This was
irregular because the commission agents had no recognition
certificates.

On this being poinied out in audit (July 1976). the assess-
ment orders were revised and additional demands of Rs.11,798
raised (January 1977), the recovery of wiiich is in progress
(Movember 1977).

I'he matter was reported to Government in July  1976:

reply is awaited (November 1977).
-

2.17. Non-levy of penalty in evasion cases

In the course of audit of the Sales Tax Circles, Moradabad
(February 1976) and Barau; (June 1976), it was noticed that



¢ 31 ) s

during surprise raids (1970 and 1973) of the business premises
of three regis'.m-cd dealers, double sets of account books were
recovered which disclosed supprcssiun of turnover of Rs. 34
lakhs approximately. On  the basis of incriminating docu-
ments seized in surprise raids. a best judgment assessuicne
was made in each case and additional demand of tax of
Rs.1,00.124 in the aggregate was raised (February 1975, March
1975 and March 1976).

Since the dealers had accepted the fact of concealment of
the particulars of their turnover at the time of final hearing
of their cases pertaining to the assessment years 1970-71 and
1973-74. they were liable to pay. by way of penalty, a sum
not less than 50 per cent but not exceeding one and one-half
times of the amount of tax which had been avoided. The
imposition of penalty was, hcwever, not considered by the
department.

On this omission being pointed  out in audit (February
1976 and July 1976), penalty of Rs. 81.000 in the aggregate
was imposesd ¢ the aforesaid three dealers,

Government stated (June 1977y that  the recovery of the
penalty imposed was in progress.

2.18. Non-levy of interest for belated payments

Under the U. I Sales Tax Act, 1948, as amended [from
26th May 1975, the tax payable by a dealer on the basis of
his return is required to be deposited within the time pres-
cribed or by the thirty-first day of August 1975, whichever is
later, failing which simple interes; at the rate of two per cent
tor every month or part thereol shall become due and be
payable on the unpaid amount with effect from the day im-
mediately following the last date prescribed  or with effect
from the firsy day of June 1975, whichever is later.

In the course of audit of the Sales Tax Circle, Allahabad,
it was noticed (November 1976) that a manufacturer of wheat
products and oil admitted in his returns for the year 1971-72
the purchases of foodgrains and oilsceds of Rs.1,13.25.953 in
the aggregate. These purchases attracted tax of Rs.1,83,424.



(i
L 85

The dealersshould have deposited this tax latest by $1st August
1975 but he deposited it in March 1976. The dealer was
thus liable to interest of Rs.36,685 at the rate of 2 per cent
per month for the period Ist June 1975 to 31st March 1976.
The department. however, did not levy and realise the
interest due.

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1976),
interest of Rs.36.685 was realised from the dealer (Rs.17.446
by adjustment against the dues payable to the dealer by the
department and Rs.19.239 in cash) in November 1976.

2.19. Short levy due to application of incorrect rates

Under the U, P- Sales Tax Act, 1948, prior to 15th
November 1971. agricultural implements and tractors includ-
ing their parts and accessories were taxable, under a single
entry, at 3 per cent at the point of sale by the manufacturer
or importer- From 15th November 1971, tractors and parts
and accessories  thereof were notified sepnrately and were
made taxable at 5 per cent, while other agricultural imple-
ments and parts and accessories continued to be taxed at 3
per cent. upto 30th September 1972

In the course of audit of the Sales Tax Circle, Kanpur, it
was noticed (February 1977) that the sales turnover of a
dealer of tractors and parts and accessories, amounting to
Rs.17,62.910 for the period 15th November 1971 to 30th
September 1972, was assessed (January 1976) to tax at 3
per cent only under the original entry. This resulted in
short levy of tax of Rs.35.258. On this being pointed out
in audit (February 1977), additional demand of Rs. 35.258
was raised in March 1977. Report rcf_furding recovery is
awaited (November 1977).

The matter was reported to Government in February 1977;
reply is awaited (November 1977).
2.20. Under-assessment of tax due to arithmetical error

(a) In the course of audit of the Sales Tax Office, Sitapur,
it was noticed (June 1976) that a dealer in oil and oilseeds
was assessed on a turnover of Rs39.30.182 for the year



( 38 Yy

1974-75. But owing to a mistake in calculation, tax on the
turnover was worked out at Rs.1,07,567 instead of Rs.1.17.567.
This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs:10,000. Besides,
there was short levy of additional tax of Rs.185.

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1976), the assess-
ment order was revised raising additional demand of Rs.10,185.

(b) In the course of audit of another Sales Tax Office
(Ghaziabad), it was noticed (November 1976) that a dealer was
assessed (March 1976y on his inter-State sales of pumps and
machinery amounting to Rs.29,05,554 at 8 per cent (covered by
declaration forms) and Rs.25,67,030 at 10 per cent (not covered
by declaration forms) for the year 1971-72. The correct amount
of tax on the aforesaid sales worked out to Rs.3,43,869, whereas
it was computed at Rs.3,33 869 only by the assessing officer.
This resulted in under-assessment of tax of Rs.10,000.

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1976), the
assessment was revised and additional demand of Rs. 10,000
was raised.

Both the cases were reported to Government in April 1977-
Government stated (August 1977) that the additional demands
of Rs.10.185 and Rs.10,000 had been recovered in June 1976
and January 1977. respectively.

N

.21. Non-levy of additional tax on certain dealers

Under the U. P. Sales Tax Act, 1948, every dealer whose
total turnover of sales or of purchases or of both in any
assessment year exceeds rupees two lakhs shall pay for that
assessment year an additional tax at the rate of quarter per
cent upto l4th November 1971, half  per cent from 15th
November 1971 to 3rd November 1974 and one per cent
thereafter.

In the course ©f audit, it was noticed (f\pri] 1976 to Sep-
tember 1976y that in 11 sales tax circles, additional tax
amounting to Rs.86.250 had not been levied at all on an



(34 )
. - -
aggregate laxable turnover of Rs.89.21 lakhs pertaining to

the period Ist October 1970 to 31st March 1975.

On this being pointed out in audit, the department rectified
the assessments in respect of 7 circles and raised additional
demand of Rs.24,739. Report r(:g:mlil]g rectification in
respect of other circles as well as the collection of addi-
tional demand already raised is awaited (November 1977).

The matter was reported to Government in _];mu;n'y 1977:
reply is awaited (November 1977).

2,22, Omission to assess additional tax

In a surprise raid (November 1975) of the business premiscs
ol a vanaspati dealer of Saharanpur, the Special Investigation
Branch of the Sales Tax Department seized some incriminat-
ing documents showing huge evasion of tax and passed on
its final report to the ;is&.cssing officer for utilisation. On the
basis of that report, the assessing officer rejected the dealer’s
bocks of accounts for the assessment year 1975-76 and assessed
(December 1976) him to tax of Rs.2,02,560. on best judgement
basis, on an estimated sales turnover of Rs.25,32,000. But
he omitted to levy the additional tax on this turnover.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (April 1977),
the department revised the assessment order and raised (June
1977) additional demand of Rs.25.320. Particulars of recovery
are awaited (November 1977)-

The matter was reported to Government  in May 1977
reply is awaited (November 1977).

2.23. Inter-State sales treated as sales in the course of export

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, no tax is leviable
on sale or purchase of goods in the course of their export. oul
of the territory of India. A sale or purchase of goods shall
he deemed to take place in the course of export of the goods
out of the territory of India only if the sile or purchase
cither occasions such export or is effected by a transfer of
documents of title to the goods after the gmﬂh have crossed
the customs frontier of India.




e

= ]

=

( 85 ) H

By virtue of an amendment to the Central Sales Tgax Act,
1956, effective from 1st April 1976, the last sale or purchase
of any goods preceding the sale or purchase occasioning the
export of those goods out of the territory of India shall also
be deemed to be in the course of such export. if such last
sale or purchase took place after, and was for the purpose
of complying with, the agreement or order for or in relation
to such export.

(a) In the course of audit of the Sales Tax Circle, Kanpur.
it was noticed (October 1976 that a dealer sold upper portions
of [ootwear for Rs-83.78,737 to the State Trading Corporation
during the assessment years 1972.75 to 1974-75 which, in turn,
supplied them to foreign buyers as per contracts of sale executed
between the State Trading Corporation and the foreign
buyers- These sales were exempted from tax (July-September
1975) considering them as sales in the course of export out of
India.

When it was pointed oug in audip  (December 1976y that
the last sales preceding the sales occasioning the export of
those goods out of the territory of India could not be deemed
to be sales in the course of export out of India till the amend-
ment of the Central Sales Tax Act with effect from Ist April
1976, the department raised tax demand of Rs.8,37.374 (April
1977) on inter-State twrnover of Rs.83,73,737 (not supported
by prescribed declarations). Report regarding recovery is
awaited (November 1977).

The matter was reported to Government in December 1976:
rt’:pl_\' is awaited (November 1977).

(b) In the course of audit of the Sales Tax Circle. Lucknow,
it was noticed (June 1976) that the U. P- State Agro Industrial
Corporation Ltd., Lucknow, supplied tinned fruit preparations
of Rs.3,62.510 during 197172 to the State Trading Corporation
of India, which had entered into contracts with the foreign
buyers, and deliveréd the goods on board the ships for export
out of the territory of India. These sales for export were
treated as sales in the course of export by the assessing officer
and exempted from levy of tax (March 1976). Actually, only
41 AG—1975—6



the salgg made by the State Trading Corporation of India to
the foreign buyers were sales in the course of export. When
it was pointed out in audit (July 1976) that in the absence of
privity of contract between the dealer and the foreign buvers
the ex{-nlptinn was noy in order, the assessment order was
revised (November 1976) and tax of Rs.56.251 was imposed
on the aforementioned sales: Report regarding recovery is
awaited (November 1077).

The matter was reported to Government in July 1976; final
reply is awaited (November 1977)

2.24. Incorrect exemption of inter-State sales

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, a sale or purchasc
of goods shall be deemed to take place in the course of inter
State trade or commerce il the sale or purchase occasions the
movement of goods from one State to another. It has been
judicially held that a sale will be deemed to have occasioned
the movement of the goods from one State to another only
when the movement is the result of a covenant or incident of
the contract of sale.

In the course of audit of the Sales Tax Circle, Meerut, it
was noticed (October 1975) that a dealer in silver bullion was
exempted from  payment of sales tax on sales turnover of
Rs.10,99.019 during the assessment year 197273 on the ground
that the sales were effected in person at Delhi. The modus
operandi of his business was that the dealer visited Delhi,
secured orders for supply of silver bullion from one particular
dealer of Delhi, came back to Meerut, purchased the goods,
transported them to Delhi and delivered the goods to the
dealer ar Delhi.  As the movement of goods from the State of
Uttar Pradesh to the Union Territory of Delhi was as a result
of supply orders procured by the Uttar Pradesh dealer, the
iransaction is in the nature of inter-State sale. I is immaterial
when the property in the goods passes. When this was pointed
out in audit (October 1975), the department revised the assess-
ment order and raised (February 1977) additional demand of
Rs.10,990 (at one per cent), the recovery of which is in progress
{November 1977).



( 87 ) .
. -
The matter was reported to Government in November 19753
reply is awaited (November 1977).

2.25. Over-assessmeni due to application of incorrect rate of
tax
Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, inter-State sales
which are not supported by the prescribed declarations are
taxed as under;
(i) If the State rate of tax on the commodity is lower
than three per cent (4 per cent with effect from July
1975), at the State rate;

(iiy 1f the State rate is three per cent (4 per cent with
effect from July 1975) and above but does not exceed ten
per cent, at ten per cent;

(iii) If the State rate exceeds ten per cent, at the State
rate
Thus, staple fibre yarn which is taxable at the rate of 2
per cent under the U, P. Sales Tax Act, 1948, is alsp taxable
at the same rate under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, ir-
respective of whether it is covered by declarations in the
prescribed forms.

In the course of audit of the Sales Tax Circle, Kanpur, it
was noticed (February 1977) that the inter-State sales turnover
of staple fibre yarn of a dealer not covered by prescribed
declarations amounting to Rs.3.00,000 for the assessment year
1971-72 was taxed at the rate of 10 per cent instead of 2 per
cent resulting in over-assessment of tax of Rs.24,000. On this
being pointed out in audit (March 1977), the case was reopened
and the assessment  order was revised in May 1977. The
objection had been accepted by Government (August 1977)

EXCISE DEPARTMENT
TAX ON SALE OF MOTOR SPIRITS AND LUBRICANTS
L]
2.26. Results of test audit in general

During the year 1976-77, test audit of the documents in the
District Excise Offices revealed non-levy/short levy of tax on



(38)

. Sits > 3 =
sales of motor spirit, diesel oil and alcohol, non-levy/short
levy of fee for registering motor spirit and diesel oil dealers,
etc., to the extent of Rs.6-94 lakhs detailed as under:

Nature of irregularity Number Amount
of (In lukhs
items of rupees)
1. Non levy/short levy of tax on sales of motor 9 4.93
spirit, diesel oil and aleohol
2. Non-levy/short levy of fec for registering motor 14 0,89
spirit and diesel oil dealers
3. Miscellaneous 11 1.12
Total 34 G.94

A typical case is mentioned in the succeeding paragraph.

2.27. Non-levy of purchase tax on rectified spirit

Under the U. P. Sales or Purchase of Motor Spirit, Diesel
Oil and Alcohol Taxation Act, 1939, a tax at the point of first
purchase of alcohol in the State at the rate of 40 paise per
litre for the first million litres and at the rate of 20 paise per
litre thereafter is payable by the purchaser of alcohol (which
includes rectified, denatured and special denatured spirit).
The State Excise Officer in-charge of each distillery, before
permitting issue of alcohol for first sale in the State, has to
ascertain that the tax due has been paid into Government
account,

In the course of audit (June 1976) of a distillery at Raja-ka-
Sahaspur (district Moradabad), it was noticed that 1,75,873
litres of rectified spirit were purchased by a company in May
1976 but purchase tax amounting to Rs.70,149 was not levied
on this purchase.

The matter was reported to Government in July 1976; final
reply is awaited (November 1977).



s
CHAPTER 1II S

SUGAR INDUSTRY AND CANE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT
TAx ON THE PURCHASE OF SUGARCANE

3.1, Results of test audit in general

During the year 1976-77, test audit of the documents of
sugar factories and khandsari units revealed non-levy/short levy
of tax to the extent of Rs.2,02.44 lakhs broadly categorised as
under:

Nature of irregularity Number Amount

of (In lakhs

items aof rupecs)

I. Romoval of sugar without payment of pur- 37 1,45 .48
chase tax

2. Non-levy of licence fee at the prescribed rates 47 290.03

3. Non-levy of interest and penalty 43 12.20

4. lrregular aceaptanes of options 0 6 .88

5. [Irrogular exemption 16 1.06

6. Miscellancous 54 7.79

200 2,02 .44

Some typical cases have becn given in the following para-
graphs.
5.2, Removal of sugar without payment of purchase tax

Under the U. P. Sugarcane (Purchase Tax) Act, 1961, no
owner of a sugar factory should remove any sugar outside the
factory until the tax on the purchase of sugarcane appropriate
to the sugar bags sought to be clearcd is paid by debit to his
Personal Ledger Account. Any contravention of this provi-
sion renders the owner of the factory liable to pay, in addi-
tion to the tax, b¥ way of penalty a further sum not excced-
ing one hundred per cent of the tax payable,

( 39 )



( 40

() In the course of audit (April 1975), it was noticed that
a sugar factory in Deoria district removed 16,566 bags of sugar
upto 16th April 1975 without payment of tax amounting to
Rs. 1,86.368. When this was pointed out in audit to the de-
partment on 17th April 1975. penalty of Rs. 83,931, being 50
per cent of the tax due on removals of 14,921 bags of sugar
upto 31st March 1975, was imposed by the assessing authority
on 19th April 1975, The tax had since been recovered buf
the report of recovery of this pemalty is awaited (November
1977).

In a subsequent audit (May 1976), it was noticed that in
spite of the faet thar penalty was imposed as aforesaid, the
factory continued to remove the sugar without payment of tax
and actually removed 9,219 bags from Ist April 1975 to 3lst
August 1975 involving tax amounting to Rs. 1,03,967.Although
this tax had since been recovered, no action for imposition
of penalty for non-payment of tax in time had been taken.

The matter was reported to Government in July 1976; reply
is awaited (November 1977).

(b) Tn the course of audit (October/November 1975) it was
noticed that another sugar factory in Sitapur district removed
sugar involving purchase tax to the extent of Rs. 80,128 either
against insufficient credit balance in the Personal Ledger Account
or against nil balance during the mon'h of January 1975. But
no penalty proceedings against the factory for contraven-
tion of the aforesaid provisions were initiated by the assessing
authority.

On the irregularity being pointed out in audit (December
1975), the assessing authority levied penalty of Rs.80.128
(February 1977). Report of recovery is awaited (November
1977)-

The matter was reported o Government in December 1975;
reply is awaited (November 1977).



Crddan
&
3.3. Deferment of tax on purchase of sugarcane Gduring
1974-75 season

Under the U. P. Sugarcane (Purchase Tax) Act, 1961, no
ownier of a factory can remove any sugar produced in the fac
tory until he has paid the tax leviable on the purchase of
sugarcane so consumed in the manufacture of sugar. For this
purpose, the assessing authority is required to work out and
specify the rate of tax per bag of sugar by correlating the quan-
tity of sugarcane purchased and the sugar produced. The tax
is paid at this rate at the time of removal of the sugar. The
owner of a factory who removes any sugar in contravention of
the aforesaid provisions is liable to pay, in addition to the tax,
penalty not exceeding one hundred per cent of the tax pay-
able. The Act as amended with effect from 1st October 1971
does not provide for levy of any interest for belated payment
of tax.

Under section 14 of the Act ibid, the State Government may,
nowever, by notification in the Gazette, remit the tax. in whole
or in part, for any of the following purposes:

(1) to encourage or regulate the supply of sugarcane to,
or its purchase by sugar factories; or

(2) to encourage the establishment of new factories; or

(3) to assist factories established after the crushing season
1957-58 and purchasing sugarcane vyiclding low sugar re-
CovVery,

The State Government issued four executive orders hetween
September and November 1475 in which paymeng of tax on
sugarcane purchased during the 1974-75 scason was deferred
in respect of 50 sugar factories till 15th December 1975 and
in respect of one factory till 31st December 1975 The defer-
ment of tax was in contravention of the provisions of the Act
inasmuch as it was authorised owing to financial difficulties
experienced by sugar factories on account of higher cane price
than the minimum fixed by the Central Government and not
for any of the reaschs as provided for in the Act. Moreover,
the concession was not allowed to all factories but only to those
factories which requested for deferment. The orders exempt-
ed the sugar factories [rom payment of any penalty and pro-



42
| ( )

vided far payment of interest at the rate to be fixed by Gov-
ernment subsequently.  On Ist January 1976, Government
fixed the rate of interest at 12 per cent per annum and also
ordered recovery of the deferred tax in three equal instalments
_payable on 15th January, 15th February and 15th March 1976.
Some other points noticed in audit are discussed below:

(i) It was noticed that fourtcen factories had stopped pay-
ment of tax on removals of sugar made even before the issue
of the orders and four factories (including threc factories which
stopped payment of tax before the issue of the orders) continu-
ed to remove sugar without payment of tax even after the
period upto which deferment had been allowed. Since such
removals of sugar without payment of tax were unauthorised,
penalty upto one hundred per cent of the tax involved became
leviable,

When this was pointed out to Government between January
1976 and September 1976, Government stated (December 1976)
that the assessing authorities had been directed (o take action in
accordance with the provisions of the Act. It was, however,
noticed that in the case of one factory only penalty of Rs. 4.15
lakhs was levied (October 1976), recovery parli(‘.ul:ns of which
are awaited (November 1977). In the case of the remaining
fourteen factories, reports regarding levy of penalty and re-
covery of tax are awaited (November 1977).

(i1) Tt was noticed that out of the aforementioned 51 sugar
factories, only 48 sugar factories availed of the benefit of relaxa-
tion by not paying tax amounting to Rs.1,64.38 lakhs at the
time of removal of sugar. Out of these 48 factories, only 18
factories paid the full amount of tax, 11 factories paid the
tax in part only and the remaining 19 factories did not pay
any instalment of tax till 31st March 1976. The uncollected
deferred tax as on 3lst March 1976 amounted to Rs. 82.42
lakhs-

On this being pointed out in audit (Janwary 1976 to Septem-
ber 1976), Government stated (December 1976) that the balance
of deferred tax of Rs.8242 lakhs could not be paid by sugar
factories by 31st March 1976 owing to their financial difficulties



( 43 )

Accordingly, order was issued on 19th August I.E}'?ﬁ for the re-
covery of the amount along with the purchase taX for the
1976-77 season at the time of removal of sugar for that season.
However. only Rs. 2242 lakhs out of the deferred tax of
Rs. 82.42 lakhs could be recovered upto March 1977 Parti-
culars of the recovery of balance arc awaited (November 1977).

(iii) It was noticed (March 1977y that only four factories paid
interest amounting to Rs.1.06 lakhs on the amount of deferred
tax- Report in respect of levy and collecticn of interest in
respect of the remaining forty four factories is awaited (Nov-
ember 1977):
3.4. Non-imposition of penalty on removal of sugar against

irregular credit in Personal Ledger Account

Under the U. P. Sugarcane (Purchase Tax) Act, 1961, tax
on the purchase of sugarcane is payable by the owner of a
sugar factory ap the time of removal of sugar from the factory.
The tax is paid at a provisional rate until a revised rate is
finally fixed- The provisional rate is calculated by dividing
the total tax payable on the basis of the quantity of sugarcane
purchased during the last scason by the number ol sugar bags
produced in that season. The revised rate is calculated at the
end of the crushing season by dividing the balance tax payable
by the number of bags pertaining to the scason remaining in
stock. Where the revised rate is lower than the provisional
rate, the excess payment is to be spread over the remaining
stock of the sugar so that after removal of all sugar from the
factory no tax remains unpaid. The rules further provide for
payment of tax by debit in a Personal Ledger Account which
should always have a credit balance by replenishing it through
deposits of sufficient amount in Government treasury. Re-
moval of sugar in contravention of the aforesaid provisions
attracts penalty not exceeding 100 per cent of the tax.

It was noticed in audit (November 1976) that for the 1974-75
season, out of tax amounting to Rs.72,63,008 due from a sugar
factory in Lakhimgur-Kheri district, a sum of Rs. 65,98,754
was paid by the factory on removals of 5.92.880 bags of sugar
at the provisional rate of Rs. 11-13 per bag. A revised rate
of Rs. 10.87 per bag was fixed in November 1975 in respect of
41 AG—1978—7



( 4 )

(64,090 bags, remaining in stock on that date This sugar was
subsequently removed from the factory by 20th May 1976 on
payment of tax of Rs. 696,658 at the revised rate. The fac-
tory, however, also took a credit of Rs.1,54,149 (representing
the difference of tax of 26 paise per bag between the provisional
rate and the revised rate on 5,92.880 bags alrcady removed)
in its Personal Ledger Account in April 1976,

This credit in Personal Ledger Account resulted in short
payment of purchase tax of Rs. 121,741 after adjusting
Rs. 52,405 paid by the factory in excess on the total purchase
of sugarcane made for the 1974-75 season. The short payment
of tax of Rs. 1,21,744 was made good by the factory by paying
the amount in cash in October 1976, i.e., after a lapse of 5
months. The factory owners were, therefore, liable to penalty
upto Rs. 1.21,744, being 100 per cent of the unpaid tax for a
period of 5 moenths. No penalty proceedings were, however,
initiated by the department.

The matter was reported to Government in December 1976;
reply is awaited (November 1977).

3.5. Short collection of tax owing to non-fixation of revised
rates f

As already stated in paragraph 3.4, a revised rate of pur-
chase tax per bag of sugar is (o be fixed at the end of each crush-
ing season in respect of each factory.

In the caser of a sugar factory in Gorakhpur district, it was
noticed in audit (May 1975) that the assessing authority did
not specify the revised rate of payment of purchase tax for the
1973-74 season although the crushing for the season ended in
March 1974. The sugar factory cleared the entire stocks of
sugar of the 1973-74 season by March 1975 by paying tax at
the pm\'isi(mzl] rate. This resulted in short ;i;t}-‘lm‘)ﬂl of pur-
chase tax of Rs.35,675 computed on the basis of the prescrib-
ed rate of tax of Re. 0.60 per quintal of spgarcane purchased
during 1973-74 season. When this was pointed out in audit
(May 1975). the sugar factory paid the aforesaid amount of tax
in May 1975.



( 45 )
L
3.6. Non-levy of interest and penalty on belated payment of
tax

Under the U, P. Sugarcane (Purchase Tax) Act, 1961, if
purchase tax is not paid by the date prescribed for payment
thereof, interest at the prescribed rate is leviable from such
date till the date of payment. In addition to interest, penalty
at the prescribed rates has also to be paid under the Act, it
purchase tax or interest or both remain unpaid for a pcriud
exceeding 15 days.

In the course of audit, it was noticed (November 1975 to
January 1976) that Khandsari units under the charge of six
Khandsari Inspectors did not pay the instalments of purchase
tax on the due dates: They were, therefore, liable to pay in-
terest and penalty which. however, were not levied by the
department. This resulted in non-levy of interest (Rs. 29,559)
and penalty (Rs. 50,667) to the extent of Rs. 80.026 during
the assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75.

On the omissions being pointed out in audit to the depart-
ment/Government (January to March 1976), Rs. 8,673 were
recovered (July 1977). Report of the recovery of the balance
amount is awaited (November 1977). The reply from Gov-

ernment 1s also awaited (Noevember 1977).

3.7. Non-realisation of interest and penalty owing to irre-
gular remission of tax

Under the U. P- Sugarcane (Purchase Tax) Act, 1961. as
applicable upto the 1970-71 season, the owner of a sugar fac-
tory was liable to pay interest at the rate of 12 per cent per
annum if the purchase tax was not paid by the due date. In
addition. he was also liable to pay, by way of penalty, a sum
not exceeding 10 per cent of the total sum payable (purchase
tax and interest),

It was noticed in audit (May 1975) that the assessing officer
of a sugar factory in Gonda district erroneously allowed a re-
mission of tax of Rs. 77,378 in August 1972 and authorised
the factory to pay the arrears of purchase tax upto 1970-71
season after deducting the said amount. Subsequently, when
the mistake was detected by the department, the aforesaid



( 46 )

o
remission was withdrawn by an order dated 13th September

1975. “This resulted in purchase tax amounting to Rs. 77,378
for the 1970-71 season falling into arrears which was recovered
by adjustment against another remission allowed to the fac-
tory under orders of 16th January 1974. Thus. the purchase
tax amounting to Rs. 77,378 remained unpaid upto I5th Janu-
ary 1974 for which the factory was liable to pay interest and
penalty but these were not realised.

When the omission was pointed out in audit (July 1975),
Government stated (December 1975) that interest and penalty
in this case would be duly realised. Orders were issued (June
1976) for recovery of interest and penalty amounting to
Rs.22,877 and Rs.10,025. respectively. Report of recovery is
awaited (November 1977).

3.8. Loss of purchase tax due to irregular acceptance of op-
tions

According to the U. P. Sugarcane (Purchase Tax) Act, 1961,
the purchase tax on the actual quantities of sugarcane purchas
ed is to be paid by owners of (i) sugar factories and (ii) units
engaged in the manufacture of gur, rab or khandsari sugar from
sugarcane juice produced with the aid of power crushers. The
unit owners have, however. heen given the option to pay pur-
chase tax on the basis of quantities of sugarcane assumed to
have been purchased in accordance with ScheduleI to the
U. P. Sugarcane (Purchase Tax) Rules, 1961, with regard to
different categories of units, crushing capacity of power crush-
ers and other relevant factors. For availing of the benefit
of option, a unit owner has to send a declaration in the pres-
cribed form to the Sugar Commissioner and the assessing
authority so as to reach them on or before $lst January cach
vear or 15 days before the start of working of the unit, which-
ever is earlier, whereafter no such declaration shall be accept-
ed.

(a) In the course of audit (December J976), it was noticed
that in a khandsari circle under Sitapur Range, the declara-
tions of options in respect of 5 units were not submitted 15
days before the start of the units but these were accepted by



( 47 .,

the assessing authority and assessments were made on e basis
of assumed quantities of sugarcane. These assumed quantities
were much less than the actual quantities of sugarcane pur-
chased by them as disclosed in their returns. Since the declara-
tions of options were not submitted in time, these should not
have been accepted and assessments should have been made
on the basis of actual quantities of sugarcane purchased. The
acceptance of the options and assessments on the basis of assum-
ed quantities fetched tax of Rs.78.558 only as against the tax
of Rs. 1,44.588 due on the actual quantity of sugarcane pur
chased. This resulted in loss of purchase tax of Rs. 66,030.

The matter was reported to Government in January 1977;
reply is awaited (November 1977).

(b) In the course of audit (January 1977) of another khand-
sari circle in Bijnor Range, it was noticed that a unit owner
did not specify in his declaration the date from which his unit
would start working but separately stated to the assessing offi-
cer on 24th November 1975 that the unit would be started on
8th December 1975. Since in the instant case the date of
commencement of the working of the unit was not stated 15
days before the said date, the option should not have been
accepted and assessment should have been made on the basis
of actual quantity of sugarcane purchased. However. the assess:
ing officer accepted the option and completed the assess-
ment on the basis of assumed quantity of sugarcane. As a
result, the wunit owner paid purchase tax amounting to
Rs.47,009 at the rates applicable to optional units as against
the tax of Rs, 76,142 leviable on the basis of actual quantity of
sugarcanc purchased- This resulted in loss of revenue of

Rs: 29,133.

The matter was reported to Government in March 1977;
reply is awaited (November 1977).
3.9. TIrregular exemption from payment of purchase tax

Under the U. P. Sugarcane (Purchase Tax) Act, 1961, pur-
chase tax is leviable on the ‘purchase’ of sugarcane by sugar
factories as well as gur, rab or khandsari sugar manufacturing



. (48)

units. «Sugarcane obtained by a unit from its own farm would,
thercfore, be exempt from the levy of purchase tax. Tax is,
however, leviable if the farm has a separate legal entity even
though the proprietorship of the farm and the unit may be
the same-

(a) It was noticed in audit (December 1974) that a co-opera-
tive sugarcane society (a khandsari sugar manufacturing unit)
in Pilibhit district obtained 71,408 quintals of sugarcane dur-
ing the assessment years 197275 and 1975-74 from the farms
owned by the individual members of the society. Purchase
tax amounting to Rs. 35,704 was leviable thereon as the farms
were distinct legal entities but the purchase was erroneously
exempted from tax by the department.

The matter was reported tp Government in February 1975-
Government, while accepting the objection, stated (September
1976) that the Sugar Commissioner, Uttar Pradesh, had been
directed to recover the amount. Report regarding recovery is
awaited (November 1977).

(b) In the course of audit, it was noticed (August 1976) that
another sugar factory in Etah district brought 21,804 quintals
of sugarcane during the crushing seasons 1971-72 to 1974-75
from a farm owned by a private individual. Agricultural
operations on the said farm were carried out by the factory
along with its own farm. Thé total produce of sugarcane from
the factory’s own farm as well as from the farm of the private
individual was brought to the factory for crushing. The net
profit on this account was shared by the parties in proportion
to the area of the land owned by them. The sugarcane ob-
tained from the factory’s own farm not being leviable to tax,
purchase tax leviable on 21,804 quintals of sugarcane obtain-
ed from the farm owned by the private individual was also
not paid treating it as “own farm cane”. This resulted in
erroneous exemption from payment of pugchase tax amounting
to Rs. 15.331.

The matter was reported to Government in October 1976;
reply is awaited (November 1977).



(49)

3.10. Non-payment of purchase tax due to availing ef excess
remission ’

=

Under the U. P. Sugarcane (Purchase Tax) Act, 1961 pur-
chaser tax was payable at the rate of 51 paise per quintal of
sugarcane purchased by sugar factories during the 1970-71
season. By a notification dated 18th March 1971, the State
Government remitted, in whole, the purchase tax payable on
the sugarcane of the 1969-70 season purchased by sugar fac
tories during the 1970-71 season.

In the course of audit, it was noticed (July 1973) that a
sugar factory in Muzaffarnagar district availed of a remission
of Rs. 1,84,226 at the rate of 51 paise per quintal in respect
of 3.61,228 quintals of sugarcane of the 1969-70 season stated
to have been purchased by it during the 1970-71 season. The
records of purchases of sugarcane maintained by the factory,
however, revealed that only 74,227 quintals of sugarcane of
the 1969-70 season were purchased on which remission of only
Rs. 37,856 was admissible. This resulted in excess remission
of Rs. 1,46,370 and consequential non-payment of purchase tax
to that extent as the factory had paid the purchase tax due
for the year 1970-71 after deducting the amount of remission.

When the irregularity was pointed out in audit (January
1974), the assessing authority ordered (May 1976) the factory
to deposit the amount of Rs.1,46,370. Report of recovery is
awaited (November 1977).

The matter was reported to Government in January 1974;
reply is awaited (November 1977)-
3.11. Non-payment of tax on sugarcane purchased from cane-

growers of Haryana

Under the U. P. Sugarcane (Purchase Tax) Act, 1961, the
owner of a sugar factory is required to pay purchase tax on the
quantity of sugarcane purchased at the rate of Re. 1 per quin-
tal. This tax is p:ifablc at the time of remecval of sugar from
the factory-

It was noticed in audit (August 1976) that a sugar factory of
Saharanpur district purchased at its gate 38,025 quintals of



o ( 50 )

sugarcang brought by canegrowers of Haryana State during
April 1976 but did not pay the purchase tax due thereon
amounting to Rs. 38,025. Since the purchase of this sugarcane
was not pursuant to contractual obligations between the cane-
growers of Haryana and the sugar factory but was made at the
factory gate on cash payment, the transaction could not be
treated as occurring in the course of inter-State trade. Conse-
quently, appropriate tax was payable.

When the irregularity was pointed out in audit to the depart-
ment in October 1976, the assessing authority levied (November
1976) purchase tax of Rs. 38,025 on the aforesaid quantity of
sugarcane. Report of recovery is awaited (November 1977).

The matter was reported to Government in October 1976;
reply is awaited (November 1977).

OTHER TOPIC OF INTEREST

$.12. Sugarcane grown in U. P. but purchased at a centre in
Bihar
Under the U. P. Sugarcane (Purchase Tax) Act, 1961, the
owner of a sugar factory is required to pay purchase tax on
the quantity of sugarcane purchased by the factory. Purchases
of sugarcane in the course of inter-State trade are, however,
not liable to tax under the said Act.

It was noticed in audit (April 1974) that a sugar factory in
Deoria district purchased 2,75,522 quintals of sugarcane grown
in Uttar Pradesh at its purchasing centre located in the State
of Bihar during the crushing seasons 1970-71 to 1973-74. The
sugarcane so purchased escaped levy of purchase tax.

When the matter was pointed out in audit (May 1974), Gov-
ernment directed (March 1976) the factory to open a new pur-
chasing centre from the 1975-76 crushing season to enable the
factory to purchase sugarcane within the territory of Uttar
'Prndesh itself. Timely action for opening the new purchas
ing centre would have resulted in additional revenue of
Rs.1,90.618 on 3,21,500 quintals of U. P. sugarcane purchased
at the previous centre during the seasons 1970-71 to 1974-75.



CHAPTER 1V
EXCISE DEPARTMENT

Stare Excise

4.1. Results of test audit in general
During the year 1976-77, test audit of the account records
of the State Excise Offices revealed non-levy/short levy of
duties and fees to the extent of Rs.1,33-14 lakhs, broadly cate-

gorised as under:

Nuturs of irregularity Nuwmeher  Amount
of (In lakhs
items of rupees)

1. Deficiency in spirit out-turn 6 66 .57

2. Non-levy/short levy of duty on wastages of 49 27.91
spirit

3. Non-colleetion and short collection of licence 56 15.99
fees

4. Short levy of duty and export pass feo 13 6.94

5. Loss of oxcise duty due to failure of eontrae- 20 5.50

tors to supply eountry spirit/bhany
6. Miseellaneous 23 7 .74
Totel 175 1,33 .14

A few important cases are mentioned in the following
paragraphs.

4.2, Loss of revenue due to leakage of spirit from vats

In terms of paragraph 708 of the Excise Manual, U. P
Volume I, Government shall not be liable for the destruction,
loss or damage of any spirit stored in distilleries by fire,
theft or by any other cause whatsoever and it shall be the
l'cspunsil)ili.L) of the distillers to make good any loss of
revenue caused to Government on such account,

In the course of audit (June 1976) of a distillery at Rosa
(district Shahjahanpur), it was noticed that 541.3 litres of
spirit were lost on 11th  April 1976 owing to leakage of a
storage vat. This einvolved excise duty of Rs21.652 at the
rate of Rs.40 per litre. But the amount was not recovered
from the distillers.

( b1 )
41 A.G.—1978—8



° ( 52 )

The matter was reported to Government in July 1976.
Government stated (May 1977) that the case was under exami-
nation.

4.3. Short levy of duty on rum

State excise duty on rum issued to Indian troops was levied
at a flat rate of Rs.12.50 per litre of alcohol up to 24th
November 1974. With effect from 25th November 1974, this
rate was enhanced to Rs.30 per litre of alcohol on all rum
issued to Indian troops for consumption in Uttar Pradesh ex-
cept to the extent of 1,80,100 litres per annum for troops
stationed in certain specified arcas of this State. In the latter
case, the rate of duty remained at Rs.12.50 per litre of alcohol.

In the course of audit (December 1975) of the District
Excise Office, Agra, it was noticed that 2,696.4 litres of rum
were purchased by the Canteen Stores Department, Agra, on
8th December 1974 from a distillery  at Daurala (Meerut
district) for issue to Indian troops not stationed in the speci-
fied areas. Duty amounting to Rs.80,892 at the rate of Rs.30
per litre of alcohol was, therefore, payable, whercas Rs.53,705
only (at Rs.12.50 per litre) were realised, resulting in short
collection of duty of Rs.47,187.

The matter was reported to Government in January 1976.
Government stated (May 1977) that the deficient amount of
duty had since been recovered.

4.4, Short levy of excise duty on rectified spirit

Manufacturers of medicinal and toilet preparations are liable
to pay excise duty on rectified spirit before receiving such
spirit from the distilleries unless they have executed bonds
for paying the duty on the basis of the alcoholic content of
their finished products afterwards. The rates of excise duty
were Rs.3.85 and Rs-1.10 per London proof litre, respectively,
up to 15th March 1976, depending on whether the prepara-
tions, for which the rectified spirit was i%ued, could be used
as ordinary alcoholic beverages or not. These rates were
revised to Rs.7-50 and Rs.3.75 per London proof litre, res-
pectively, with effect from 16th March 1976.



( 53 )

In the course of audit (July 1976) of the accounts of a
distillery at Hargaon (Sitapur disirict). it was notieed that on
5,409 London proof litres of rectified spirit issued to various
manulacturers  between 23rd March 1976 and $1st March
1976, excise duty amounting to Rs.12,733 was levied at the
pre-revised rates: The amount ol duty leviable at the correct
rates worked out to Rs-29.426. Consequently, there was
short levy of duty to the extent of Rs.16,693.

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1976), Govern-
ment stated (May 1977) that the duty short levied had since
been recovered.

4.5.  Destruction of Indian made foreign liquor resulting in
loss of duty

Under the U. P. Excise Act, 1910 and the rules made there-
under.  redistillation, filtration  and fortification may be
carried out on account of the manufactured spirit not con-
forming to the prescribed specifications or owing to bad and
defective storage  conditions resulting  in discolouration of
spirit, fall in strength or such other defects.

The Excise Commissioner, U. P., directed (September 1974)
a distillery at Meerut that certain quantities of Indian made
foreign liquor which were stated by the distillers to have
become sedimented might be got examined by the Chemical
Examiner with a view to ascertaining whether these were fit
for human consumption or not. Even though no such exami-
nation was got conducted, the Excise Commissioner permitted
(July 1976) the destruction of 11,030 litres of Indian made
foreign liquor which were stated to have been destroyed In
August 1976. In the absence of any chemical examination,
it cannot be said that the atorementioned quantity of Indian
made foreign liquor could not be used for redistillation,
filtration or fortification. Had this been done, Government
could have earned excise revenue of Rs-4.34 lakhs after allow-
ing the maximum wastage that would have been admissible
in redistillation.

The matter was reported to Government in January 1977,
Government stated (September 1977) that action against the
defaulting officers was being taken.



(54)

o
4.6. Short levy of duty on alcohol issued for medicinal pre-
parafions

With effect from 16th March 1976,  Government enhanced
the rate of excise duty from Rs.1.10 per London proof litre
to Rs:3.75 per London proof litre in respect of all issues ol
alcohol for medicinal preparations which were not capable of
being consumed as ordinary alcoholic beverages.

In the course of audit of two distilleries (districts Lakhim-
pur Kheri and Sitapur), it was noticed (March 1977 and April
1977y that 95,150 London proof litres of spirit were issued to
an opium factory at Ghazipur between April 1976 and March
1977 for manufacture of medicinal preparations. On these
issues, duty was levied at the prexrevised rate of Rs.1-10 per
London prool litre instead of at the revised rate of Rs, 3.75
per London proof litre resulting in short  levy of duty of
Rs-2.52:147.

I'he matter was reported to Government in April 1977 and
May 1977; final reply is awaited (November 1977).

1.7. Short levy of excise duty on excess wastage of beer

Under the Uttar Pradesh Excise Act, 1910 and the rules
made thercunder, an allowance [or the actual loss of beer in
bottling and storage is permissible subject  to maximum of
one per cent on the total quantity of beer stored during a
month. If the bottling and storage wastage exceeds this limit,
duty is leviable on the excess wastage.

In the course of audit of a brewery at Ghaziabad, it was
noticed (May 1977) that during the month of January 19706
there was bottling and storage wastage of 54.248 bulk litres
of beer in excess of the permissible limit. Excise duty of
Rs.1,25,315 was leviable on this excess wastage at the rate of
Rs.2.51 per bulk litre. The department. however, passed
orders to recover Rs.12,531 only from the brewer resulting in
short levy of excise duty of Rs.1,12.782.

On this being pointed out in  audit (f\r:ly 1977). Govern-
ment stated (August 1977) that additional duty of Rs.1,12.782
had been levied in July 1977. Report regarding its recovery
is awaited (November 1977). '



*
4.8. Loss in licence fces in respect of country spiriteshops

Under the U. P. Excise Ac, 1910 and the rules made
thereunder, the licence fees for the retail vend of country
5])iriL under the auction system is  hxed by public auction
periodically and a sum equal to onesixth of the accepted bid
is payable immediately on the conclusion of the sales. The
balance of the amount is payable in ten equal monthly instal-
ments. In case of default of payment of licence fees within
the prescribed period the shop is required to be resold and
if the price finally offered at the resale is less than the bid
at the first sale, the difference is recoverable from the defaulter.

In the course of audit of the District Excise Office. Allahabad,
it was noticed  (April 1977y that five shops of Allahabad
district for the retail vend of country i])il'i! for the year
1976-77 were auctioned for Rs-249,000 in March 1976. The
licensee defaulted in timely payments and deposited up to
January 1977 licence fee amounting to Rs.1,61.575 on account
of instalments due up to Seprember/October 1976 and failed
to deposit fees for the subrequent period. The licence was,
however, suspended only on 1st February 1977 in respect of
one shop and on 15th February 1977 ['U[" the remaining four
shops.  Arrangements for the vend of country spirit on daily
basis were made only on Srd March 1977 in respect of one
shop and on 10th March 1977 for the rema‘ning four shops,
which fetched Rs.15,220. After the licence was suspended,
additional amount of Rs:-16.368 was realised from the original
licensee leaving a balance of Rs.55,.837 rccoverable from him,

The matter was reported to  Government in May 1977.
Government stated  (November 1977) that pecessary recovery
certificate had heen issued on 50th May 1977 for realising the
balance amount.

4.9. Indian made foreign liquor issued without payment of
duty
Under the Utthr Pradesh Excise Act, 1910 and the rules
made thercunder, no spirit can be removed from a distillery
except under a pass granted by the Excise Officer in-charge of
the distillery. The pass is issued only either on proof of full



™ ( 56 )

payment of duty or on execution of a bond by persons per-
mitted to remove spirit under bond-

In the course of audit of the accounts of a distillery in
district Moradabad, it was noticed (May 1977) that 5,387
litres of rum were issued to the Canteen Stores Department.
Mcerut, in January 1977 without payment of duty or execu-
tion of a bond. Such removal of rum involved excise duty
of Rs.1.62 lakhs.

The matter was reported to Government in June 1977;
reply is awaited (November 1977).
4.10. Failure to supply country spirit

Under the contract supply system, the exclusive privilege
of supplying country spirit in a particular arca at a fixed
price is granted to a particular distiller for a certain period
(usually a year) on the basis of competitive tenders. The
supply contractors of any contract area have to maintain at
all times a prescribed minimum  stock of country spirit at
cach bonded warehouse for supply to licensed retail vendors.
A licensed retail vendor is entitled to be supplied promptly
with the quantity of spirit for which excise duty and cost
price thereof have been deposited by him. In case the supply
contractor fails to supply the spirit demanded owing to in-
sufficient stocks in the bonded warchouse, he is liable to make
good any loss of excise duty to Government on this account.
In addition, penalty not excceding Rs.5 per proof gallon of
spirit demanded but not supplied may also be imposed on
the contractor,

In the course of audit, it was noticed (July 1976 to March
1977) that at four bonded warchouses (Ballia, Lalitpur,
Kanpur and Azamgarh). the contractors failed to maintain
the presaibed minimum  stock of spirit during the period
November 1975 to August 1976 and the licensed retail vendors
could not be supplied, on demand. 16,20 bulk litres of
country spirit (1.540 litres plain. 9.988 litres spiced and 4.680
litres special spiced) for which they had deposited, besides
the cost price, excise duty amounting to Rs.1.47 lakhs. The
supply contractors were, therefore, liable to pay to Govern-



(57)

. -
ment Rs.1.47 lakhs for loss of excise duty for the realisation
of which no action was taken. No penalty was also® imposed
on the defaulting contractors.

The matter was reported to Government between August
1976 and March 1977; reply is awaited (November 1977).

4.11. Loss due to non-supply of bhang

Bhang is stored at bonded warchouses by supply contrac-
tors for issue to licensed retail vendors and in terms of the
U. P. Excise Act, 1910 and the rules framed thereunder, the
supply contractors are required to maintain at all  times @
minimum stock prescribed for each bonded warehouse. On
proof of payment of cxcise duty and cost price of bhang.
licensed retail vendors are entitled to receive bhang from
bonded warehouses. In case a supply contractor fails to
maintain the minimum prescribed stock. the demands of
licensed retail vendors cannot be met and there is loss of
revenue to Government. In such circumstances, the Collec
tor may procure bhang from other sources, the cost of which
and any loss to Government owing to non-supply of bhang
in time is recoverable from the defaulting supply contractor-
In addition, penalty of double the amount of duty on the
quantity of bhang demanded but not supplied may be im-
posed on the supply contractor-

In the course of audit (June 1976, July 1976 and October
1976) of three bonded warchouses (Shahjahanpur, Lucknow
and Kanpur), it was noticed that owing to the stocks being
insufficient, 5.172 kilogrammes of bhang demanded by licen-
sed retail vendors between April 1975 and May 1976  could
not be issued to them- Supply from alternative sources was
not also arranged and there were delays ranging from 7 days
to 72 days on the part of the defaulting supply contractors in
mecting these demands. The duty involved in these cases
was Rs. 41.376.  For this loss of excise duty, the maximum
penalty which could be levied worked out to Rs.82752.
Imposition of penalty was, however, not considered by the
department.



( 58

The matter ®was reported to Government  between  July
and November 1976; final reply is awaited (November 1977).

OTHER Toric OF INTEREST
4.12. Duty on wastage of spirit in bottling

Under the Uttar Pradesh Excise Act, 1910 and the rules
made thereunder, ap allowance upto one per cent is admisst-
ble on the total quantity of spirit stored during a month for
actual loss in bottling and storage. The licensee is. how-
cver. liable for payment of duty on wastage in excess thereol.

In the course of audit of distilleries, it was noticed that
bottling and storage wastage occurring during a  particular
month was being worked out on the basis of the total stock
of spirit stored both in vats and in sealed bottles. As there
is hardly any scope for wastage of spirit kept in sealed bottles
by way of leakage or evaporation during the period of storage,
the allowance of wastage on bottled stock of spirit, except
for breakage, should not be admissible.

(i In the course of audit of the accounts of two distilleries
(Simbhaoli and Meerut), it was noticed (February 1975) that
storage wastage of 898 litres of spirit pertaining to the
period April 1972 to January 1973 was allowed which would
have been in excess of the prescribed limit of one per cent
and liable to duty of Rs. 0.22 lakh, if the bottled stock had

not been taken into account for calculating the permissible
\\z!sl;lge.

(iiy During test c¢heck of the accoun's of three other distil-
leries (in districts Moradabad, Meerut and Ghaziabad), it was
noticed (May 1975 to May 1977) that wastage of 21,061 litres
of spirit was allowed in bottling operations on storage of
15,10.521 litres of spirit stored in vats and 5.95.579 litres of
spirit stored in sealed bottles during the period May 1974 to
April 1977. Had the percentage of wastage been confined
to the spirit stored in vats (i. ¢.. excludinggthe spirit stored in
sealed bottles), duty of Rs.2.38 lakhs would have been leviable
on 5,956 litres of spirit being loss in excess of the ceiling
limit of one per cent.



( 59 )
L
When this was pointed out in audit (August I9.77). the
department stated (October 1977\ that the monthly wastage
would now be calculated after excluding the bottled stock
and necessary amendment was being proposed in the rules.

Lk}

The cases were reported to Government in March 1975 and
August 1977; final reply is awaited (November 1977).

4.13. Working of the Molasses Control Order
4.13.1.  Introductory

The most popular base for alcoholic distillation in Uttar
Pradesh is molasses which is a by-product in the manufacture
of sugar. It is mainly used for distillation of rectified spirit.
some of its other wuses being for manufacture of yeast or
glycerine for use in soaps or of castings or moulds in foundries
and as caitle or poultry feed.

4.13.2. Control over distribution of molasses

The State Goverrment enacted the Uttar Pradesh Sheera
Nivantran Adhiniyam, 1964 and has made the Uttar Pradesh
Sheera Niyantran Niyamavali. 1974, for exercising control
over the storage, supply, distribution, gradation and pricing
of molasses produced by sugar factories working on vacuum#*
pan system in this State. The Excise Commissioner acts
as Controller of Molasses for regulating the supplics of such
molsses to distilleries for purposes of distillation and  also
to industrial units requiring molasses for industrial use.
During the vear 197677, there were 79 sugar factories in
Uttar Pradesh which arranged supply of molasses to 24 distil-
leries of the State.

The Uttar Pradesh Sheera Niyantran Adhbinivam and  the
Niyamavali do not, hewever. apply to molasses produced by
khandsari units working on the open®* pan system. The
quantity of molasses produced by khandsari units during the

* Vacuum pan is used in sugar mills for final  boiling of the processed
juice to eliminate the residual moisture and to produce grains of sugar.

"% Open pan is used by small khandsari units for boiling of juice to
evaporate the water contents and to produce khandsari sugar,

4 A.G.—1478—9



( 60 )

L]
molasses vears (November-October) 1974-75 and 1975-76 was
to the ktent of 146.7 and 1386.0 thousand tonnes, respectively.
The large quantity of molasses produced by khandsari units
could, in the absence of any control, find its way to illicit dis-
tillers,

Government stated (October 1977y that introduction of con-
trol in respect of such units whose number was about 5,000,
spread over the entire State, was under consideration.
4.13.5. Production and distribution of molasses

The figures of production of molasses by sugar factories and
their distribution amongst distilleries, industrial units and
other consumers for the last three molasses vears were as under:

Molasses Carry over Production Total Wastege Total
year from last during the quantity
year year available
for dis-
tribufion
1 2 3 4 b1 (i}
(In thousand tonnecs)
1973-74 19.9 (49 .4 669 .3 21 4 647 .9
1974-75 115.9 654 .1 T70.0 23 .8 746 .2
1975-76 99.9 518.7 618.6 13.3 605 .3
Distribution (uctual lifting)
T)i_at.Flio- Out-still  Foundries Cattle/ Exports to Total
rios liconsoes poultry feed other distribu-
manufacturers States tion
7 b 9 10 11 12
472 .0 1.7 18 .1 0.8 4.3 406 .9
o063 0.4 0.9 2:1 23 4 573 .1
486 .6 v§ 5.1 1.2 19.0 514.9
Quantity of unfit Balanee Percontage of
molasses drained loft production
out, released, allocated for
removed, ete, distillation
13 14 15
35.1 115.9 . 73
73.2 99 .9 82
66.6 23.8 93

(Figures are as furnished by the department)



( 61

L ]
Thus, molasses to the extent of 73 to 93 per cent produced
by sugar factories in this State were used in the manufacture
of spirit and alcohol during the aforementioned years.

4.154. Wastage of molasses in slorage

4:.134.1. Under the Uttar Pradesh Sheera Niyantran Adhi-
niyam. 1964 and the rules made thereunder, cvery sugar fac
tory is responsible for the sale preservation of molasses produced
in it and to provide adequate saleguards against leakage, see-
page and mixing up of water with molasses. The Act and
the rules also do not provide anv allowance for loss owing to
leakage, evaporation or deterioration of molasses during stor-
age. There is also no provision for levy of any penalty or
fine in the event of such losses.

In the course of audit of the office of the Excise Commission-
er, Uttar Pradesh, it was noticed (May 1977) that 58.5 thou-
sand tonnes of molasses were wasted during storage in sugar
factories during the molasses vears 1073-74, 1974-75 and 1975-76.
No analysis of the reasons for this wastage was available
in the office of the Excise Commissioner. These molasses, if
utilised in the manufacture of spirit, could have produced
215-52 lakh proof litres of spirit (on the basis of average vield
of 365 proof litres per tonne of molasses) vielding revenue of
Rs.23.66 crores at the lowest rate of duty of Rs.11.08 per proof
litre.

Government stated (October 1977) that necessary amend-
ment in the Adhinivam and the rules was under consideration.

4.13.4.2. In one case, it was noticed that 689-6 quintals of
molasses got contaminated with rain water in a sugar factory
at Deoria during the molasses year 1975-76  owing to faulty
roof of storage tanks. Consequently, the molasses became un-
fit for distillation. However, no penal action was initiated
against the sugar factory under the provisions of the Adhini-
vam for its failure to properly preserve the molasses.

4.13.4.5. In :umlht:r case, it was noticed (May 1977) that
7.002 tonnes of molasses had been shown as lost in the storage
of 7.783 tonnes during the molasses vear 197475 in a sugar
factory in Muzaflarnagar district. The storage loss of 91 per



( 62 )

cent of the .qu:lnlit}' of molasses stored was abnormally high.
In thi? case also no reasons for this loss were investigated and
recorded.
Government stated (October 1977) that no action was
possible under the existing provisions of the Adhinivam, neces-

sary amendment to which was under consideration.
1.13.4-4. Wastage of molasses in transil |

Under the Uttar Pradesh Sheera Nivantran Adhinivam, 1964
and the rules made thereunder, there is no provision for any
allowance for loss of molasses in transit from sugar factories to
distilleries. The Act and the rules also do  not provide for
levy of any penalty or fine on such transit wastage.

In the course of audit of the accounts of molasses in the
Excise Commissioner’s Office, it was noticed (May 1977) that
out of molasses despatched from the various sugar factories to
distilleries during the molasses vears 1973-74 to 1975-76, 0-13
lakh tonnes were lost in transit. This was adequate to pro-
duce 47-4% lakh proof litres of spiric involving excise duty of
Rs.5:26 crores.

Government stated (October 1977) that no penal action was
possible in the absence of provisions of ceiling limit of transit
wastage in the Adhinivam and the rules. amendmeng to which
was under consideration.
4.18.4.5. Molasses Fund for creation of adequate storage faci-
lities »

Under the Uttar Pradesh Sheera  Nivantran  Adhiniyam.
1964. as amended with effect from 24th April 1974, every sugar
factory was required to place in a separate fund the amount
mentioned below or such other amount, as the State Govern-
ment mav notily in that behalf, out of the sale proceeds for
different grades of molasses [m providing
facilities.

adequate storage

Grads of
molasses

Grade T

Grade TT
Guada IIT

Rate offective from
24-4-1974

Re.0.33 per quintal

e.0 .27 per quintal

R».0.20 per overy 40 kilo-

grammes of reducing
sugar content therein

Rate effoctive from
1-1-1976

Re.2 .00 per guintal
Rs.1.60 per quintal
Rs.1.20 per every 40 kilo-

grammes of reducing sugar
content therein



( 63 )
.
The Excise Commissioner, U. P., being the Conlro].lcr of

Molasses, also exercises control over this Fund. No amount
deposited under the Molasses Fund could be withdrawn with-
out obtaining the permission of the Controller of Molasses.

In the course of audit of the Excise Commissioner’s Office,
the following facts came to notice (May 1977) regarding the
maintenance of the Molasses Fund:

(i) The Excise Commissioner issued orders in April 1975
requiring all the sugar factories to deposit the amount towards
the Molasses Fund in any scheduled bank in respect of all
sales of molasses made from 24th April 1974 onwards. But
Rs.8:86 lakhs which became due for realisation towards the
Molasses Fund during the period 24th April 1974 to 3$lst
December 1975 from 19 sugar factories were not deposited by
them till May 1977.

(if)y The total deposit in the Molasses Fund made by the
various sugar factories in the State during the period 24th
April 1974 to 3lst March 1977 amounted o Rs.1-02 crores,
out of which Rs.0.18 crore only were utilised till May 1977 on
maintenance and creating additional  storage facilities for
molasses.

As a resuly of inadequate storage facilities owing to non-
utilisation of the full amount available in the Molasses Fund,
1.75 lakh tonnes of molasses were rendered unfit for distillation
and had to be drained out during the molasses years 1974-75
and 1975-76. This had revenue potential of Rs.70.73 crores.
Owing to improper storage conditions, the quality of molasses
supplied to distillation also suffered which had a direct im-
pact on the out-turn of spirit produced by the distilleries.

4.13.4.6. Short production of spirit from molasses

A minimum spirit out-turn is prescribed in relation to the
wash used for distilldtion. In no case, the out-turn of spirit
should be below the prescribed minimum of 365 proof litres

per tonne of molasses, as provided in the U. P. Excise Act and
the Rules.



(64)

L ]

In the course of audit of the accounts of six distilleries (Janu-
ary 1977 to June 1977) shortfall in the out-turn of spirit with
ieference to  the prescribed minimum in  respect of certain
batches of wash sent in for distillation was noticed, as per
details given below:

Name of Period of Wash  Minimum Actual  Short-
distillery distillation distilled  out-turn out-turn fall
(B.L.) of of in

apirit spirit  out-turn

(ALL.) (AL) (AL)
1 2 3 4 5 6

1. Ghaziabad January 1976 1,02,25,520 4,19,4356  4,08,578 10,857
to
November 1976

2. Baheri April 1976 to 44,18,824  2,31.600 2,211,368 10,241
April 1977
3. Raja-ka- April 1977 to 19,099,978  1,19,081  1,14,724 4,357
Sahaspur May 1977
4. Nawabganj May 1976 78,02, 160 3.82,126  3,06,669 75,457
to

July 1077

5. Dohradun January 1977 26,70,716  1,33,719 - 1,290,602 4,117
Lo
May 1977

6. Heargaon July 1976 2,30,15,336 14,32.8
to
March 1977

30 18,78,041 54,798

5,61,22,534 27,18,800 25,568,982 1,569,827

(B. L. dsaosies bualk litres and A. L, donotes aleoholie litres)

The short production of 1,59,827 alcoholic litres of spirit in
the aforementioned case involved excise duty of Rs.31.07 lakhs
at the minimum rate of Rs.19-44 per alcoholic litre.

Mention was made in paragraphs 48, 43 and 50.7 of the
Reports of the Comptroller and Auditot General of India on
Revenue Receipts for the years 1973-74, 1974-75 and 1975.76,
rmpeclively, about shortfall in the out-turn of spirit with re-
ference to the prescribed minimum,



( 65 )

o
Government stated (October 1977) that the matter was en-
gaging their attention and necessary amendment to the rules
was under consideration.

4.154.7. Short accountal of molasses

In the course of audit, it was noticed (May 1977) that the
accounts of molasses were not properly maintained in the Ex-
cise Commissioner’s Office.  Against the closing stock of 16,741
tonnes of molasses in the case of 9 sugar factories at the end
of the molasses year 1973-74, only 9.177 tonnes were brought
forward as opening stock at the beginning of the molasses year
1974-75. Similarly, in the casc of 5 other sugar factories,
whereas the closing stock of molasses at the end ol the molasses
year 197475 was 12,640 tonnes, only 3,000 tonnes were carried
forward as opening stock in the beginning of the molasses year
1975-76. 'Thus, 17.204 tonnes of molasses remained unaccount-
ed which, if converted into dutiable spirit, would have pro-
duced 62.80 lakh proof litres of spirit involving revenue of
Rs.6:96 crores at the minimum rate of excise duty.

4.134.8. Removal of unadulterated molasses

Molasses having sugar content of 40 per cent and above and
of 80° Brix or more is considered fit for use in distillation of
spirit. Molasses below these specilications is considered as
adulterated under the U. P. Sheera Niyantran Adhiniyam,
1964 and is required to be removed from the factory premises
to ensure proper storage and preservation of unadulterated
molasses.

In the course of audit of the office of the Excise Commission:
er, Uttar Pradesh, it was noticed (May 1977) that a sugar fac-
tory in Saharanpur district was permitted to remove 851.8
quintals of even unadulterated molasses having 40 per cent
sugar contents and of 90° Brix during the molasses year 1974-75
which was otherwise fit for distillation. The aforesaid quan-
tity of molasses could have produced 31,090 proof litres of
spirit on the basis gf the average yield of 565 proof litres per
tonne of molasses and yielded excise duty of Rs.5.44 lakhs (at
the lowest rate).



(66)

The points.referred to in the foregoing paragraphs were
reported® 1o Government in August 1977. Government, while
endorsing the comments of the department, stated (October
1977) that the loss pointed out in audit was mainly due to the i-
absence of necessary provisions in the Adhiniyam and the rules,
suitable amendment to which was under consideration,

-

N —
T T



CHAPTER V .
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Stamp DuTies AND REGISTRATION FEES
5.1. Results of test audit in general

Test audit of the offices of District Registrars and Sub-Regis-
trars during 1976-77 revealed short levy of stamp duty and
registration fee amounting to Rs.13-03 lakhs broadly categoris-
ed as follows:

Amount
(In lakhs of
rupees)
1. Short levy of stamp duty and registration fee du» 7.06
to undsrvaluation of properties
2. Irregul'r exemption from levy of stamp duty 2.92
3. Short levy of stamp duty and registration fee due to 1.31
misclassification of documents
4. Short levy of stamp duty and registration fee due to 1.74
other reasons e
Total 13 .03
e A few important cases are mentioned in the following para-

graphs.

5.2. Grant of unauthorised exemptions

In terms of notifications issued by the State Government in
June 1963 and March 1964 under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899,
the following classes of instruments are exempt from payment
of stamp duty:

(i) instruments executed by or on behalf of co-operative
societies and

(ii) instruments executed by members of any co-opera-
tive society and relating to the business of such society,
where the amount or value specified in it does not exceed
Rs.5,000. (Where, however, such amount or value ex-

_ ceeds Rs.5,000, the stamp duty otherwise chargeable is to
- be reduced by 50 ptr cent only.)
11 A. G.—1978—10

(67)



(68)

Thus, the.instrumcnts which are executed in favour of any
co-operative socicty by any person who is not a member of such
society® are not covered by the aforementioned notifications and
attract full stamp duty payable under the Indian Stamp Act,
as applicable to Uttar Pradesh. This point was also clarified
in a circular issued to all Sub-Registrars and Inspectors of
Stamps by the Inspector General of Registration, Uttar Pradesh,
in June 1976,

(@) In the course of audit cf the offices of four Sub-Regis-
trars (Allahabad, Agra, Moradabad and Dehradun), it was
noticed (June 1976, August 1976 and April 1977) that full
exemption from stamp duty was allowed in the case of 67
documents of sale of lands registered during the period January
1975 to May 1976 although these deeds in respect of sale of
lands were executed in favour of various co-operative housing
societies by persons who were not members of those societies.

The total consideration set forth in the aforementioned 67
documents for all the properties transferred to the co-operative
societies was Rs.9,49,747. In 2 documents, the market value
of the landed property was not shown correctly. These pro-
perties were situated in the area adjacent to a city for which
market rates, as fixed by the Coliector in October 1974, were
Rs.10 to Rs.200 per square yard. On the basis of the mini-
mum rate of Rs.10 per square _\‘;u‘d, the valuaticn of 16.486
square vards of land transferred by these two documents work-
ed out to Rs.1,64,860 against which Rs.60,000 only were set
forth as consideration in the documents thereby leading to
undervaluation of Rs.1,04.860. The undervaluation of pro-
perty as well as the incorrect exemption resulted in short levy
of stamp duty, additional stamp duty and registration fee of
Rs.1.00,984 in the aggregate.

The cases were reported to Government in July 1976, Sep-
tember 1976, October 1976 and May 1977; reply is awaited
(November 1977).

(b) In the course of audit of the offices of two Sub-Registrars
(Kanpur and Bahraich), it was noticed (December 1976 and
January 1977) that full exemption from stamp duty was allow-
ed in respect of 14 instruments of simple mortgage executed



( 69 ) '

by members of two co-operative societies tragsfen"ing their
properties in favour of the societies for the purposes of secur-
ing loans aggregating Rs.3,39,100 taken by them from® the so-
cieties. The instruments were registered during the period
between January 1976 and August 1976. Since the value of
the property in each instrument was more than Rs.5,000, stamp
duty at half the normal rates was liable to be levied on them.
The instruments were also liable to additional stamp duty in
terms of the U. P. Avas Evam Vikas Parishad Adhiniyam,
1965.

Grant of irregular exemption in these cases resulted in short
collection of revenue of Rs.13,148 by way of stamp duty and
additional stamp duty.

The matter was reported to Government in February 1977;
reply is awaited (November 1977).
5.3. Short levy of stamp duty and registration fee due to mis-

classification of deeds of sale

Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, stamp duty on a deed of
usufructuary mortgage is charged on the amount of considera-
tion equal to the amount secured by such deed, whercas in the
case of an instrument of sale it is levied on the market value
of the property as on the date of execution of the deed. A
transaction transferring an interest in and creating a charge
over the property for the purpose of securing the payment of
any loan or debt is called mortgage whereas the essence of a
sale is the complee transfer of ownership of property in ex-
change for an agreed price.

In the course of audit of the offices of the Sub-Registrars,
Etawah and Konch (district Jalaun), it was noticed (May 1976
and December 1976) that in 20 deeds of sale executed and
registered between January 1975 and October 1975 complete
ownership of agricultural lands measuring 88 acres was trans-
ferred with a condition to repurchase the lands. These deeds
of sale were treated as instruments of possessory mortgage and
stamp duty and registration fee were levied on the considera-
tion of Rs.1.07 lakhs gs set forth in the deeds. Since the trans-
fer of lands was not made to secure the payment of any loan
or debt and the demised lands did not stand charged, these



° (70 )

instruments were not deeds of mortgage but were of sale
attracting staﬁ:p duty and registration fee on the market value
of the demised lands,

The marker value of lands forming the subject matter in the
aforementioned 20 instruments worked out to Rs2.7] lakhs
(calculated on the basis of the rates fixed by the Collector for
appropriate class of land in $ cases and in the remaining 17
cases at the minimum rates fixed by the Collector). Incorrect
classification of the instruments resulted in short levy of stamp
duty and registration fee amounting to Rs.14,171.

The matter was reported to Government in June 1976 and
January 1977; reply is awaited (November 1977).

5.4. Deeds of gift misclassified as deeds of release

In the course of audit of the office of the Sub-Registrar,
Dehradun, it was noticed (March 1974) that a document exe-
cuted by ‘A’ was registered in September 1973, whereby he
transferred his property valued at Rs.12,000 in favour of ‘B’,
his father. Another document executed by ‘B’ was registered
on the same date whereby ‘B’ transferred his property valued
at Rs.1,22,000 to “A’. Both the transfers were effected without
any consideration. The two properties were situated on a
piece of land purchased jointly by ‘A’ and ‘B’ in March 1958.
However, the properties were constructed by the respective
executants at their own cost on separate portions of the land
which were separately assessed to municipal tax, bore separate
house numbers and on which municipal taxes were being paid
separately by them. It was also mentioned categorically in
both the documents that ‘A" and ‘B’ had been exercising com-
plete right of ownership over the properties in their possession.
Therefore, the two documents under consideration should have
been treated as deeds of gift for the purpose of levy of stamp
duty. Stamp duty was, however, levied on these documents by
treating them as deeds of release and this led to short levy of
stamp duty and additional stamp duty amounting to Rs.8,610.

The matter was reported to Governmenit in May 1974; reply
is awaited (November 1977).



(71)

5.5. Short levy of stamp duty and registration fee on instru-
ment of lease-cum-sale

Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as amended in ifs appli-
cation to Uttar Pradesh, any instrumeng comprising or relating
to several distinct matters is chargeable with the aggregate
amount of the stamp duties with which separate instruments
each comprising or relating to one of such matters would be
chargeable. The expression ‘distinct matter’ connotes distinct
transactions and if they happen to be embodied in one docu-
ment that document should be treated for the purpose of levy
of stamp duty as comprising several documents.

A fixed stamp duty of Rs.5 is levied on an instrument of
agreement to sale whereas in the case of a deed of lease not
purporting for any definite term, stamp duty is payable on the
consideration equal to three times the amount or value of
the average annual rent which would be paid or delivered for
the first ten years if the lease continued so long. On a deed
of conveyance of immovable property, stamp duty is leviable
on the market value of the property as on the date of execu-
tion of instrument.

In the course of audit of the Sub-Registrar’s Office, Muzaffar-
nagar, it was noticed (May 1976 and May 1977) that 12 mem-
bers ot a family of Muzaffarnagar were equal co-owners of
urban properties comprising (1) three buildings covering an
area of 1,554 square yards and (2) open lands measuring 10,000
square yards. These co-owners executed in October 1974 an
agreement to sell the aforementioned properties to an educa-
tional society for the total consideration of Rs4 lakhs, the
break-up of which was as under:

Rs.
(i) 3 buildings 50,000
L]

(ii) Open land 3,25,000
(iii) Cost of stamp duty and registration fee to 25,000
he borne by the vendors —=

Total 4,00,000



(12 )

.

- Since the sale of the urban properties was contingent upon
the granting of permission by the State Government under the
provisions of the Uttar Pradesh Ceiling on Property (Tempo-
rary Restrictions on Transfer) Act, 1972, the intending sellers
through the same deed of agreement transferred the properties
mentioned above to the society by way of lease for an indefi-
nite period.

On receipt of the lJffl‘mi.‘isi(m of Government in March 1976.
the actual sale of the properties was effected by a deed of con-
veyance executed in April 1976 for the ccnsideration of Rs.4
lakhs: The minimum value of % buildings at 20 times the
actual rental value of Rs.8.745.80 as mentioned in the deed ot
October 1974 and the market value of open land measuring
10,000 square yards at the prevailing lowest rate of Rs.50
per squarc yard worked out to Rs.75,000 and Rs.5 lakhs as
against Rs.50,000 and Rs.3.25 lakhs, respectively, as set forth
in the document. Consequently, stamp duty of Rs.57,000
(inclusive of additional stamp duty of 2 per cent leviable
under the Avas Evam Vikas Parishad Adhinivam, 1965) and
registration fee of Rs.6.132 should have been levied- But the
department levied stamp duty of Rs.38.000 and registration
fee of Rs.4,011 only. The short collection of revenue in this
case worked out to Rs-21,121,

The matter was reported to Government in June 1976 and
June 1977;: reply is awaited (Nevember 1977).

5.6. Incorrect determination of stamp duty on partition deed

An instrument of partition is chargeable under the Indian
Stamp Act. 1899, with ad valorem duty cn the value of the
separated share or shares of the property after excluding the
largest share remaining after the property is p;n'lilimlcd. Where
all the shares are of equal value, the value of one such share
is to be excluded in calculating stamp duty. This also holds
good for charging registration fee under the provisions of the
Indian Registration Act. 1908. The Uttar Pradesh Stamp
(Amendment) Rules, 1970, as amended by the Uttar Pradesh
Stamp (First Amendment) Rules, 1976, stipulate that the value
of the non-agricultural land situated within the municipal
limits should be equal to the value worked out on the basis of



(73) L]

the average price prevailing in the locality on the date of
execution of the instrument. In the case of a building which
is assessed to house tax. the value should be equal to 25 times
the actual or assessed annual rental value whichever is higher.

In the course of audit of the Sub-Registrar’s Office, Dehra-
dun, it was noticed (March-April 1977) that four members of
a Hindu undivided family were declared by the Civil Court,
Dehradun, in August 1972 as equal co-owners in the joint
family properties situated within the municipal limits of
Dehradun. These properties comprised (i) three buildings
covering an approximate area of 15,000 square feet, (ii) ap-
purtenant lands measuring 1,358,810 square feet and (iii) trees
(number not given). The co-owners by a deed executed and
registered in August 1976 partitioned their aforementioned
properties in four equal shares. Stamp duty and registration
fee were collected on three equal shares of Rs.60,000 each.

Since the assessed annual rental value of these buildings as
disclosed in the deed was Rs.13,800, their value at 25 times
the aforementioned amount worked out to Rs.3.45 lakhs
The minimum market rate of the lands in the same localities
registered for sale prior to the execution of this deed was
found to be Rs. 5 per square feet. Based on this rate, the
value of the aforementioned appurtenant lands worked out to
Rs.6.95 lakhs (approximately). The aggregate value of these
properties (excluding the value of trees), thus, worked out to
Rs.10.40 lakhs (approximately) and stamp duty of Rs.29,250
and, registration fee of Rs.7,833 on three equal shares of
R5.2.60 lakhs each should have been levied. But the depart-
ment levied stamp duty of Rs.10,350 and registration fee of
Rs. 1,811, This resulted in short levy of stamp duty and
registration fee aggregating Rs.24,922.

The matter was reported to Government in May 1977; reply
is awaited (November 1977).
5.7. Collection of stamp duty at lower rate

In partial modification of the rates for stamp duty payable
on simple mortgage deeds as laid down in Schedule 1 B of
the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 (Rs.22.50 per thousand and



. (74 )

Rs.11.25 for every Rs. 500 or part thereof in excess of Rs.1,000),
the State Government by a notification dated $0th September
1969 reduced the duty payable on such instruments executed
by industrialists in favour of certain financial corporations
and banks including the State Bank of India for obtaining
loans for industrial purposes to Rs.15 per thousand and Rs.7.50
for every Rs.500 or part thereof in excess of rupees one
thousand. By an amendment Act of 1974 which came into
effect from 25th May 1974, stamp duty chargeable on instru-
ments of simple inortgage was, however, enhanced to
Rs.37-50 per thousand and Rs.18-75 for every Rs.500 or part
thercof in excess of rupees one thousand. However, by a
further notification issued on 29th June 1974, the stamp duty
on instruments of simple mortgage executed by industrialists
in favour of certain financial institutions and banks (including
State Bank of India) for obtaining loans for industrial pur-
poses was reduced with effect from 25th May 1974 to Rs.25
per thousand and Rs.12.50 for every Rs.500 or part thereof in
excess of rupees one thousand.

In the course of audit of three Sub-Registrar’s Offices, Najib-
abad (Bijnor district), Khalilabad (Basti district) and Firoz-
abad (Agra district), it was noticed (August 1974, December
1974 and June 1975) that stamp duty on 13 instruments of
simple mortgage executed between 28th May 1974 and 28th
June 1974 by industrialists for securing repayment of loans
aggregating Rs.6.60 lakhs obtained from the State Bank of
India for industrial purposes was levied at rates prescribed in
the notification issued in  September 1969. Consequently.
stamp duty of Rs.8,560 was short levied on these instruments.

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1974, January
1975 and July 1975), recovery of Rs.4,150 along with an equi-
valent penalty in respect of 10 cases was effected. Particulars
of recovery of the balance of Rs.4,410 in respect of 3 cases are
awaited (November 1977). .

5.8. Valuation of agricultural land below the prescribed
minimum

Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as applicable to Uttar
Pradesh, an instrument of conveyance of immovable property



(75) o

is chargeable with an ad wvalorem duty on thg prevailing
market value of the property as on the date of execution of
the instrument. In accordance with the Uttar Pradesh Stamp
(First Amendment) Rules, 1976 (effective from 1Ist July 1976),
the minimum valuation for purposes of levy of stamp duty
in the case of bhumidhari land shall not be less than thap deter-
mined at 800 times the annual land revenue payable therefor.
The minimum rate of land revenue of unirrigated land was
fixed from 1st July 1976 at Rs.5 per acre by the Uttar Pradesh
Land Laws (Amendmenty Ordinance, 1976.

In the course of audit of the Sub-Registrar’s Office, Nan-

para (Bahraich district), it was noticed (February 1977) that
bhumidhari land (unirrigated) measuring 48945 acres situated
in the tahsil Nanpara was sold in two equal parts for Rs.80,000
through two deeds of conveyance executed and registered in
July 1976 in the District Registrar’s Office, Bahraich. Stamp
duty of Rs.6,000 and registration fee of Rs.822 were levied
on the amount of the consideration set forth in the docu-
ments. The minimum valuation of 48.945 acres of unirri-
_gated land at 800 times the annual land revenue of Rs.244.75
worked out to Rs.1,95,800 on which stamp duty of Rs.14,700
and registration fee of Rs.1,982 should have been realised.
Thus, there was short levy of stamp duty and registration fee
of Rs.9,860.

The matter was reported to Government in March 1977;
reply is awaited (November 1977).

5.9. Non-adherence to the market rates of lands determined
by the Cobllector )

In compliance: with the orders of Governmeng issued in July
1974, the Collector, Pratapgarh, fixed the rates for valuation
of various categories of lands of Pratapgarh district in February
1976. The rates fixed by the Collector for agricultural lands
situated adjacent to tahsil headquarters or in market or mela
areas or in urban areas or by the side of mectalled roads were
considerably high®r than the rates cf lands situated clsewhere.

(a) In the course of audit of the office of the Sub-Registrar,
Pratapgarh, it was noticed (October 1976) that 9 plots of land
measuring 3 bighas 5 biswas and 17 biswansis were transferred
through a document executed and registered in April 1976

i1 A, G.—1978—11



L (76)

for a consideration of Rs.24,694 as indicated in the deed. The
village in which this property was located was a market area
itself and the property was also situated adjacent to a high-
way. The market rate fixed by the Collector for such lands
was Rs.35,000 per bigha.

Similarly, in the office of the Sub-Registrar, Kunda
(Pratapgarh district), it was noticed (October 1976) that 3,274
square yards of land were transferred through 8 documents
executed and registered in May 1976 for consideration of
Rs.45,010 in the aggregate as exhibited in  the deeds. The
land in question was situated near the tahsil headquarters and
as such should have been valued at the rate of Rs.26.25 per
square yard fixed by the Collector. Applying this rate, the
total value of all the land wansferred by these 8 documents
worked cut to Rs.86,584.

Non-adherence to the market rates fixed by the Collector
led to short levy of stamp duty, additional stamp duty and

registration fee amounting to Rs.12.991 in respect of the
aforementioned 9 documents.

The matter was reported to Government in November and
December 1976; reply is awaited (November 1977).

(by The Collector, Agra, had determined the market rates
of all kinds of lands in December 1974 within his jurisdiction
to guide the registering authorities in the district in assessing
the valuation of properties for the purpose of levy of stamp

“duty and registration fee. The rates fixed for agricultural
lands were lower than the rates fixed for lands used for indus-
trial /residential purposes,

In the course of audit of the Sub-Registrar's Office. Etmad-
pur (Agra district), it was noticed (September 1976) that land
measuring 12,100 square yards was sold in two parts by one
individual through 2 sale deeds executed and registered in
June 1975. The property was situated in, village Naraich
falling within the municipal limits of Agra and had an iron
foundry on it as stated in the documents. Thus, the property
was evidently intended for industrial use and attracted higher
rates which ranged between Rs.15 and Rs.50 per square yard.
The lower rates, prescribed by the Collector for agricultural



L 77
L
lands were, however, applied for the purpose of levy of stamp
duty and registration fee on the documents and the entire
property was valued at Rs.32,000.

Calculated on the basis of the minimum rate of Rs.15 per
square yard, the value of 12,100 square yards of land would
work out to Rs.1,81,500. On the market value thus computed,
stamp duty and registration fee of Rs.13,612 and Rs.1,826
were leviable against which the department levied Rs.2,400
and Rs331 only resulting in short levy of Rs.11,212 and
Rs. 1,495, respectively.

On this being pointed out in audit (October 1976), the
department stated (November 1976) that copies of the two
documents had been sent to the Collector for realisation of
deficit amount.

The matter was reported to Government in October 1976:
reply is awaited (November 1977).

5.10. Non-application of revised rates

In the course of audit of § Sub-Registrars’ offices at Har-
dwar (Saharanpur district), Shahjahanpur and  Jalalabad
(Shahjahanpur  district), it was noticed (October 1976 and
November 1976) that the circle-wise and category-wise rates
of market values of lands initially fixed (December 1974 and
January 1975y by the concerned Collectors in  pursuance of
the: Government order of July 1974 were revised upwards in
May 1975 (Saharanpur districty and Augus;y 1976 (Shahjahan-
pur district). However, in the aforementioned offices, stamp
duty and registration fce were continued to be levied on the
basis of the unrevised rates. This led to undervaluation of
properties by Rs. 2,82,550 in 40 sale deeds executed and re-
gistered in these offices between May 1975 and October 1976
and resulted in short levy of stamp duty, additional stamp
duty and registration fee amounting to Rs. 26,385,

On this being ppinted out in audit (November 1976 and
December 1976), the copies of the deeds were sent to the Collec
tors concerned and in one case the deficient stamp duty and
registration fee amounting to Rs. 577.50 along with penalty of
Rs. 700 were recovered. Report of action taken in the re-
maining 39 cases is awaited (November 1977).



¢ ( 78 )

- . -
The matter was reported to Government in November 1976
and December 1976; reply is awaited (November 1977).

OTHER Toric OF INTEREST
5.11. Non-prescription of filing fee

Loans to agricuiturists under the Land Improvement Loans
Act, 1883, and the Agriculturists’ Loans Act, 1884, and the
mortgage deeds connected therewith are not required to be
compulsorily registered under the Indian Registration  Act,
1908. Copies of such orders and documents are, however, re-
quired to be filed with the Sub-Registrar within whose juris-
diction the concerned properties are situated. The table of
fees prescribed by the State Government under the Indian Re-
gistration Act, 1908, provides for the levy of a fixed fee of Rs. 4

by the Sub-Registrar on the copy of each such document or
order filed.

Deeds of simple mortgage executed by agriculturists for ob-
taining loans for agricultural purposes from certain specified
banks in terms of the Agricultural Credit Act, 1973, also do
not require registration under the Registration Act provided
that after the acceptance of such documents by the banks, true
copies thercof are sent to the concerned Sub-Registrar for
filing within one month of their execution. No filing fee has,
however, been prescribed by the State Government for filing
copies of such documents.

In the course of audit of the offices of thirteen Sub-Registrars,
it was noticed (February 1975 to March 1977) that 4.902 copies
of deeds of mortgage received at these offices from various
banks in respect of loans advanced under the Agricultural
Credit Act, 1973, were filed during the period January 1975
to March 1977 without charging any filing fee. Had the same
filing fee as obtaining in the case of copies of documents/orders
under the Land Improvement Loans Act, 1883 and the Agri-
culturists’ Loans Act, 1884, been prescribed in these cases,
Government would have earned additional revenue of
Rs.19,608.

The matter was reported to Government (between March
1976 and May 1977). Government stated in July 1977 that
the question of imposing such fee was under consideration.



CHAPTER VI
TRANSPORT DEPARTMEN.T
Taxes ox VEHICLES, Goopns AND PASSENGERS
6.1. Results of test audit in general

Short levy of tax amounting to Rs. 1,13.98 lakhs was brought
out in the course of test audit of the offices of the Transport
Department during 1976-77. Category-wise break-up thereof
is given below:

Amount
(In lakhs of

rUupees)
1. Short levy of passenger tax 52 .31
2. Bhort levy of goods tex 43 .11
3. Short levy ofroad tax 17.29
4. Short levy of fees 1.27
Total 1,13.98

A few important cases are: mentioned in the following para-
graphs of this chapter.

6.2. Non-levy of passenger tax on mini buses

In the course of audit of the Regional Transport Office,
Lucknow, it was noticed (November 1976) that the Uttar
Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation started plying 15
“matador” and 35 “mini queen” buses in Lucknow city since
June 1976. The matador bus had the seating capacity of 16
while the seating capacity of a mini queen bus ranged between
21 and 42. The minimum and maximum fares were 25 paise
and 50 paise. No passenger tax had been realised till
November 1976 in respect of these 50 mini buses. The
amount of passenger tax not levied on these mini buses worked
out to Rs:1,76,460 for the period June 1976 to November
1976 at the monthly rate of Rs. 339 and Rs.695 per matador
and mini queen. respectively,

7 )



(80)

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1976), the
department stased (August 1977) that out of the short levy of
passenger_tax of Rs. 1,76, 460, Rs. 11,000 had been recovered
and notices for the recovery of the balance had been issued.

The matter was reported to Government in January 1977;
final reply is awaited (November 1977\

6.3. Incorrect determination of passenger tax

By a notification issued on 3rd May 1975 under section 43(1)
of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, Government authorised the
operators of the stage carriages to collect from each passenger
additional fare at the rate of 5 paise per rupee or part thereof
on the total amoung of mll tax collected from such stage
carriages whenever they passed through the bridges controlled
by the Public Works Department. By a subsequent notifica-
tion issued on 4th October 1976, this element of additional
fare was exempted from being treated as a part of the fare for
the purpose of determining the amount of passenger tax.

(a) In the course of audit of the office of the Regional Trans-
port Officer, Kanpur, it was noticed (February 1976) that while
calculating the passenger tax in respect of 300 stage carriages
for the period 15th May 1975 to 14th February 1976, the addi-
tional fare charged by the operators from passengers in lieu
of payment of toll/barrier tax imposed by the local bodies on
these vehicles was ignored. This resulted in short levy of
passenger tax of Rs. 56,000.

The matter was reported to Government in April  1976;
reply is awaited (November 1977).

(b) In subsequent audit of this office, it was noticed (Febru-
ary and March 1977) thar additional fare in lieu of toll tax
collected from passengers by the operators of 8 stage carriages
from December 1975 to September 1976 was not considered
while assessing the amount of passenger tax payable by the
operators. As the passenger tax was levied at the rate of 15
per cent of the fare actually charged, this resulted in short
levy of passenger tax of Rs. 24,520.



( 81 ) .

The matter was reported to Government in April  1977;
reply is awaited (November 1977). .
.

6.4. Incorrect calculation of lump sum passenger tax

Under the U. P. Motor Gadi (Yatri-Kar) Adhiniyam, 1962,
the lump sum passenger tax payable in respect of any stage
carriage on a particular route depends inter alia on the num-
ber of single (one way) trips the stage carriage is authorised to
make on that route during a particular period and the fare
charged by the operators.

fa) In the Regional Transport Office at Varanasi (audit con-
ducted in August 1976), the Passenger Tax Superintendent had
reported in September 1975 that the fare stipulated in the
lump sum agreement was less than the fare actually charged
on Ballita—Surmanpur route but the department revised the
agreement from January 1976 only, resulting in short levy of
passenger tax amounting to Rs.13,600 for the period Septem-
ber 1975 to December 1975.

The matter was reported to Government in September 1976;
reply is awaited (November 1977).

b' In the course of audit of the Regional Transport Office,
Faizabad, it was noticed (October 1976y that despite the report
of the Passenger Tax Superintendent in March 1976 that the
fares charged by the operators on three routes were more than
the fares stated by them for entering into lump sum agreements,
the department did not revise the agreements. This resulted in
loss of passenger tax amounting to Rs.44.682 for the period
March 1976 to December 1976.

The matter was reported to Government in January 1977;
reply is awaited (November 1977).

(c) In the course of audit of the Regional Transport Office,
Lucknow, it was noticed (November 1976) that 15 stage carri-
ages were operating on the Lucknow—Shahjahanpur route on
the basis of 16 single trips per day. When 5 additional stage
carriages of the ‘Uitar Pradesh State Road Transport Corpora-
tion were also given temporary permits in March 1975 to ply



® (. 82 )

on that route up to July 1975, the number of single trips
undertaken by the 15 stage carriages of the private operators
was reduced to 12 single trips per day. The stage carriages
of the Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation stop-
ped plying on the route from August 1975 on the expiry of
their permits. The lump sum passenger tax payable by the
private operators, however, continued to be calculated on the
basis of 12 single trips per day during the period August 1975
to November 1975, whereas they had, as per the report
of the Passenger Tax Officer, actually undertaken 16 single
trips per day during this period. Besides, the fare for the
aforementioned route had also been increased from 10th June
1975 which had not been taken into account for the calcula-
tion of lump sum passenger tax payable by these stage carriage
operators. Calculation of passenger tax on the basis of in-
correct fare as well as lower number of trips resulted in short
levy of passenger tax of Rs.48.161 during the period 10th June
1975 to 80th November 1975.

The matter was reported to Government in January 1977;
reply is awaited (November 1977).
P%) :

(d) In the course of audit of the Regional Transport Office,
Faizabad, it was noticed (October 1976) that the lump sum
passenger tax payable by two stage carriages plying on the
Sultanpur—Durgapur—Amethi route and two stage carriages
plying on the Durgapur—Amethi route was calculated for the
period May 1975 to February 1977 on the basis of 45 single
trips per month per stage carriage and Rs. 1.51 and Re. 0.90 as
fares for the distances between Sultanpur and Amethi and
Durgapur and Amethi, respectivelv. However, all these stage
carriages were actually performing 60 single trips per month
and charging Rs.1.65 as fare in the case of the former route.
This resulted in short levy of passenger tax of Rs.16,364
(including additional tax and surcharge of Rs.2.614) during
the period May 1975 to February 1977.

On this being pointed out in audit (Januare 1977), demand
of Rs.16,364 was raised (February and August 1977). Parti-
culars of collection are awaited (November 1977).



il

(83)

The matter was reported to Government in Jafuary 1977;
reply is awaited (November 1977). .

(¢) In the course of audit of the Assistant Regional Trans-
port Office, Muzalfarnagar, it was noticed (May 1977) that the
Regional Transport Authority increased the number of return
trips from 5 to 6 per day (i.e-, from 10 one way trips to 12
per day) with effect from 25-9-1976 on Shamli—Chasnara
route in respect of six stage carriages plying on thap route
and paying tax on lump sum basis. The operators, how-
ever, paid passenger tax on 5 return trips instead of six at a
lare charged for the part route (viz., Shamli to Oon, a place
beyond which the road upto Chasnara was closed to traffic
during the period 17-6-1976 to 14-9-1976 on account of rainy
season) and not for the full route (viz., Shamli to Chasnara)
even after the entire route was opened to traffic. This result-
ed in short levy of passenger tax of Rs.36,091 for the period
23-9-1976 to 22-6-1977.

On this being pointed out in audit (May 1977), the Assis-
tant Regional Transport Officer stated (May 1977) that the
Passenger Tax Officer had been directed to review the posi-
tion and reassess the passenger tax.

The matter was reported to Government in July 1977; reply
is awaited (November 1977).
6.5. Non-assessment of passenger tax on standing capacity

The Uttar Pradesh Motor Gadi (Yatri-Kar) Niyamawali, 1962,
provides that 50 per cent of the authorised standing capacity
in a stage carriage should be taken into account for the pur-
pose of calculation of passenger tax payable under lump sum
agreements.

In the course of audit of the Regional Transport Office,
Bareilly, it was noticed (September 1975) that 47 stage carriages
were authorised by the department to carry standing pas-
sengers to the extent of 25 per cent of their seating capacities.
But passenger tax was not assessed on 50 per cent of such
authorised standing capacity for two quarters (April 1975 to
September 1975) resulting in short levy of tax of Rs.48978.
41 A.G.—12



("8 3§

On this ®being pointed out in audit (November 1975),
Govesnment stated (May 1977) that the short amount of tax
had since been recovered.

6.6. Under-assessment of road tax and passenger tax on pri-
vate stage carriages

Under the Uttar Pradesh Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1935,
road tax on private motor vehicles is assessed on the basis of
unladen weight of the vehicle under Article III  of First
Schedule to the Act whereas a transport vehicle plying for hire
is assessed to tax on the basis of the authorised load of passen-
gers at the rates prescribed under Article IV ibid. Where a
transport vehicle is intended for use on a special route, a fur-
ther tax equal to 25 per cent of the road tax is also levied.
Under the Uttar Pradesh Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940, a pri-
vate stage carriage permit is granted to a motor vehicle adapt-
ad to carry more than 9 persons excluding the driver provided
such vehicle is exclusively used for trade, business or private
purposes and nog for hire.  Where a transport vehicle plies for
hire, passenger tax is levied under the Uttar Pradesh Motor
Gadi (\'utri-Kur) Adhiniyam, 1962, at a rate cquivalent to 15
per cent of the fare payable by every passenger, When a pas-
senger is carried by such a vehicle at a concessional rate or
without being charged any fare, the fare normally payable for
the journey is deemed to be the fare payable by such passenger
for purposes of determining the passenger tax.

In the course of audit of the Regional Transport Office,
Kanpur, it was noticed (February and March 1977) that 17
motor vehicles owned by three undertakings were granted
permanent permits as private stage carriages for the convey-
ance of their employees residing within 16 to 20 kilometers of
Kanpur to the factories and wice versa.  Since these under-
takings charged from their employees fare at subsidised rate
to cover the operational expenses, road tax for special class
route and passenger tax at the rate of 15 per cent of the norm-
al fare were leviable on these vehicles, The department, how-
ever, did not levy any passenger tax, while the road tax on
these vehicles was recovered at the lower rates. For determin-
ing the road tax, 4 vehicles were treated as goods vehicles, 11
vehicles as private vehicles instead of stage carriages and only



( 8 y

2 vehicles were classified as transport vehicles pling for hire.
This resulted in non-evy of passenger tax of Rs.3.57 lakhs and
short levy of road tax of Rs.1.21 lakhs during the period January
1973 to December 1977.

The matter was reported to Government in April 1977; reply
is awaited (November 1977).
6.7. Short levy of road tax on motor vehicles

Section 4 of the Uttar Pradesh Motor Vehicles Taxation
Act, 1935, provides for the levy of road tax on motor vehicles
at the appropriate rate specified in the First Schedule to the
Act. According to section 6 ibid when the tax on any motor
vehicle becomes payable for the first time after the commence-
ment of a calendar year, the tax pavable for each calendar
month or part of a calendar month, in respect of which the
tax has become payable, shall be one-twelfth of the appropriate
annual tax- Thus, if the rate of tax is enhanced at any time
after the commencement of a calendar year, the tax at the en-
hanced rate becomes payable for the first time from the calen-
dar month in which such enhancement takes place.

The State Government, through an Ordinance issued on
30th September 1974, enhanced by 25 per cent the road tax on
all motor vehicles from Ist October 1974, This Ordinance
was replaced in March 1975 by the Uttar Pradesh Taxation
and Land Revenue Laws Act, 1975. According to section
39(2) of this amending Act, the revised rates of road tax men-
tioned in the Ordinance were made applicable from 30th
September 1974, ie., the tax at the revised rate was to be
charged at the rate of 1/12th of the annual tax from Septem-
ber 1974,

In the course of audit of three Regional Transport Offices,
Kanpur, Aligarh and Jhansi, it was noticed (February 1976,
June 1976 and December 1976) that the difference between
the tax payable and the tax already paid had been recovered
from October 1974 ipstead of from September 1974. This
resulted in short levy of road tax of Rs.4,45,699.

The matter was reported to Governmeng hetween April
1976 and January 1977. Government stated (September 1977)



( 86 )

that road tax®t the enhanced rates was made applicable from
Ist Oct@ber 1974 on the basis of the Ordinance. But as the
enhanced rates were given effect from 30th September 1974
in the amending Act, the provisions of the Ordinance had
ceased to be operative and the revised rates were applicable
from September 1974.

6.8. Non-realisation of road tax for special class route

Under the Uttar Pradesh Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1935,
the amount of road tax payable by a transport vehicle hired
for the conveyance of passengers inter alia depends upon the
class of route on which the vehicle plies. All routes in Uttar
Pradesh are divided into four classes—'special’, ‘A’, ‘B’ and
‘C'.  Vehicles intended for use on ‘special’ class of routes
attract the highest rate of road tax and the rates for ‘A’, ‘B’
and ‘C’ class routes are progressively lower. If a vehicle plies
on more than one class of route, the road tax for the highest
class of route is to be charged. Where a fleet owner such as
the Uttar Pradesh State Road Transpori Corporation runs a
regular service of stage carriages on all classes of routes, since
these stage carriages can be put on any route as and when re-
quired, road tax for the highest class is chargeable on these
vehicles.

In the course of audit of the Regional Transport Offices,
Gorakhpur and Varanasi, it was noticed  (July 1975 and
September 1975) that the Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport
Corporation had 750 stage carriages out of which only 26
carriages paid road tax prescribed for ‘special’ class route.
Since any one of these carriages could be put on ‘special’ class
route, tax in respect of all these carriages should have been
levied at the rate applicable to the ‘special’ class route. How-
ever, tax in respect of all these 724 carriages was levied at the
rate prescribed for ‘A’ class route. This resulted in short levy
of road tax of Rs.7,33,050 from the Uttar Pradesh State Road
Transport Corporation for ‘special’ class route (Rs.3,54,375 in
respect of 850 carriages during the eperiod 1-10-1974 to
30-9-1975 in Varanasi region and Rs. 3.78.675 in respecy of 374
carriages during the period 1-1-1975 to 31-12-1975 in Gorakh-
pur region).



¢ 87 )

.

When the matter was pointed out in audit (November 1975).
the department stated (August 1977) that the demand of
Rs.5.78,675 had been raised (August 1977) in respecy of Gorakh-
pur region; report of action taken in respect of Varanasi
region is awaited (November 1977). Government endorsed
(November 1977) the reply of the department.

6.9. Short levy of road tax on a route upgraded by Trans-
port Authority

As already stated in paragraph 6.8 above, the rate of roud
tax is the highest in the case of ‘special’ class and progressive-
ly lower in respect of “A’, ‘B’ and ‘C’ classes.

In the course of audit of the Regional Transport Office.
Faizabad, it was noticed (December 1975) that the Bahraich-
Bhinga route originally classified as ‘C" class route was extend-
ed upto Sirsia and the entire route was classified as ‘B’ class by
the Regional Transport Authority in 1969 and subsequently
approved by the State Transport Authority in September 1970.
The department, however, continued to realise road tax at
the rate applicable to ‘C’ class route from 14 stage carriages
plying from Bahraich to Bhinga. This resulted in short collec-
tion of road tax amounting to Rs.57,939 for the period
October 1970 to December 1975.

The matter was reported to Government in January 1976;
reply is awaited (November 1977).

6.10. Short levy of road tax in respect of “Ambassador” taxis

Under the Uttar Pradesh Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
1935, road tax leviable on vehicles plying for hire for the con-
veyance of passengers depends on the seating capacity of such
vehicles. Owing to increase in the cost of petrol, the Transport
Commissioner convey®d on 8th November 1973 Government’s
decision to allow one more seat in the “Ambassador™ taxis.
“Ambassador” cars plying as taxis have seating capacity for
five persons exclusive of the driver and road tax on them is
being levied accordingly.



( 88 )
L]

In the course of audit of the Regional Transport Offices,
Allahabad and Varanasi. it was, however, noticed (May 1975
and September 1975) that road tax in respect of “Ambassador”
taxis was being levied on the basis of seating capacity for four
persons excluding the driver. Consequently, there was short
levy of road tax amounting to Rs. 17,213 in respect of 62 taxis
in these two regions for the period Ist January 1972 to 3lst
December 1975.

The matter was reported to Government in August 1975 and
November 1975; reply is awaited (November 1977)

6.11. Non-realisation of fee for trade certificate

Vehicles in the possession of manufacturers or dealers are
exempted from the payment of registration fee under the
Uttar Pradesh Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1935 and the rules
made thereunder, as long as these are used under the authorisa-
tion of a trade certificate granted by the registering authority
within whose area the manufacturer or dealer has his place of
business, The trade certificate is, however, granted on payment
of a prescribed fee annually in advance.

In the course of audit of the Regional Transport Offices at
Varanasi, Agra, Gorakhpur and Bareilly (between July 1976
and November 1976), it was noticed that the fee amounting to
Rs.54,205 for trade certificates was not deposited by 63 manu-
facturers/dealers cither for the entire period of their business
or for broken periods ranging between January 1951 and
October 1976 for the motor vehicles kept and sold by them.
“The resultant loss of revenue was Rs.54,205.

The matter was reported to Government (between Septem-
ber 1976 and January 1977): final reply is awaited (November
1977).

L]
6.12. Non-realisation of transfer fee from vehicles of Road
Transport Corporation
Where the ownership of any motor vehicle registered under
the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, is transferred, it is obligatory for



( 89 ) L]

the transferee to forward the certificate of registration fo the
1egistering authority, within 30 days of the transfer, together
with the prescribed fee for getting the p:w:iculm‘s of the trans-
fer of ownership entered in the certificate of registration.
Consequent on the conversion of the U. P. Government Road-
ways (a departmental undertaking) into the Utiar Pradesh State
Road Transport Corporation from Ist June 1972, the owner-
ship of the vehicles was transferred to the Corporation from
the same date.

In the course of audit, it was noticed (August 1976 to March
1977) that the transfer fee of Rs.20 per vehicle was not realised
in respect of 892 vehicles of 3 regions (Varanasi, Kanpur and
Kathgodam) on account of the transfer of ownership to the
Corporation. The revenue forgone worked out to Rs.17,840.

The matter was reported to Government between September
1976 and April 1977; reply is awaited (November 1977),

6.13. Non-recovery of Government dues

The Regional Transport Officer, Allahabad, issued (December
1972) two recovery certificates to the Collector, Allahabad, for
recovery of the arrears of passenger tax, for the period Decem-
ber 1968 to August 1972, amounting to Rs.0.11 lakh from a
defaulter. The Tahsildar, Chail, who was to recover the dues,
attached a passenger bus belonging to the defaulter and placed
it in the custody of a “supurddar” (custodian) in June 1973 in
terms of paragraph 261(B) of the U. P. Zamindari Abolition
and Land Reforms Rules, 1952, Tt was noticed in audit
(August 1977) that the name of the “supurddar” was suggested
by the defaulter himself.

The auction of the bus, due to take place in June 1973,
could not be held as the “supurddar” did not return the bus.
Consequently, a report was lodged with the Police by the
Tahsildar in March 1974 but the report was stated to have
been lost and a fresh report was lodged in June 1975.

Meanwhile, four more recovery certificates for Rs. 0.12 lakh
on account of arrears of passenger and road taxes for the
period September 1972 to December 1974 were also issued by



e ( 90 )

the Regional Transport Officer to the Collector, Allahabad. in
November 1973, December 1973 and December 1974 against the
same defaulter bringing the total amount outstanding against
him to Rs.0.23 lakh.

The Tahsildar, Chail, stated (August 1975) to the Police that
the bus was being used by the “supurddar’ without authority
and the Police was requested to take necessary action. The
bus was brought to the Tahsil by the Police in October 1975.
The Tahsildar reported to the Collector (December 1975) that
the engine and other parts of the bus were stolen and unless
the vehicle was thoroughly repaired it would fetch no value in
auction. However. in September 1976. the Tahsildar sought
a technical report on the valuation of the vehicle from the
Regional Transport Officer.  The report from the Regional
Transport Officer is awaited by the Tahsildar (August 1977).

The matter was reported to Governmeng in September 1977.
Government stated (November 1977 thay Rs. 0.02 lakh were
deposited bv the defaulter and that the delav in the realisation
of the remaining dues (Rs. 0.21 lakh) was due to non-receipt of
valuation report from the Deputy Transport Commissioner
(Technical), Lucknow. The bus would be auctioned on receipt
of valuation report which was being called for.

Ormner Toric or INTEREST

6.14. Shortfall in passenger tax due to belated enhancement
of fares of contract carriages

By a notification dated 29th March 1976. Government en-
hanced by 40 per cent the rates of fares to be charged by con-
tract carriage operators from their passengers with effect from
the date of the notification. Since in terms of the U. P Motor
Gadi (Yatri-Kann Adhinivam, 1962. passencer tax is leviable at
the rate of 15 per cent of the fares paid by the passengers.
enhancement of fares automaticallv entails increased levy of
nassenger tax bv the same percentage by which fares are
increased,

In the course of audit of 6 Regional Transport Offices, it was
noticed (December 1976 to May 1977) that the enhancement of



( 91 ) *

fares by 40 per cent in respecy of contract carriages was made
on various dates between Tth April 1976 and %th September
1976. During the aforesaid period, passenger tax amounting
to Rs. 1,08,610 was levied in these regions on the basis of the
old fares. If the fares had been enhanced by 40 per cent
with effect from 29th March 1976. as notified by the State
Government, the department would have carned an additional
revenue of Rs. 43,441 by way of passenger tax during the period
20th March 1976 o 8th September 1976.

The matter was reported to Government between January
1977 and June 1977; reply is awaited (November 1977).

41 A.G.—13



CHAPTER VII
REVENUE DEPARTMENT
LAND REVENUE

7.1. Results of test audit in general
Test audiy of the offices of the Revenue Department during
1976-77 disclosed under-assessment and short collection of land
revenue amounting to Rs. 9426 lakhs. Category-wise details
are given below:
Amount
(In lakhs of rupees)

1. Non-levy and short levy of land revenue and land deve- 29 .74
lopment tax

2. Non.recovery of land revenue from unauthorised oceu- 25 .64
pants oflands
3. Baort recovery of execution expenses and compensation 23 .55
from unauthorised oceupants of lands
4. Short recovery of collection charges 9 .60
5. Miscellaneous 5.73
Total 94 .26

Some interesting cases are mentioned in the follewing para-
graphs of this chapter.
.2. Non-assessment of land revenue on agricultural lands

in urban areas

By a notification issued in June 1964 under the U. P. Urban
Areas Zamindari Abolition and Land Relorms Act, 1956, the
State Government abolished zamindar; in respect of agricul-
tural lands within the urban areas of Kanpur and Meerut
districts with effect from Ist July 1964. All rights of all inter-
*mediaries in such areas, therefore, vested inethe State with
effect from Ist July 1964 and the State Government was to
assess and realise land revenue in respect of such agricultural
lands.

( 92 )



(93) .

In the course of audit of the Land Records Offices, Kanpur
and Meerut, iy was noticed (November 1976y that till 50th _]unlc
1976 (the end of the fasli year 1383), the intermediaries conti-
nued to realise rent in respect of 1,052 acres of agricultural land
held by them prior to 1964. They collected rent at the rate
of Rs. 20,717 per annum and deposited with the Government
an amount of Rs. 9,350 every year. There was, thus, annual
loss of revenue of Rs. 11.367 to Government between Ist July
1964 and 30th June 1976. Besides, in 1espect of 1,942 acres
of land, the intermediaries had not collected any rent but
theser areas were also liable to land revenue after the abolition
of zamindari- The annual land revenue assessable on these
1 942 acres of land worked out to Rs. 14,085 on the basis of the
average rate of land revenue prevailing in the concerned areas.
Thus, owing to non-fixation of land revenue on 1,942 acres of
land and non-realisation of land revenue from the tenants in
respect of 1,052 acres of land, Government had forgone revenue
to the extent of Rs. 2.16/ lakhs from Ist July 1964 to 30th June
1976 (excluding the period Ist June 1971 te 30th June 1974
during which individual holdings up to 6.25 acres were exempt
from payment of land revenue).

The matter was reported to Government in February 1977;
reply is awaited (November 1977)

7.3. Non-realisation of rent and other dues on Government
lands |

After the abolition of zamindari in Pithoragarh district with

effect from Ist July 1966, the unauthorised occupation in res:
pect of cultivable lands was to be regularised by granting Gov-
ernment leases in favour of the trespassers. For having their
cases regularised, the trespassers were required to pay annual
rent, cess and malikana (ownership charges) at thrce and a
half times of the land revenue payable by Khaikars® on such
lands since Ist July 1961 (beginning of the first agricultural
vear after the completion of the last settlement),

*Khaikar is a permanent tenant with a heritable but non-transferable
right in his holding and paving a rent fixed at a settlement which can-
not be altered during the currency of the settlement. Khaikars existed
prior to abolition of zamindari in Kumaon and Uttarakhand Divisions of
LAF0E




° ( 94 )

In the®*course of audit of the Champawat Taksi! Office
(Pithoragarh district), it was noticed (September 1976) that
1.02.077 nalis of cultivable land were under unauthorised posses-
sion in this fahyil since the last set:lement operation in the arca
in 1960. Leases were granted in 1971 in respect of 98.895 nalis
of land and Government dues for the pericd 1st July 1961 to
30th June 1971 were duly realised from the trespassers.
Thereafter, neither annual ren:  nor other Government ducs
such as cess and malikana were collected (rom the lessees. The
average rate of land revenue payable by Khaikays in the lahsil
was Re. 0:65 per 20 nalis. Thus, revenue of Rs. 56:245 includ-
ing cess and malikana charges for the peviod Ist July 1971 to
30th June 1976 for these leases had : ot been realised from the
lessees since 1971.

The matter was reported to  Government in October 19765
1eply is awaited (November 1077).
7.4. Non-assessment of land revenue on grove lands brought

under cultivation

Under the Uttar Pradesh Zamindari Abolition and Land
Reforms Act 1950 and the rules [ramed thereunder, grove
lands are exempt from pavment of land revenue so long as there
are enough trees on such lands 1o preclude them from being
cultivated. If any grove land is hl'l';ll;_‘,‘lll under cultivation or
becomes cultivable, though not actually cultivaed it is assessable
to land revenue. To ascertain the cases in which land revenue
should be imposed, the officers of the Revenue Departiment are
required to advise the Collector about the continued existence
and the condition of grove lands through annual réports based
on a survev of such lands,

In the course of audit of 4 tahsil offices in the districts of
Rac Bareli, Pilibhit, Pratapsarh and Kanpur, it was noticed
(between April 1976 and November 1976, thap as per 1ecords of
the Lekhpals grove lands in many villages (Jand measuring 111
acres in fahsil Salon of district Rae Bareli, 502 acres in fahsil
Bisulpur of district Pilibhit, 1,018 ares in tahsi! Pratapgarh
Sadar and ranging from 246 acres to 2,112 acres in different
years in tahsil Kanpur Sadar) were brought under cultivation



(95)

L]
but no land revenue was assessed and realised thereon for vary-

ing periods between 1370 fasli and 1383 fasli (1st Jul.y 1962 to
30th June 1976). The land revenue assessable in these cases
worked out to Rs. 52,000 (approximately) at the prevailing
circle rates.* Besides, land development tax which became levi-
able with effect from rabi season of 1379 fasli under the U. P.
Land Development Tax Act. 1972, was alsc not leived in these
cases.

On this being pointed out in audit between May 1976 and
December 1976, Government stated (August 1977, that the
demand in respect of all the four tahsils had since been raised.

7.5. Non-assessment ol land revenue on Bhoodan land

In Ulttar Pradesh land donated through Bhoodan Yagna
vests in a corporate body called the Bhoodan Yagna Samiti
formed under the Uttar Pradesh Bhooday Yagna Act, 1952, for
the purpose of administering and distributing all lands vested
in it

In the course of audit of one tahsil office (Sadar, Kanpur), it
was noticed (October-November 1976) that 1,482.35 bighas of
land in a village of the tahsil which vested in the Bhoodan
Yagna Samiti were allotied by it to 113 cultivators and proper
mutations made in their names during the year 1363 fasli (]uly
1955 to June 1956). Land revenue amounting to Rs. 2,223.56
was fixed by the department on the land so allotted but
demand for the year 1334 fasli (July 1976 to June 1977) only
was raised in the demand register instead of for the entire
period from 1363 fasli to 1384 fasli (July 1955 to June 1977).

On this being pointed out in audit (December 1976), the
department stated (July 1977y that demand of Rs. 46,717 for
the fasli years 1363 to 1383 (July 1955 to June 1976) had since
been raised. This was exclusive of the land development tax
leviable for the period 1379 fasli to 1383 fasli (July 1971 to
June 1976) for which action was being taken by the department
(November 1977).

* Circle rate means the hereditary rate fixed in respect of a particular
circle of a tahsil at the time of settlement of land revenue.



( 96 )
L]
The reply of the department was endorsed by Government

in September 1977.

7.6. Under-assessment of land development tax on land hold-
ings exceeding 12.5 acres

Under the U. P, Land Development Tax Act, 1972, land
development tax was levied from the agricultural year commenc.
ing on Ist July 1971. In respect of the agricultural year 1579
fasli (July 1971 to June 1972), however, only half of the annual
tax was to be levied. The rate of tax leviable on bhumidhars
and sirdars who held land in Uttar Pradesh in excess of 12.5
acres was 150 per ceny of the land revenue up to 30th June

1974.

In the course of audit of live tahsil offices in § districts
(Bareilly, Azamgarh and Deoria), it was noticed (November
1975 to January 1976) that the demand of land development
tax raised by the department on cultivators whose land hold-
ings exceeded 12.5 acres fell short of 150 per cent of the demand
of land revenue raised on such cultivators in respect of 1379
fasli (rabi) and 1380 fasli (1st January 1972 to 30th June 1975).

On this being reported to Government (December 1975 to
February 1976), Government stated (November 1977) that
additional demand of Rs. 2,73,509 had been raised, out of which
Rs. 162,005 had been recovered. Report regarding recovery
of the balance amoung is awaited (December 1977).

7.7. Non-levy of land development tax on intermediaries

Under the Uttar Pradesh Land Development Tax Act, 1972,
land development tax is inter alia leviable on lands held by
intermediaries in their personal cultivation,

In the course of audit of 8 tahsil offices in the districts of
Rampur, Kanpur and Agra, it was, however, noticed (August
1976 to December 1976; that the land development tax levi-
able on intermediaries in respect of lands hefd in their personal
cultivation was not levied for the years 1379 fasli to 1383 fasli
(July 1971 to June 1976). The amount of tax involved is
estimated at Rs- 41,000 (on the basis of the average circle rate).



(-97)

On this being pointed oug in audit -_’_chl:cr 1976 to Janu-
ary 1977), the department stated (January 1977 and August 1977)
that demand of Rs. 27,643 had since been raised in respect of
two tahsils.

The matter was reported to Government in October 1976
to January 1977. Government endorsed (April 1977 and Sep-
tember 1977y the reply of the department in respect of the two
tahsils. Reply in respect of Agra Sadar fahsil is awaited
(November 1977).

7.8. Non-xecovery of revenue from unauthorised occupants of
Government lands

In the course of audit of Haldwani Tansil Office (Nainital
district), it was noticed (June 1976) that an area of 1,28,647
square yards of land situated in Lalkua was deforested and
transferred by the Forest Department to the Revenue Depart-
meng in 1927. This land suitable for residential and commer-
cial purposes was to be leased out to privu:c individuals. Part
of the area measuring 47,857 square yards was also allotted
to 46 persons during the years 1927 to 1968. The remaining
area of 80,790 square yards was stated to be under unauthorised
occupation (14,844 square yards occupied prior to the year 1947,
19,252 square yards between 1947 and 1967 and 16,694 square
vards thereafter).

Regularisation of the cases of unauthorised occupation of the
aforementioned area by granting leases to the occupants would
fetch Government premium of at least Rs.8,07,900 calculated at
the rate of Rs. 10 per square yard, the rate at which leases
were granted in 1968, The premium would be higher if the
proposal of the department to levy premium at the rate of
Rs. 10 per square yard for land situated beyond 100 metres
of the road and Rs. 22.50 per square vard for lands situated
within 100 metres of the road is accepted by Government. In
addition to this, g}‘ound rent at the rate of Re. 0.25 per square
yard per annum would work out to Rs. 20,197 per annum for
the entire period of unauthorised occupation. In spite of
repeated instructions issued by Government/Board of Revenue



( 98 5
| [ ]
from time to time and memorandum submitted by the un-

- . ~ .
authorised occupants to the State Government in December
1974 for early settlement of the matter, these cases had not
been finalised (November 1977).

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1976), Government
stated (April 1977) that on regularisation the prescribed pre-
mium and ground rent [rom the date of unauthorised occu-
pation would be realised.

7.9. Non-levy of land revenue due to non-regularisation of
cases of unauthorised occupation

In the course of audit of the Didihat Tahsil Office (Pithora-
garh district), it was noticed (May 1976) that an area of 86,353
nalis was under unauthorvised occupation since 1370 fasii. In
terms of a Governmenp order of 20th September 1965, such
cases of unauthorised occupation were to be regularised by ad-
mitting the persons to tenancy by granting them leases with
effect from the date of unauthorised occupation. No action to
regularise these cases and to assess land revenue on the afore-
mentioned lands was taken till the date of audit.

On this being pointed oug in audiy (June 1976), the depart.
ment stated (September 1976) that land revenue on the afore-
mentioned lands for the period 1370 fasli to 1377 fasli (July
1962 to June 1970) had since been assessed at Rs. 62,550, out
of which Rs. 46,912 had been realised and that land revenut
for the period 1378 fasli to 1383 fasli (July 1970 to June 1976).
which worked out to Rs.51,134, would also be levied.

The matter was reported to Government in June 1976.
Government, while accepting the objection, endorsed (Novem-
ber 1976) the reply of the department.

7.10. Non-recovery of execution expenses from unauthorised
occupants '

Under the Uttar Pradesh Zamindari Abolition and Land
Reforms Act, 1950 and the rules framed theteunder, the ex-
penses incurred by Government in executing the orders of
ejectment of unauthorise occupants of lands vested in Gaon
Sabhas are to be recovered from such unauthorised occupants



(99 )

; X . 5 °
for crediy to Government account. These orders are usually
executed by an A4min whose minimum fee for execution is
prescribed as Rs. 3 per case in the Revenue Court Manual.

In the course ol audit of three tahsils, Dataganj (district
Budaun), Nanpara (districy Bahraich) and Farrukhabad (Sadar),
it was noticed (May 1976 1o November 1976) that cjectment
orders were issued in 13,009 cases during the period 1969-70 to
1975-76 but the execution expenses amounting to Rs. 39,027
were not recovered from the unauthorised occupants.

The matter was reported to Government between June 1976
and January 1977. Government stated (September 1977) that
Rs. 18,972 had since been recovered and the balance was await-
Ing recovery,

41 A.G.—1978—-14



CHAPTER VIII
OTHER TAX RECEIPTS
SECTION—A
POWER DEPARTMENT
ELECcTRICITY DUTY

8.1. Results of test andit in general

During the period 1976-77, test audit of the documents of
the departmental officers and electricity supply licensees reveal-
ed short levy of electricity duty and inspection fees amounting
to Rs.23-47 lakhs in 92 cases.

The cases are broadly categorised as under:

Nature of irregularity Number Amount
of (In lakhs
items of rupees)

1. Non-levy/short levy of interest 20

7.99
2. Noa-payment of slectricity duty by persons + 6.14
consuming energy from their own sources
of generation
3. Non-realisation/short realisation of inspection 27 5.08
and testing fees of electrical installations
4. Non-payment of eleotricity duty on supply 14 2.64
of electrical enorgy
5. Bhort levy of electricity duty due to applica- 10 0.57
tion of incorrect rates
6. Miscellaneous 17 1.056
Total 92 23 47
A few important cases are mentioned in the following para-

graphs of this chapter. .

(100)



(101)

8.2. Short levy of interest

The U. P. Electricity (Duty) Act, 1952 and the rules made
thereunder were amended with effect from Ist September 1970.
Prior to the amendment, electricity duty was payable by the
licensee or the U. P. State Electricity Board to the State Gov-
ernment within 30 days of the expiry of the month in which
duty had been realised by the licensee or the Board. After
Ist September 1970, electricity duty became payable to the
State Government within (wo calendar months following the
close of the month in which meter readings were recorded,

However, in respect of the duty levied on or before 51st August .

1970, it has been provided that on recalisation from the con-
sumers, such duty is payable in Government treasury by the
licensce or the U. P. State Electricity Board within 30 days of
the expiry of the month in which it is realised. Failure to
deposip the amouny of du'y within the specified period entails
payment of interest on the amount of duty remaining unpaid
ap the rate of 18 per cent per annum.

In the course f audit (June 1976, of the accounts of clectri-
city duty in the office of the Chief Electrical Inspector to Gov-
ernment, U. P., Lucknow, it was noticed that in respect of the
Lucknow Electric Supply Undertaking—a unit of the U. P.
State Electricity Board—interes; amounting to Rs.15.31,769 was
leviable at the rate of 18 per cent per annum from October
1970 to February 1976 for belated payment of electricity duty
of Rs.15,71,045 which was levied by the undertaking prior to
Ist September 1970 and was recovered thereafter and not
deposited till February 1976. The department, however, levi-
ed and collected Rs.10,50.998 only by way of interest. This
resulted in short levy of interest of Rs.5,00.771.

The matter was reported to Government in July 1976; final
reply is awaited (November 1977).

8.5. Non-payment of @lectricity duty on energy consumed by
a person from his own source of generation

Under the U. P. Electricity (Duty) Act, 1952, electricity duty
is leviable on energy consumed by a person from his own source



( 102 )
_ °
of generation at the rate of one paisa per unit with effect from

Ist September 1970.

In the course of audit of the office of the Assistant Electrical
Inspector, Roorkee, it was noticed (August 1976) that electri-
city duty amounting to Rs.84,786 for the period February 1975
to May 1976 was not paid by a sugar mill consuming energy
from its own source of generation. The mill is also liable to
pay interest at the rate of 18 per cent per annum for the
period of non-payment of electricity duty.

On this being pointed out in  audit (September 1976), Gov-
ernment stated (October 1977) that electricity  duty actually
found recoverable was Rs.97,924 which had been recovered
from the sugar mill in January 1977 and the recovery of inter-
est of Rs.17,506 was being arranged.

8.4. Omission to levy electricity duty

Under the U. P. Electricity (Duty) Act, 1952. electricity duty
was leviable at 2 paise per unit if the energy charges ranged
between 38 paise and 48 paise per unit. Duty was, however,
not leviable if the unit charge of energy (inclusive of duty)
exceeded 50 paise per unit. With effect from 12th October
1974, the aforesaid limit of 50 paise was removed and duty
was prescribed at 2 paise per unit on energy supplied at rates
of 38 paise or more per unit.

It was noticed in audit (July 1976) that a supplier of energy
sold 24,75,550 units of elcctrical energy at the rate of 55 paise
per unit but did not levy and pay electricity duty amounting
to Rs.49,511 during the period January 1975 to July 1975.
On this being pointed out in audit (July 1976), Government
stated (October 1977) that the supplier's undertaking had been
taken over by the U. P. State Electricily Board in August 1975
and that the electricity duty of Rs.49,511 would be adjusted
from the amount of compensation payable to the licensee.



( 103

8.5. Non-levy of electricity duty 3

Under the U. P. Electricity (Duty) Act, 1952, the rate of
clectricity duty chargeable from the consumers for consumption
of energy for purposes other than industrial was 25 per cent
of the energy charges subject to a maximum of 6 paise per
unit. This duty was, however. not leviable if the unit charge
of energy (inclusive of duty) exceeded 50 paise per unit. With
cffect from 12th October 1974, the aforesaid limit of 50 paise
was removed and duty was prescribed at a flat rate of 2 paise
per unit where the energy charge was 38 paise or more per
unit.

It was noticed in audit (October 1976) that a licensce sold
electrical energy for light and fan purposes at 50 paise per
unit up to March 1975 and 55 paise per unit thereafter and at
50 paise per uniy (for domestic power\ with effect from April
1975.  According to the revised rates of electricity duty effec-
tive from 12th October 1974, electricity duty at 2 paise per
unit was leviable on the aforesaid supply of electricity. The
licensee, however, did not levy and pay electricity duty amount-
ing to Rs.31,6560 on sale of 15,12,063 units of electrical energy
for light and fan purposes and 70463 units of energy for
domestic power during the period 12th October 1974 to 8lst
December 1975 and Ist April 1975 to 31st December 1975, res-
pectively.

For non-payment of electricity duty within the prescribed
period, the licensee was also liable to interest at the rate of
18 per cent per annum till the date of payment.

The matter was reported to Government in November 1976.
Government stated (November 1977) that the amount of duty
of Rs.31,650 and interest of Rs.1.339 was being recovered from
the licensee out of th® amount payable to it on account of the
licensec’s undertaking having been taken over by the U. P.
State Electricity Board from Ist January 1976.



'

( 104
L]
8.6. Non-levy of duty on energy consumed for street lighting

Under the Uttar Pradesh Electricity (Duty) Act, 1952 and
the rules made thereunder, electricity duty is leviable on energy
consumed by a licensee in or upon any premises except in the
construction, maintenance or operation of its works (connected
with the generation of electricity).

In the course of audit, it was noticed (March 1974 to October
1976) that electricity duty amounting to Rs.11,773 was not
levied and paid to Government by a licensee on 2,18,465 units
of electrical energy consumed in street lighting during the
period April 1972 to December 1975.

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1974 to Novem-
ber 1976), Government stated (November 1977) that the licen-
see’s undertaking had been taken over by the U. P. State Elec
tricity Board in January 1976 and that the amount of electri-
city duty (amount found recoverable Rs.13,636) together with
interest of Rs.5,016 was being adjusted from the amoung of
compensation payable to it.

8.7. Non-levy of duty on industrial consumption of energy

Under section 3 of the U. P. Electricity (Duty) Act, 1952,
clectricity duty is leviable at the rate of one paisa per unit on
consumption of energy for industrial or motive power pur-
poses at medium, high or extra high voltage with effect from
Ist September 1970.

In the course of audit, it was noticed (March 1976) that elec-
tricity duty amounting to Rs.10,917 was not levied and paid
by a licensee on 10,91.762 units of clectrical energy supplied
for consumption in water works during the period June 1975
to December 1975.

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1976), the depart-
ment stated (Augusy 1977) that  the aldtesald duty would be
adjusted from the compensation payable to the licensee’s
undertaking which had been taken over by the Uttar Pradesh
State Electricity Board on Ist January 1976.



-y

( 105 e

L]
The matter was reported to Government in April 1976; reply
is awaited (November 1977).

8.8. Inspection/testing fees not realised

Under the Indian Electricity Rules, 1956, the - Electrical Ins-
pector to Government is required to inspect the electric supply
lines or apparatus belonging to the suppliers before commence-
ment of supply of energy at high or extra high voltage to any
person. These rules further require the Electrical Inspector
to inspect and test periodically the consumers’ electrical instal-
lations connected to the supply system of the suppliers (other
than those in mines, oil fields and railwavs). Such inspections
are to be carried out on payment, in advance, of fees by the
suppliers/consumers of energy at such rates as may be pres-
cribed by the State Government from time to time.

It was noticed in audit (July 1976 to January 1977) that in
four zones (Varanasi, Rae Bareli, Jhansi and Shahjahanpur)
inspection and testing fees amounting to Rs.2:20 lakhs were
not paid by the suppliers/consumers of energy. Consequently,
inspection /testing of their installations due for the years 1974
to 1976 could not be carried out.

The matter was reported to Government between April 1976
and February 1977; reply is awaited (November 1977).



. SECTION—B
REVENUE DEPARTMENT
VRiHAT Jor Kar

8.9. Results of test audit in general

In the course of test audit of the records of vrihat jot kar
during the year 197677, under-assessment of tax of Rs. 273
lakhs was noticed. The under-assessment may be broadly cate-
gorised under the following heads:

Amount

(In lakhs of rupecs)

l. Loss of revenus due to time barring of oases 1.89
2. Under-assessment due to other reasons 0.84
2.73

Some cases of interest are mentioned in the following para-
graph.
8.10. Loss of vrihat jot kar

Under the Uttar Pradesh Vrihat Jot Kar Adhiniyam, 1963,
vrihat jot kar is levied for each agricultural year on the annual
value of an individual's landholdings, if his holdings exceed
30 acres, at the rates specified in the Schedule to the Adhini-
yam. For the purpose of levy of this tax, revenue authorities
of the various tahsils/districts are required to send a report of
landholdings, if any, held by any non-resident landholder in
that tahsil/district to the revenue authority of the tahsil where
the landholder ordinarily resides. The latter is then required
to prepare a consolidated statement of landholdings of each
assessee and send it to the concerned assessing officer for assess-
ment of vrihat jot kar.

All assessments pertaining to a particular agricultural year
become time barred after the expiry of 3 years thereafter un-
less a notice for the purpose of assessment has been issued to
the concerned assessee within the said period of 3 years.

(106)



¢ 107

(i) In the course of audit (April 1976, September 1976 and
January 1977) of the offices of the Vrihay Jot Kar Adhikaris ol
three districts (Dehradun, Rampur and Etawah), it was notic-
ed that the consolidateq statements of all holdings with valua-
tion thereof were not received from other tahsils in time.
Consequently, notices under the Act could be served upon the
assessees for the preceding three years only. Owing to belated
receipt of the statements, the assessments for the vears 1370
fasli to 1378 fasli (1st July 1962 to 80th June 1971) in 8 cases
and for the years 1370 fasli to 1879 fasli (July 1962 to June
1972) in 5 cases could not be made by the assessing officers on
account of the cases having become time barred. This involv-
ed loss of revenue of Rs.99,335.

The matter was reported to Government between May 1976
and February 1977; final reply is awaited (November 1977).

(ii) In the course of audit of the offices of the Vrihat Jor Kar
Adhikaris of four districts (Gonda, Shahjahanpur, Ballia and
Banda), it was noticed (between January 1976 and December
1976) that 57 cases for different agricultural years between 1371
fasli and 1380 fasli (July 1963 to June 1973) were not assessedd
and notices under section 7(2) of the Adhiniyam were not also
served in time. Owing to the expiry of the limitation period
of three years under section 15 of the Adhiniyvam, no remedial
action was possible and the escaped assessments had resulted
in loss of revenue of Rs.73.572.

The matter was reported to Government between February
1976 and January 1977. Government, while accepting the
loss of Rs.15,955 pertaining to Gonda and Shahjahanpur dis-
tricts, stated (October 1977y that in respect of Ballia and Banda
districts the matter was under investigation.

41 A.G.—1978—15



SECTION—C
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
ENTERTAINMENT TAX

8.11. Loss of revenue due to belated publicaction of notifica-
tion in the Gazette

By a notification issued in July 1975, Government enhanced
the rates of licence fee pavable by the licensees for the grant/
renewal of permanent and temporary licences under the U. P.
Cinematograph Rules, 1951, from the date of publication of
the notification in the official Gazetle. The notification was,
however, published in the Gazelte on 8th November 1975. i.e.,
after the expiry of more than 3 months from its issue.

Belated publication of the notification in the Gazette result-
ed in loss of licence fee of Rs.10,912 in respect of licences
granted /renswed between the date of issue of the notification
and its publication in the Gazette by 17 Entertainment and
Betting T'ax Offices, the records of which were test checked in
audit. e

On this being pointed out in audit (between January 1976
and September 1976). Government stated (September 1976)
that departmental action was being taken against the officers
responsible for the delay in publication of the aforementioned
notification,

( 108 )



CHAPTER IX 3

REVENUE AND INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENTS
MINES AND MINERALS

9.1. Introductory—The extraction of minerals in the country
is governed by the Mines and Minerals (Regulation and Deve-
lopment) Act, 1957 and the rules framed thereunder.

Minerals are of two types—major minerals and minor mine-
rals. The term ‘minor minerals’ means building stone, gravel,
ordinary clay, brick earth, ordinary sand other than sand used
for prescribed purposes and any other mineral which the
Central Government may, by notification in the official Gazette,

declare to be a minor mineral. The rest of the minerals are
major minerals.

The Mineral Concession Rules, 1960, framed by the Central
Government, govern the prospecting, mining, winning, etc., of
major minerals whereas mining of minor minerals is regulated
under the Uttar Pradesh Minor Mineral (Concession) Rules,
1963, framed by the State Government. Rovalty and fees
realised for both the major and minor minerals are collected
and appropriated by the State Government.

Mining operations for major minerals are undertaken
through a mining lease granted by the State Government (ex-
cepting minerals specified in the First Schedule to the Act, in
respect of which prior approval of the Central Government is
necessary). The period for such mining leases should not ex-
ceed twenty years (thirty years in the case of coal. iron ore or
bauxite). A person who is granted a mining lease is required
to pay either the royalty at the prescribed rate or the dead
rent whichever is greater,

Mining operatigns for minor minerals are undertaken
through a mining lease, an auction lease or a mining permit.
Leases for minor minerals are granted by the State Govern-
ment on the recommendations of the Collectors of the districts
for periods not exceeding 15 years. Auction leases and mining

( 109 )



( 110

L]
permits are granted by the Collectors for periods not exceed-
ing 3 years and 6 months, respectively. Royalty at prescribed
rates in the case of the mining lease /permit and auction money
in the case of auction is payable by the lessee/permit holder.

Under rule 64-A (introduced with effect from 7th August
1976) of the Mincral Concession Rules, 1960, simple interest
at the rate of 10 per cent is chargeable on any rent, royalty or
fee or other sum due to Government under the 1957 Act or
the Mineral Concession Rules, 1960, from the sixtieth day of
the expiry of the date fixed for payment thereof. No such
provision. however, exists in the U. P. Mineral (Concession)
Rules, 1963.

The records relating to the mining/auction leases and per-
mits are maintained in the Collectorates. The following points
were noticed in the course of audit of the Directorate of Geo-
logy and Mining and the mines sections of Mirzapur, Allah-
abad. Agra, Banda, Dehradun. Lucknow. Jhansi and Lalitpur
Collectorates (April 1o August 1977) and the Tahsil Office,
Najibabad (district Bijnor) (May 1976).

Major MINERALS

9.2.1. Non-payment of royaltv/interest—The Uttar Pradesh
Cement Corporation is extracting limestone, a major mineral,
with effect from April 1972 from an area of 12:.66 square kilo-
metres in Mirzapur district. The royalty on major minerals
is payable by 15th July, 15th October, 15th January and 31st
March in respect of the quarters ending on 30th June, 30th
September, 31st December and 3$1st March, respectively.

In the course of audit of the office of the Collector, Mirza-
pur, it was noticed (May 1977) that the Corporation had not
paid the royalty in respect of limestone extracted by it during
any of the quarters of 197677 till May 1977. The Collectorate
was not also aware either about the quantity of limestone ex-
tracted by the Corporation during these quaeters or the royalty
payable by the Corporation on it.

(ii) The Corporation deposited the rovalty of Rs.11-20 lakhs
payable for limestone extracted by it during the ycar 197576 on



(lll)

10th December 1976. For belated payment of Yoyalty, interest
at the rate of 10 per cent was leviable from 7th August 1976.
The quantum of interest leviable in this case worked out to
Rs.0-38 lakh. But no action was taken by the department to
recover the amount.

Government stated (November 1977) that action for recovery
of interest was in progress and that for recovery of royalty
would be taken on receipt of information from the Corpora:
tion about the quantity of limestone extracted by it during
1976-77 which was being called for.

9.2.2. Short levy of royally/dead rent on dolomite—For the
extraction of dolomite, an area of 1.656-32 acres in Mirzapur
district was leased out to the U. P. State Mineral Development
Corporation on 18th May 1967.

In the course of audit of the Mirzapur Collectorate, it
was noticed (May 1977) that the lessee paid royalty of Rs.0-28
lakh for extraction of 15781 tonnes of dolomite for the period
April 1973 to March 1975. The dead rent for this period,
however, worked out to Rs.0-34 lakh which should have been
collected, being higher. There was, thus, short collection of
revenue of Rs.0-06 lakh.

The lessce had neither fuinished any return nor paid royal-
ty for the quantity of dolomite removed, if any, during the
period July 1975 to December 1975. II  no quantity of dolo-
mite had been removed during this period, the lessee was
liable to pay dead rent of Rs.0-17 lakh for the year against
which only Rs.0-11 lakh were paid by it. Consequently, the
minimum short collection of revenue during the year was
Rs.0-06 lakh.

For the year 197677, the lessee paid royalty on the extraction
of 11,455 tonnes of dolomite against 19,685 tonnes actually ex-
tracted by it. There was, thus, short collection of royalty of
Rs.0.25 lakh during the year.

Government stited (November 1977) that the matter was
being looked into and any amount of royalty payable by the
Corpbration would be realised.



¢ 12 )

9.2.3. Revenues forgone owing lo delay in disposal of applica-
tions for pining leases—Under the Mineral Concession Rules,
1960, an application for the grant of a mining lease should be
disposed of within 12 months [rom the date of its receipt and
il not disposed of within this period, it should be deemed to
have been refused.

In the course of audit of the Collectorates of Allahabad,
Banda and Jhansi, it was noticed (July and August 1977) that
out of 59 such applications received between June 1959 and
July 1976 (Allahabad 36, Banda 20 and Jhansi 8) for the grant
of mining leases for the extraction of major minerals, 25 were
disposed of with delays ranging from one to nine years and
the remaining 34 (Allahabad 19, Banda 12 and Jhansi 3) were
awaiting disposal though periods ranging between more than
one to fifteen years had already elapsed. Owing to delay in
the disposal of these applications. Government had forgone
revenue amounting to at least Rs.3:13 lakhs in the [orm of
dead rent, calculated at the minimum rate of Rs.5 per acre
per annum on the area applied for/sanctioned for the extrac-
tion of various major minerals even after excluding a period
of 2 vyears, i.e.. 1 year prescribed for disposal of applications
and another for which dead rent is not payable.

Government stated (November 1977) that the delay in finali-
sation of applicaions for the grant of mining leases was due to
various factors like administrative problems and consultations
with various other Government departments but the delay so
caused did not imply any loss of revenue as the minerals re:
main unextracted and the deposits remain safe. Government,
however, stated (November 1977) that reasons for delay in the
disposal of applications in Banda district were being called
for from the District Officer. Regarding Jhansi. it was stated
that the applications could not be disposed of as the establish-
ment of Uttar Pradesh Mineral Development Corporation was
under consideration at that time and a policy decision was to
be taken. 4

0.24. Short levy of royalty on bauxite—In the course of audit
of the Collectorate, Banda (August 1977), it was noticed that



¢ 113 ) ’

14,250 tonnes of bauxite were extracted and removed by a
lessee during the year 1976-77 (excluding Augus.l 1976 for which
the relevant monthly return was not available) fof® which he
was required to pay royalty of Rs.0-57 lakh (at the rate of
Rs.4-00 per tonne). The lessce, however, deposited Rs.0-22
lakh only in March 1977. No furiher demand had been raised
by the department till the date of audit.

Interest at the raté of 10 per cent per annum is also recover-
able from the lessee from 7th Augusi 1976, in terms of rule
64-A of the Mineral Concession Rules, 1960. The interest
leviable in this case worked out to ‘Rs.2.500,

Government stated (November 1977) that action for recovery
ol outstanding wmount of royalty/interest from the lessee was
in progress.

9.2.5. Short deposit of royally on silica sand—The rate of
royalty on silica sand was revised from Re.l per tonne to
Rs.1-50 per tonne with effect from lIst April 1975.

In the course of audit of the Collectorate, Allahabad, it was
noticed Uuly 1977) that in the case of three lessees who were
in litigation with the State Government, the Civil Court, while
issuing ad-tnterym injunctions, had ordeced  (between 1969 and
1973) that the plaintiffs should pay the requisite royalty on the
quantity ol silica sand  extracted by them. It was, however,
noticed that two of these lessces had deposited royalty at
the prevevised rate, resulting in shore collection of Rs.0.19
lakh whereas the hird lessee had not paid royalty amounting
to Rs.0.14 lakh, for the silica sind cxtracted by him after
28th March 1975 and had also deposited less royalty to the
extent of Rs.0.04 lakh for the period prior to 28th March
1975.

On this being pointed oat in audit (July 1977). Government
stated (November 1977) that the Court had been moved
through the District Government Counsel for getting the royal-
ty deposited by the lessees at the increased rates,



4 ( 114

9.26. Non- ﬁxanon/reahsa{mn of surface rent and water rate—
Under the Minefal Concession Rules, 1960, a lessee is required
to pay forethe surface area used by him for the purpose of
mining operations surface rent and water rate at such rates
as may be specified by the Stat¢ Government in the lease.

In the course of audit of the Collectorates, Jhansi and Lalit-
pur, it was noticed (August 1977) that in 5 lease deeds (Jhansi:
2; Lalitpur: 3) executed for periods ranging from 10 to 20
years for the extraction of diaspore and pyrophyllite from an
area of 448-40 acres (Jhansi: 290-23 acres; Lalitpur: 15817
acres), wherein the Collectors were required to determine the
surface rent and water rate, the rates were neither fixed by the
Collectors nor were these realised from the lessees for periods
ranging from 4 to 13 years till the date of audit.

The matter was reported to Government in September 1977;
reply is awaited (November 1977).

MiNOR MiNERALS

9.3.1. Short levy of royalty on boulders—In Mirzapur district,
the extraction of building and other stones is governed by the
Mirzapur Stone Mahal Act, 1886 and the rules made there-
under. The royalty payable on the quantity of boulders ex-
tracted in the district under the Mirzapur Stone Mahal Rules,
1889, is Re.0.-75 per cubic metre. During the year 1974-75,
5,68,313 cubic metres of boulders were extracted. The royalty
assessed and collected by the department was, however, Rs.4-06
lakhs against Rs.4.26 lakhs due. This resulted in short collec-
tion of royalty of Rs.0-20 lakh.

The matter was reported to Government in August 1977;
reply is awaited (November 1977).

9.3.2. Short deposit of royally on brick earth—In June 1976,
Government fixed the rate of royalty on ‘brick earth’ for the
year 197475 ranging between Rs800 and Rs.1,600 per kiln.
The rates of royalty. as per the order, for the year 1975-76
were to be arrived at by increasing the raftes for the vyear
1974-75 by 5 per cent “and those for the year 197677, by in-
creasing the rates of 197576 by another 5 per cent. The rates



( 115 b

s0 fixed for the districts of Allahabad and Agra were ag per the
table given below:

Name of the For kilns loeated in For kilns located in
district rural areas urban areas

1974.75 1975-76 1976-77 1974-75 1975.76 1976-17

(Per ki'n in rupees) (Per kiln in rupees)
Allahabad 1,100 1,155 1,212-75 1,400 1,470  1,543.50
Agra 1,350 141750 1,483.37 1,600 1,680 1,764

Government also directed in June 1976 that royalty for the
years 1974-75 and 1975-76 was to be realised in 197576 and
lor the year 1976-77, it was to be realised in advance.

In the course of audit of the Collectorates at Allahabad
(July 1977) and Agra (August 1977), the following points were,
noticed :

(i) A comparison of the list of brick-kiln owners in Allah-
abad district, supplicd by Tahsildars/District Supply Officer,
with that of the kiln owners who had deposited rovalty reveal-
ed that 64 kiln owners had not deposited royalty for the years
1974-75 and 1975-76 and 68 kiln owners for the year 1976-77.
T'his had resulted in short collection of royalty of Rs.2.27
lakhs (calculated at the lower rate applicable to rural areas as
break-up of Kilns rural/urban arca-wise was not available).

(if) As per a departmental survey, the number of brick kilns
in the Agra district in 1970 was 150. The number of brick
kilns in the district during the vear 1976-77 was 168, as stated
by the District Supply Officer. But rovalty had been realised
only from 82, 92 and 91 Kkiln owners for the years 1974-75,
1975-76 and 197677, respectively.  Taking  the number of
kilns in the district during the years 1974-75 and 197576 at
150 and for the year J976-77 at 168, the royalty short deposited
by kiln owners for the vears 197475 to 1976-77 worked out to
Rs.2.89 lakhs (calculated at the lower rate applicable to rural
areas) on 203 kilns in the aggregate.

41 A, G.—1978—16



{ 1S

Goverament stated (November 1977) that the position about
the recovery of royalty in Allahabad district would be inti-
mated on receipt of relevant information from the District
Officer of Allahabad which had been called for. As regards
short deposit of royalty by kiln owners in Agra district, it was
stated that Rs.1.77 lakhs still remained to be recovered for
which efforts were being made.

9.3.3. Non-realisation of royalty/dead rent—Under the U. P.
Zamindari Abolition and Land Reforms Act, 1950, all mines
comprised in the estate or estates acquired under the Act as
were being worked directly by an intermediary on the date of
vesting were deemed to have been leased by the State Govern-
ment to the intermediary, the royalty/dead rent heing levied
at agreed rates. The Act provides that cases of disagreement
on royalty/dead rent are to be referred to a Mines Tribunal
constituted under the Act. The Tribunal was constituted in
February 1965.

In the course of audit of the Collectorate, Agra, it was notic-
ed (August 1977) that out of the 41 cases referred to the Tri-
bunal in 1966, 11 cases were decided in October 1974. The
Tribunal ordered (October 1974) that the ex-intermediaries
concerned should be deemed to be lessces of the State Govern-
ment with effect from Ist July 1952 for 15 years and the royal-
ty/dead rent should be levied at the maximum rates prescrib-
ed under the Uttar Pradesh Minor Minerals (Concession) Rules,
1963. No royalty had, however, becn realised (August 1977).
The Collector, while referring the matter to the Director, Geo-
logy and Mining, stated (March 1977) that the period of leases,
as ordered by the Tribunal, had already expired on 30th Junc
1967 and solicited furthcr instructions. But no such instruc
tions were issued (July 1977).

No details of minerals extracted by the ex-intermediaries
frem July 1952 onwards and the amount of royalty recover
able were available with the Collector ate.

On the basis of total area leased out in respect of 11 cases
already decided by the Tribunal, the ex-intermediaries were



¢ 117 Y @

liable to pay dead rent at the rate of Rs.0-13 lakh pe; annumne
from July 1953 to 14th September 1976 and at the rate of
Rs.1.35 lakhs per annum from I5th September 1976 (the rates
were revised with effect  from this date). The minimum
amount recoverable up to March 1977 worked out to Rs.3.86
lakhs in respect of the cases already decided. But no action

was taken by the department to realise the amount (Novem-
ber 1977).

The matter was reported to Government in September 1977.
Government stated (November 1977) that notices for recovery
of royalty/dead rent payable up to Junc 1967 and execution
of leases in 11 cases decided (ex part¢) by the Tribunal had
been issued and any further action in the matter would be
taken in consultation with the Law Department. It was fur-
ther stated that as no leases werc awarded after June 1967, no
royalty could be recovered.

9.3.4. Short realisation of royally—The U. P. Minor Minerals
(Concession Rules. 1963, provide that the successful bidder ot
any auction lease shall immediately deposit 25 per cent of the
amount of bid for one year as security for execution of the
lease and due observance of its terms and conditions, and an
equitl amount as first  instalment of rvovalty. The balance
amount of royalty is payable during the pendency of the lease.

In the course of audit of the Collectorate, Allahabad, it was
noticed (July 1977) that royalty amounting to Rs.1.35 lakhs
had been realised short in respect of 49 cases (sand 13, *
ballast 36) though the leases had expired het\\'ce‘t‘l October
1969 and June 1977.

Government stated (November 1977) that action for recevery
of royalty short realised was in progress

9.3.5. Non-payment/short paymen! oj stamp duty—Under
the U. P. Minor Minerals (Concession) Rules, 1963, after the
final acceptance of a bid, a lease deed is required to be execut-
ed on the prescribed form within one month of the receipt by
the bidder of the order about the acceptance of the bid, or



. ¢ “118 )

within stich further period as the authority competent to grant
the lease may allow in this behalf. If no such deed is execut:
«ed within the aforesaid period owing to any default on the
part ol the bidder, the said authority may revoke the order
accepting the bid and in that event, the security deposited by
the bidder is to be forfeited.

In the course of audit of the Collectorate, Allahabad, it was
noticed (July 1977) that in three cases the lease deeds had not
been finalised (July 1977) owing to non-payment or short pay-
‘ment of stamp duty amounting (o Rs.0-18 lakh by the lessees.
In two of the cases, the leases running from December 1975
and January 1976 had expired in September 1976 and royalty
amounting to Rs.0.78 lakh was outstanding against these
lessees.

Government stated (November 1977) that action for recovery
‘of stamp duty/royalty was in progress.

9.3.6. Loss of revenue due to delay in grant of mining per-
mits—Under the Uttar Pradesh Minor Minerals (Concession)
Rules. 1963, mining permits for extraction of minor minerals
can be granted for periods not exceeding six months.

In the course of audit of the Collectorate, Lucknow, it was
noticed (April 1977) that no decision had been taken on 16
applications received during the period January 1976 to Feb-
raary 1977 for grant of mining permits for extraction of 57,400
cubic metres of sand involving rovalty of Rs.0.56 lakh (at
Rs.1-50 per cubic metre) from various sitcs on the bank of
Gomti river.

Government stated (November 1977) that 5 out of 16 appli-
cations had been decided and permits for extraction of 6,600
cubic metres of sand against royalty of Rs.0-08 lakh issued.
The disposal of the remaining applicatiofis was in progress.



( 119 )

9.3.7. Loss of revenue due io non-registration of lease «decds—
Section 17(d) of the Indian Registration Act, 1908, provides
for compulsory registration of lease deeds executed for periods
of more than a year.

In the course of audit of the Collectorate, Agra, it was notic-
ed (August 1977) that 82 lease deeds had not been registered
under the Act ibid. In addition to rendering the legality of
the lease deeds open to question, this had deprived Govern-
ment of revenue amounting to Rs.0-05 lakh in the shape of
registration fee,

Government stated (November 1977) that the matter was
being referred to the Law Department for advice.



° CHAPTER X
~ FOREST DEPARTMENT
ForesT RECEIPIS
10.1.  Unauthorised financial aid to contractors

(a) A forest coupe in Mukhaim range of Uttarkashi Forest
Division was auctioned by the department to a contractor in
1973.  According to the agreement, the contractor was to supp-
ly 10.000 broad-gauge and 3.000 mctre-gange sleepers for the
Railways, failing ‘\hl(ll he was liable to penalty at the rate of
Rs.4 per cubic feei of the sleepers short supplied.  The depart-
ment marked 5,324 Chir trees for felling, all of which were
felled by the contractor besween November 1973 and April 1974.
While the log gging was in progress, fire broke out on 26th April
1974 and mmdmu to the departmental report (June 1974) about
2500 sleepers (broad-gauge and

melregange  together) got
burnt.

Although according to the provision in the agrcement
the contractor was responsible for any loss of sleepers owing
to theft, fire, ctc, till these were loaded into wagons, the con-
tractor requested (October 1974) the Additional Chief Conser-
vator of Forests, Garhwal, to reduce the contracted quota on
account of the loss caused to him by fire. He also stated that
he had produced only 2,407 metre-gauge slecpers from the
felled trees against the quota of 35,000 sleepers to be supplied.
On the basis of the contractor's request, the Additional Chief
Conservator of Forests reduced (February 1975) the quota of
broad-gauge sleepers from 10,000 to 4,500 and of metre-gauge
sleepers from 3,000 to 800. The contractor actually produced
11,223 broad-gauge and 8,266 metre-gauge sleepers exclusive
of loss suffered by fire. Thus, the estimates in respect of pro-
duction of sleepers and the reduction of the allotted quota by
7.700 sleepers were unrealistic.

The contractor supplied 4,507 broadgauge and 801 metre-
gauge sleepers. Compared to the original quota of 10,000
broad-gauge and 3,000 metre-gauge slecpers. the shortfall in
supply was 7,692 sleepers (5,493 broad-gguge and 2,199 metre-
gauge sleepers) for which the contractor was liable to penalty

¢ 120 )



( 121 )

of Rs.81,854. But as the quota was reduced by ghe Additional
Chief Conservator of Forests, the contractor escaped the penal-
ty. *

(b) Another forest lot in Dharasu range of the same forest
division was auctioned to a contractor in October 1973. The
coniractor was to supply 8.000 broad-gauge and 1,600 mectre-
gauge sleepers for the Railways. After logging was over, the
contractor requested (October 1974) the Additional Chief Con-
servator of Forests, Garhwal, to reduce the quota of broad-
gauge sleepers on the ground that the quantity of timber ex-
iracted from the lot was insufficient to fulfil the quota of
sleepers allotted to  him. There was no provision in the
agreement for reducing the quota of supply for any reasons.
Besides, the contractor had actually transported 10,260 broad-
gauge sleepers to the Depot Officer for checking. The Addi-
tional Chief Conservator of Forests, however. reduced (Fcb-
ruary 1975) the allotment of broad-gauge sleepers from 8.000
to 4.000 on the assumption that 40 per cent to 50 per cent of
the sleepers supplied by contractors to Depot Officers were
rejected after checking. As allotment of sleepers in a lot is
made after assessment of the estimated out-turn, any reduction
in the allotment merely on the basis of the assumed percen-
tage of rejection by the Depot Officer was not correct. But
for the reduction in the allotment, the contractor would have
been liable to penalty of Rs.50,000 for the short supply of 4.000
broad-gauge sleepers.

The prevailing market price of the sleepers and the rate at
which supplies were made to the Railways were as follows:

Rate at which

Market price supplied to
Railways
Rs. Rs.
Broad-gauge sleepor (each) 63 .00 28.15
Motre-gauge sleeper (each) 51 .00 13.05

Owing to the reduction in the allotment of sleepers to be
supplied to the Railways, the contractor derived an unintended



@122 )

benefit of Rs.575 lakhs and Rs.1-39 lakhs in the cases men
tioned at (a) and (b) above, respectively.
-

* The matter was reported to Government in August 1977
reply is awaited (November 1977).

10.2. Short realisation of sales tax from forest contractors

Under the U. P, Sales Tax Act, 1948, tax on sale of wood and
timber of all kinds and of all trees, of whatever species, whether
growing ov cut or sawn, but excluding their products and fire-
wood, was leviable at the rate of 10 per cent from 15th Novem
ber 1971 to 14th April 1974 and at 12 per cent from 15th April
1974 at the point of sale by the Forest Department. Sale of fire-
wood 1s, however, taxable at the rate of 2 per cent since lst
April 1964.

(@) In the audit of a forest division, it was noticed (January
1977) that sales tax at 2 per cent. as applicable to firewood,
was realised from forest contractors on sales of forest lots of
Rs.21:6]1 lakhs and Rs.27-13 lakhs during the years 1973-74 and
1974-75. The Sales Tax Department, however, assessed the
Forest Department to tax on sales of these lots at 10 per cent
in 1973-74 and at 12 per cent in 1974-75. The assessment
order of 1973-74 was also confirmed in appeal preferred by the
Forest Department before the Assistant Commissioner (Judicial).
Sales Tax. The short realisation of sales tax from the pur
chasers of forest lots worked out to Rs.4.44 lakhs for the vears
1973-74 and 1974-75 on the aforesaid sales of forest produce.
The department stated (October 1977) that out of Rs.4-44 lakhs,
Rs.0:-11 lakh had been recovered from the contractors.

The matter was repGited to Government in February 1977:
reply is awaited (November 1977).

(by In the course of audit of another forest division, it was
noticed (September 1976) that sales tax at pre-revised rates was
realised from the forest contractors on sales of forest lots
amounting to Rs.10.47,720 effected during the period 15th
April 1974 to 31st March 1975. Additional® tax on turnover
of Rs.12,45,873 for the period 4th November 1974 to $1st March
1976 was also realised at } per cent instead of the correct rate




( 128 )

of 1 per cent. There was. thus, short realisatiof of sales tax
and additional tax to the extent of Rs.27,184 from the forest
contractors.

The matter was reported to Government in October 1976.
Government stated (July 1977y that Rs.3.349 had been recover-
ed from the contractors; recovery of the balance amount was
awaited (November 1977).

10.3. Loss of revenue due to delay in reauction of resin

In the course of audit of the Nainital Forest Division, it
was noticed (May 1976) that 13 lots of collected resin weighing
8.587.8 quintals (as per the stock register) were sold to a firm
in auction held on 12th March 1974. The price of this resin
at the tendered rates worked out to Rs.19:33 lakhs. The con-
tractor was, however, to pay for the quantity of resin as per
its weight at the time of lifting of the material. According to
the conditions of sale, the firm was required to deposit secu-
rity at 10 per cent of the sale price and to execute agreement
deeds within seven days of receipt of intimation of sale. They
were also required to complete, after making payment, the
lifting of resin from the depot within 120 days of approval of
sale, failing which their security was to be forfeited, the lots
resold and loss, if any, on resale was to be recovered from the
contractor.

The sale of all the lots was approved by the Conservator of
Forests, Kumaon Circle, on 18th March 1974 and the firm was
accordingly asked by the Divisional Forest Officer on 2lst
March 1974 to start lifting the resin after depositing the requi
site security, executing agreement deeds and making payment
of the sale price.

The firm, however, deposited the security of Rs.28270 and
executed agreement in respect of two lots only (numbers 7 and
16) and in their letter of 7th November 1974 promised to
start lifting of resin by the end of November 1974 and to com:
plete the work by 31st January 1975 in respect of all the thir
teen lots and requestad for extension of time up to that date.
This was allowed by the Conservator of Forests in December
1974 even though the requisite security was not deposited and

41 A. G.—1978—17



¢ 124 )

formal agreenfent deeds were not executed in respect of the
remaining eleven lots. The firm was, however, intormed that
if they failed to start lifting of resin by 20th December 1974
the lots would be resold in the auction (o be held on 27th
December 1974 and action would be taken against them accord-
ing to the terms of the auction notice.

The firm did not deposit the required security for the re-
maining eleven lots and also did not execute the agreement
deeds. On 27th December 1974, the lots were listed for auction
but were not actually auctioned on the verbal assurance of
the contractor that he would complete the lifting of resin by
the stipulated date (31st January 1975) after making full pay-
ment. The contractor, however, did not fulfil his assurance.
Consequently, these lots were reauctioned (12 lots on 28th
October 1975 and one lot on 29th January 1976) and sale price
of Rs.12:79 lakhs only was rcalised for 7,591 quintals of resin
actually found at the time of lifting. In case this quantity
(7,691 quintals) of resin had been sold in auction on 27th
December 1974, sale price of Rs.15:04 lakhs would have been
yealised on the basis of rates prevalent on that date. Govern-
ment was, thus, put to loss of revenue of Rs.2:25 lakhs. The
department proposed (June 1977) to proceed against the con-
tractor in civil suit in respect of two lots only (7 and 16), as
yecovery was not possible in the case of lots in respect of which
no agreements were executed.

The matter was reported to Government in August 1976;
reply is awaited (November 1977).

10.1. Non-observance of rules

Under the Manual of the Forest Department and in terms
of the standard agreement with the contractors, the contrac-
tors can take the timber or other forest produce out of the
forest areas only if the sale price therefor has been paid in
advance. The Divisional Forest Officer can stop the removal
of forest produce from the forest area if the value of the mate-
rial removed by a contractor from the forest at any time ex-
ceeds the amount deposited by him.



(125)

In the course of audit of receipts of the South Kheri Forest
Division, it was noticed (May 1976) that in respect of 36 forest
lots of 1972-73 and 1973-74, the contraciors were allowed to
take away the entire material from the forest without payment
of the full amount of sale price. This resulted in non-recovery
of forest revenue to the extent of Rs.2:26 lakhs. It was report-
ed by the district authorities that in several cases the contrac-
tors were not traceable at the addresses noted in the agree-
ment deeds. Steps were not taken by the department to get
their addresses verified by district authorities before signing
agreements required in the Sale Rules. The amount could
not also be recovered as arrears of land revenue (November
1977) though certificate proceedings were initiated between
February 1974 and May 1976.

The matter was reported to Government in July 1976; reply
15 awaited (November 1977).

10.5. Non-levy of late fee

According to the terms of the agreement and the conditions
of the Sale Rules of the department, the forest contractors were
required to deposit the instalments of sale price by the speci-
fied dates and in case of default, they were liable to pay late
fee at 2 paise per Rs.100 per day for delays exceeding 30 days
but not exceeding 60 days and at 3 paise per Rs.100 per day
for delays exceeding 60 days.

In respect of one forest division, 18 contractors failed to
deposit the instalments of sale price of the forest lots of 1971-72
and 1972-73 by the due date for which they were liable to pay
late fee amounting to Rs.19,759. No late fee was, however,
realised.

When the omission was pointed out in audit (April 1975),
Rs.9,545 were recovered and the balance is awaiting recovery
November 1977).

The matter was reported to Government in July 1975; reply
is awaited (November 1977).



¢ 126,

10.6.  Short realisation of grazing fees

Prl()l‘ (0] V Vem I |9; € S
(0] b(, 9. h SCr1 &
€ TeSC 3 [ i S Y VA o )
y P C l)(,(, j eS fO grd' in C i

sheep and g in t i ivi
I goats in the forest divisions of the Southern Circle

WD g

12 mngcd from 1-5 pajse to 25 ﬁ‘lise o g 1

ey 2 25 pé Y anims:

according to local conditions 5 ol

The fe 2 7
g e was enhanced to Rs.2 per animal per season f i
ntire Soutl irc 1t} : e
D hern Circle with effect from 15th November 1975
e SuDs CIN L "der - ‘ i
- osequent order dated 22nd November 1976, G

ont. whild “thaititasng i

nt, while maintaining the fee of grazing ¢ : -
per season, reduced the rat o S
iy 3 ] 1e rate of grazing for sheep to 40 paisc
per sheep per season. L e B

In t} ; " audi
Cirdetl};;ﬁ;ﬁ};:{};'l_ltht of 4 forest divisions of the Southern
s zb‘to‘ .January 1977), it was noticed that
ai Thc i )Ic{en 1eahsed‘ at the prerevised rates instead
L ? s.2 per animal in respect of 62.071 sheep/
h entered the forests during the period Decembér

]9;[) to 21§t N‘)Vembel 9 0. l]IlS [eqll“e(] 1N l()S§ ()f revenu
E 1
()f RS.1'21 1dkhS. / . \ \ :

The matter was r
. eported to Government i i
reply is awaited (November 1977). s

10.7. Collection and sale of ‘Tendu’ leaves

10.7.1. Introduction

‘Tenduw -

are 1n106211'61ylii\;f\sfllwh;dl ';lll*e l i in. t.h? manufacture of ‘bidis’
i \/haranasi 2 t ,(? [oreft.dlvlsmns of Jhansi, Banda.
leayes e Pcrish'lb’l fggl,l’, Vijaigath and Dudhi. Tendu
collected in a SG;SOFI C;MSL produce. If the leaves are not
during the next (séa : tleY are not available for collection
ly 45 kdave before tl SOITL ; Iihe s‘euson for collection is general-
tI/"ddC in'ter;,dn lé’[ ?C S'tlllt of rains. Prior to nationalisation of
desh Tendu f‘z\ttfl\fz«' 7m .1972.})? the enactment of ‘Uttar Pra-
right to collect leLnd Y;ip(dr Vlnlyaman) Adhiniyam, 1972’, the
forest division was agctie(:::(i {'(;01“ vtamous forest areas in each

contractors on 1 ;
a.nd the C(?ntractors made their own arran«rem?;t? fs;nn basl‘s
tion and disposal of leaves. Tk ol

(o

. o

The aim and ‘O‘b‘jccts‘ of mnationalisation of trade in tendu
leaves were to provide for the creation of State monopoly in
the purchase and distribution of tendu leaves, stoppage of pil-
ferage of leaves and ensuring reasonable  'wages (O labourers.
After the nationalisation, the work of collection and sale of
tendu leaves was taken over by Government. For this pur-
pose, the tendu leaf producing areas were divided into a nuim-
ber of ‘units’ and an agent was zxppointed by the department
for cach unit for collection of leaves on payment ot collection
and handling charges and commission at the rates fixed by
Government for each year. They carried out the collection
work by employing their own labour. The disposal of leaves
was made by the department by inviting open tenders.

10.7.2. Trend of revenuc and collection

After the nationalisation, the net revenue from tendu leaves
increased from Rs.60 lakhs in 197172 to Rs.1-35 crores in
197273, The details of gross revenue derived from the sale

of tendu leaves, expenditure incurred and
of 1972 to 1975 are given below :

net revenue realised

in respect of crops

1972 1973 1974 1975

(In crores of rupees)
Ciross revonuo 1.87 1.56 2.13 DT,
Txponditure on eollection, ote.  0.52 0.57 0.61 0.67
1.35 0.99 1.52 1.50

Net revenue

Numbar of bags actually 2,70,899 2 49,928 2,64,521 2,52,033

collected

(Figures are as furnished by the department)

The increase in the net revenue during 1974 and 1975 as
compared with that of the first year of nationalisation (1972)

was mainly owing to increasc in the price of tendu leaves and
the quantity of leaves collected.

not owing to any increase in
d from Rs51—Rs60 in 1972 to

The sale price had increase
Rs.61—Rs94 in 1975 in 5 divisions.



¢ 128 )

10.7.3.  Short wollection of leaves as compared to the targels

(@) In the course of audit of the

collfzction of leaves for the years 1972 to 1975 fixed on the
basis of actual ’

reduced f.r()m year to year- Even the reduced targets were
neffer achieved as would be seen from the following details of
estimated and actual collections during these years:

1972 1973

1974 1975
(i) Number of bags of leaves 4,10,456
5 s > > 2
estimated to be collected T R
(i) Number of bags of leaves 2,70,899
I s 74 ¥ 5 3¢
actually collected el il
iii) Numbor of bags of leaves 1,39,55 7
( o ,39,5567 24,847 9,464 18,557

The department stated (August

1976) that collection of
tendu leaves was done purely on commercial lines and the

estimates were always kept on the high side so that the acents
might collect the maximum quantity of leaves. It wasoalsn
stated (September 1977) that the shortfall in collection was due
to lesser production of tendu leaves on account of adverse
weather conditions and loss of temdu areas under the various
schemes of Government, such as, distribution of land to the
landless, soil comServation measures, irrigation  projects, etc.

: Tt may be mentioned that the agent appointed for each untt
1s treated as g contractor of the department. In his applica-
tion for appointment as agent he undertakes to collect and

deliver the notified number of bags of leaves. He is required

to deposit a security and to execute an agreement for the collec-
tion of leaves. On his failure to execute the agreement within
15 days of the receipt of the order of appointment, his ap-
polntment as an agent is liable to be cancelled and on such
cancellation, his security-deposit is forfeited and the agent 1is
liable to pay the consequential loss suffered by the Ldepan-
ment. According to the conditions specified in thie notice, the

agent is paid additional remuneration

at Re.l per bag for

L : records of collection of
‘naw leaves, it was noticed (April 1976) that the targets fou

average collections in the past were continually

(129 )

i ifie umber of
collection of tendu leaves in excess of the notlﬁeq r; qudmity
. . i ¢ the rired c
i : i failure to collect the requ ;
bags but in case of his f Lo
he is liable to pay such p‘enalty as may

eeding Rs.15 bag.
ment, not exceeding Rs.15 per bag

The amount of revenue not realised during 1972, 1::;3 i:l'z;ll
and 1975 owing to short collection of leaves as igmf()) B
the estimates amounted to R5s.66.70 1ak‘hs, ‘S-t, 1. Lo
Rs.6-39 lakhs and Rs.11.16 lakhs, respectwel}é (t(;ai‘hs i;l o
lakhs). Against this, ‘Tx:nalt;i of only Rs.l-t(it B e
aggregate was levied which did not Wf)l"]( out to
bag not collected as per the estimates.

(b) Short collection of leaves duri.ng.19761.sf:as:gl—t;1§;r1t;1§
the 1976 season in North Mirzapur Division, t l1)e aDa e
department collected in 20 unitshonlyniz(l)i,lf;“;jg ;gsufim e

aos, while in the re 0 s
Zzl;r%ztd?\f;isliif,lgh: cgollection was either equal to or moio:e (tihz;g
fixed. The short collection of leaves rcsu
0 ta~rget’enue of Rs.1.04 lakhs computed at the tendered r?tes
L?Zroi(l{;;sting Rs.10,866 levied as penalty for short collection.

‘107.4. Reversion to Sysiem of lump sum sale

S 1¢ system j “ “tion O 2aves di l ]‘()t
[’\ } system o deaYtnlc'ntal collec (0] { 1Lrl yEs C 1
Y \‘1‘ ‘“‘e; /l‘\(’ in lle( klll{’ ll“(l\]‘ (1S 1 d 1€avLS aIl(l
s) € rect i C c '()II.S(:(l ren ()V\[ Of 4 S
e : \!\‘ Nnot l een L!Illl 1 @ d-[ !.H tne ne revenue, 1t was
pe als ot D b C 5 n ¢ €t
ther(i‘ }ld(l also N & 4
€ e(i 1 1 Systﬁn’l ()f lunlp sun Sa]e Of ten i !
d ‘!d to 1‘ellltl‘()(i uce the ¥ L 0!.
i S [ { fyactors ‘H,hin th(j frﬂn‘ewor'
1CHVC 5 ()f each u ]ii to ~ontractors w Apl-
V' ‘ AT 5 ]. - d B !
1§ (!li() 'diydtion in two lofCSt (‘1\719,0115 <I§dn( a an undce
i o i ¢ » : P i L nca dl, Iﬂ._) d\ﬁ 1€ y S€asonl.
L E as an ¢ X rimente dast &
’h"l () S o CTL (\l measure 1Y o 2 )7( S sOon

; SuIa
Ag a result of sale of leaves to contractors on Tump

1501 mpared with
ne the 1976 season as cOMPArec
basis, the collection during the 1%

Lo = § ! & L f om
“ e i()j 5 seasor 1INCreas: (1 l,) Y more thart On D€ cen ( (
b i >ason 1§ S 3 2481 ! / € : ¥ :
{.) l J‘ C.’ 2 bags to (i) 1’»0()(! })JQS\/\ in one d]Vlhi(ﬂ\ a .\(l IWV ZIhO 1t l
k’& "x‘ ’ en "“, v . {)Qq } os (O o0 %8% )&Q“\.'\, 131 h(’: other dl‘: 1851010,
er nt (Grom iéA I )ﬁ.,yy 10 2O PR¢ 5 - { : .
: @ : 3 & : S e d S10nNs 4 lon(: Ul(’edSE({ 91" ! S.).lx
j“‘i revenue ()i th’:}(;‘ two ivi s 3 } ,r».! { % 7 h & (lep,‘ rt-
1( 1 1S I 'hC \)T‘S' €im O‘ J‘Lﬂlp sunm S 'LAI(, was ncic J Y X { 3 1
PR EYS. SYSLECILL A \. t .
t } ()M Ob(.r 1Q [ to b(’:‘ L()llSlSl,L.l]t W H,h the p 1
men 1 C e SPp1Y

‘ poly tinued to be
nationalisation inasmuch as State monopoly con ]



¢ 130

intact and laboures were to be paid wages as fixed by Govern

ment.” »

In view of the encouraging results of lump sum sale system,
Government ordered (November 1976) the re-introduction of
this system in the remaining tendu leaf yielding divisions from
1977 season.

10.7.5. Absence of accurate estimation of yield and suitable
provision in the agrecement under lump sum sale
system

Under the lump sum sale system adopted during the 1976
scason, the departmental estimates regarding the number of
bags of leaves to be extracted from each unit were notified
in the tender notice and the contractors were required to offer
lump sum tenders for each unit.

In the course of audit, it was noticed (November 1976) that
the notified quantity of leaves extractable from each unit was
underestimated by the department as compared to the quan-
tity actually extracted by the contractors. There was no pro-
vision in the conditions of sale or the agrecment deed for
payment of any extra amount for the excess quantity of leaves,
collected by them over and above the notified quantity.

(i) In Banda Forest Division where fendu leaf units were
sold on lump sum basis during the 1976 season, the quantity
of leaves estimated to be extracted from 50 units was notified
in the tender notice as 27,730 bags. The contractor, however,
actually collected 54,309 bags, i.e., 26,579 bags (96 per cent)
more than the notified quantity. The departmental estimate
of 27.730 bags was very low as compared to the estimates for
the previous four years (1972 to 1975) for these 50 units, viz.,
10,026, 30,360, 80,350 and 30.020 bags, respectively. The
value of the quantity of leaves extracted by the contractors in
excess of the estimates amounted to Rs.33 lakhs at the tender-
ed rate.

(iiy Similarly, in Bundelkhand Forest D)i\'isi()i’y Jhansi, the
contractors collected 7,301-4 bags of leaves from 75 units, in
excess of the notified number. The value of the excess quan-
tity at the average tendered price of Rs.3860 per bag amount-

ed to Rs.2-82 lakhs. o




mdy

( 131 )
L]

In the foregoing cases, if the estimates  had been, properly
made or if a provision had been made in the agreement for
payment of some percentage of the tendered price in respect
of the extra quantity extracted, it would have vielded addi-
ticnal revenue to the Government.

10.7.6.  Acceptance of lower rates for sale of tendu leaves

(a) (i) In the course of audit, it was noticed (November 1976)
that the average sale price offered and accepted (Rs.27 per bag)
in the case of 17 units in Banda Division during the 1976
season was very low as compared to the average net receipt of
Rs.56 per bag (i.e., sale proceeds minus collection expenscs) in
respect of the same units during the previous (19750 season.
The selling prices accepted were very low as compared to even
the reserve price in respect of each unit fixed for the 1976
scason. On the basis of the net price obtained in each of
these 17 units during the 1975 season, the collection of reve-
nue on the number of bags estimated for collection during the
1976 season, thus. fell short by Rs.1.38 lakhs.

It is significant to note that the average price per bag offered
and accepted in respect of 50 other units of the Banda Divi.
sion itself worked out to Rs.107 per bag.

(ii) In Banda Forest Divisionn where the system of lump
sum sale of tendu leaves was adopted during the 1975 scason,
collection of leaves in five units was done departmentally as no
tenderers came forward to work in those units. In the course
of audit, it was noticed (November 1976) that the leaves collect-
ed departmentally fetched a lower price (difference ranging
from Rs.31 to Rs.35 per bag) than what was obtained during
the 1975 season. The shortfall in revenue in respect of 35.147
bags of leaves collected departmentally worked out to Rs.1.08
lakhs.

(b) In Varanasi Forest Division, 9.689 bags of tendu leaves
extracted departmentally from 25 units during the 1976 season
were sold at lower rates (difference ranging from Rs.10 to Rs.56
per bag) than those obtained for the leaves of the same units
during the previous (1975) season. The sale price realised in
respect of tendu leaves extracted from the remaining 17 units
4] A.G.—1978—18



(E1328)
L
of the djvision was, however, higher as compared to the pre-
vious year's rates. The lesser price obtained in respect of the
925 units. thus, resulted in shortfall in revenue 'mmmmng to

Rs.2:96 lakhs on the basis of the previous yeat’s prices.

When this was pointed out in audit (November 1976), the
department stated (November 1976) that the estimates were
prepared in each unit on the basis of the average p:'l"('.e realised
during the previous four years and tenders received al higher
rates than the estimated price were accepted. The fixation
of estimated price at the average rate of past four years was
hardly justified in the context of the rising trend of prices.
Moreover, in the case of ten units even such estimated price
was higher than the price accepted.

16.7.7. Unauthorised removal of tendu leaves

A contractor of Dudhi Forest Division. whe purchased the
tendu leaves of two forest units during the 1975 season, removed
1,451 bags of leaves (valued at Rs.1.60 lakhs) from the storage
godown maintained under the control of the Forest Department
withour paying the price for the leaves. Tendu leaves (2,181
bags) of the two units were stored in the godown, out of which
only 505 bags were permitted by the department to be removed
by the contractor. Thus. there should have been a balance of
1.676 bags in the godown but actually only 225 bags were
iound in the godown when physical verification of stock was
done in July 1976 at the time of transfer of the Range Officer.
Physical verification of stock which was due to be carried out
at the end of March 1976, before the commencement of the
next season, was, however, not done. The contractor con-
cerned had been caught by the departmental officers and staft
while illicitly transporting 27 bags of leaves on two occasions.

Alter adjusting the contractor’s security of Rs.43,774, Rs.1.04
lakhs were outstanding against the contractor at the time of
audit (January 1977); the remaining quagtity of 225 bags of
lezves in stock had not been sold (January 1977). The depart-
ment stated (September 1977) that departmental enquiry re-
vealed that 400 bags were actually lying in the godown (instead
of 225 bags as mentioned ahove). The officer concerned res-

il '

E

T



¢ 183 )

ponsible for illicit export had been cmnpulsmiﬂ retired and
cfforts were being made to recover the cost of bags #from the
contractor,

10.7.8.  Loss due lo improper storage of tendu leaves

During the 1975 season, tendu leaves of one of the units of
Mirzapur Forest Division were offered to be purchased by a
contractor at the rate of Rs.125-25 per bag. As the agent
appointed for collection of leaves from that unit did not take
up the work, steps were taken by the department to get the
leaves collected by engaging labour directly and 500 bags were
collected by the department. After the department started
the work, the agent also agreed to work in the unit and he
collected 380 bags. Thus, in all, 830 bags of leaves were
collected from the unit and stored by the department in a
local godown,

Owing to fmproper storage, however, 80 bags of fendu leaves
were rendered totally unfit for use and 200 bags were partially
damaged owing to rains. The purchaser refused to accept the
damaged leaves at the tendered rate and the matter was re-
ferred to arbitration. As a result of the award of the arbi-
trator, no price was payable by the contractor for the totally
damaged 80 bags of leaves and only onefourth of the price
was payable for the partly damaged leaves. This resulted in
loss of revenue of Rs.31,111.

The points referred to in the forcgoing paragraphs were
reported o Government between December 1976 and Febhruary
1977; reply is awaited (November 1977).



CHAPTER XI
.
OTHER DEPARTMENTAL RECEIPTS
PuBLic WORKS DEPARTMENT

11.1. Non-recovery of additional ferry lease money from con-
tractors

Levy of toll tax on public roads and bridges is governed by
the Indian Toll Act, 1851, as amended by the U. P. Repealing
and Amending (Second) Act, 1956. Rates of toll tax are fixed
by the State Government from time to time under section 2
of the Act.

Ferries at Kirakat and Pilkichhaghat in Jaunpur district
were leased out in October 1973 and June 1974 for Rs.90,525
and Rs.1,15,000, respectively, to two contractors for § years.
The contractors were entitled to collect toll at the ferries at
the rates fixed by the State Government from time to time.
As per clause 3(c) of the agreements, the lease money payable
by the contractors was to be proportionately increased /decreas-
ed in the event of Government orders to increase/decrease the
toll tax. The toll charges were revised upwards by Govern-
ment by 75 per cent with effect from 1st October 1974 by a
notification  dated 23rd September 1974. The contractors
were, therefore, liable to pay an additional lease money of
Rs.1-07 lakhs from October 1974 to September 1976.

In the course of audit, it was noticed (October 1976) that
this additional lease money had not been recovered from the
contractors.

The matter was reported to Government in November 1976;
final reply is awaited (November 1977).

Foop AND CIVIL SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT
11.2. Short levy of licence fee and security deposit

- L] . L
The rate of licence fee for the sale of stgar in quantities ex-
ceeding ten quintals at any time for a period of one year was

( 184 )



( 185 )

revised in May 1976 from Rs.5 to Rs.100 in tl.le case of new
licences and from Rs.2 to Rs.40 in the case of renewils of old
licences. The dealers were also required to deposit security
of Rs.1,000 against Rs.250. The State Government clarified in
July 1976 that the licence fee was chargeable at the old rates
from Ist January 1976 to 30th June 1976 and at the revised
rates from lst July 1976 to 3lst December 1976. The differ-
ence of licence fee and the security deposit was to be recover-
ed from the licensees by 30th September 1976.

In the course of audit of the District Supply Offices, Jaunpur
(October 1976), Pratapgarh (November 1976) and Faizabad
(April 1977), it was noticed that licence fee and security depo-
sit. were collected at the old rates and the difference of licence
lee of Rs.11,735 and security deposit of Rs.1,20,750 had not
been collected in 807 cases.

The matter was reported to Government in July 1977. Gov-
crnment stated (August 1977) that Rs.11,774 (Rs8,250 on
account of security deposit and Rs.3,524 on account of licence
fee) in the case of Pratapgarh and Faizabad districts had been
recovered and that the recovery of the balance was in progress.

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
11.5. Short deposit of sale proceeds of lottery tickets

Under the U. P. State Lottery Rules, 1968, lottery tickets
are sold at treasuries and sub-treasuries to the authorised
agents against full payment of the face value of tickets, less
the admissible commission. The cash received at the treasury
or sub-treasury on each day on account of sale of tickets is
required to be deposited into the bank at the close of the day.

In the course of audit, it was noticed (December 1976) that
against the sale of tickets of Rs.52,628 (net) in Ballia sub-
treasury, pertaining to 58th and 60ith draws of U. P. State
Lotteries with closing dates as 29th April 1976 and 12th July
1976, respectively, only Rs.25,844 were deposited into the
treasury. But the ®short deposit of Rs.2(,784 could not be
detected by the Sub-Treasury Ofticer "Treasury Officer owing
to non-observance of the prescribed plm'ulure at the sub-
treasury and treasury, as indicated below:



( 136 )

(i) The ticke(s were issued direct from the treasury to the
dealing dfficial of the sub-treasury without any indent and
authority from the Sub-Treasury Officer. Further, no check
was exercised in the sub-treasury to verify the daily sale of
tickets and deposit of the sale proceeds into the bank.

(ii) The statement of sale proceeds of lottery tickets, requir-
ed to be submitted to the Treasury Officer at the close of each
draw, was not verified by the Sub-Treasury Officer while sign-
ing the statement to ensure that total sale proceeds, as shown
in the statement, had been actually accounted for in the sub-
treasury records,

(iii) At treasury level, the statements of income and expen-
diture for the whole district on the basis of the actual figures
of deposits of each sub-treasury were not prepared at the close
of each draw.

When the short deposit was pointed out in audit (December
1976), the department deposited Rs.26,828 (i.e., in excess of
the amount short deposited by Rs.44).

The matter was reported to Government in February 1977:
reply is awaited (November 1977).

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
11.4. Misuse of land and loss of revenue

In terms of the U, P. Melas Act, 1938, as amended. the
Officer-in-charge of the Kumbh Mela is authorised to allot
sites to any person or class of Persons for any purpose not re-
pugnant to the religion with which the Mela is connected and
to fix such rent for the site as may appear to him reasonable.

In the course of audit of the accounts ol the Officer-in-charge
of the Kumbh Mela, Allahabad, it was noticed (May 1977) that
an organisation had occupied an area of 16 acres without any
formal application for allotment. Even the date of the occu-
pation of the site was not available in the records. No rent
for the area was also fixed. However, the organisation on its
own accord deposited with the Officer-in-charge of the Kumbh



s

Mela Rs.5,000 in December 1976. The org:misz:tinn had sub-
let the land in question to shop-keepers, traders and others.
It was also noticed that it had set up two theatres with a seat-
ing capacity of 250 and 500, respectively, entry to which was
regulated by sale of tickets, upon which were printed the
words “tax-free”, at the rate of Rs.2 per ticket. Exemption
from payment of entertainment tax was recommended (Janu-
ary 1977) by the District Magistrate  but no such exemption
was granted by Government (May 1977). However. the Com-
missioner of Entertainment Tax had stated (January 1977)
that till exemption from payment of tax was received from
Government, it would only be appropriate to recover the tax
at the prescribed rates. The Sector Magistrate concerned issu-
ed a notice to the organisers of the exhibition in January 1977
to the eflect thatr since they had let out the land allotted to
them they should pay rent at the rate of Rs.5 per sq. ft. for
a total area of 7 lakh sq. ft., as decided by the Mela Adminis-
tration. This notice was, however, stated to have not been
accepted by the organisers. Thereupon, the department took
up the matter with Government in January 1977. The orders
of Government are awaited (November 1977)

The matter was reported to Government in September
1977: reply is awaited (November 1977). 3

TECHNICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
i11.5. Non-realisation of rent

By an order issued by Government in September 1969, one
of the hostel buildings of the Government Polvtechnic, Gorakh-
pur, was let out to the Gorakhpur University on a monthly
rent of Rs. 1,588, The University took possession of the build-
ing in November 1969. Test check (August 1976) of the
accounts records of the Polytechnic disclosed that the rent of
the hostel building amounting to Rs.1-29 lakhs for the period
November 1969 to July 1976 has not been paid by the Univer-
sity even though the University had been collecting rent [rom
the boarders at the rate of Rs.15 per month and day scholars
at the rate of Rs.6 per annum from November 1969. When
this was pointed out in audit (August 1976), the department



(138 )

stated (Augugt 1976) that the rent could not be recovered des-
pite repeated reminders to the University. :

The matter was reported to Governmeng in July 1977;
reply is awaited (November 1977). :

HousING DEPARTMENT

11.6. Loss of revenue due to non-prescription of compound-
ing fees

For planned development and expansion of the Modinagar
area of Meerut district, Government declared (January 1972)
31,157 acres of land in 39 villages i three blocks (Meerut-4,
Bhajpur-2l and Muradnagar-14) of Meerut district as regulated
area under the U. P. (Regulation of Building Operations) Act,
1958. A Controlling Authority, with Commissioner, Meerut
Division, as its Chairman, was formed (January 1972) to plan
and implement devclopment and expansion programme.

In the course of audit of the accounts of the Prescribed
Authority (Additional District Magistrate), Regulated Area,
Meerut (who is executing the work on behalf of the Controll-
ing Authority), it was noticed (June 1976 and October 1976)
that there were 259 cases of unauthorised construction from
1973-74 to April 1976. Out of these, 139 cases were detected
more than one and a half years ago. Under the U. P. (Regu-
Jation of Building Operations) Act, 1958, such unauthorised
constructions are either (o be demolished or regularised by
compounding the cases on payment of fees to be prescribed by
the Controlling Authority.

Out of these 259 cases, demolition orders were issued only
in 6 cases (in three cases the unauthorised construction was
demolished by the owners themselves and the other three cases
were under appeal in a court). No compounding fee could
be realised from any of the persons responsible for unauthoris-
ed construction as the Controlling Authority had not prescrib-
cd the rates of compounding fee (Noveitber 1977).

The matter was reported to Government in August 1977;
reply is awaited (November 1977).



( 139 )

CO-OPERATIVE' DEPARTMENT .

11.7. Collection Fund

Under the Uttar Pradesh Co-operative Socicties Act, 1965
and the Uttar Pradesh Co-operative Societies Rules, 1968, the
Registrar of Co-operative Societies or any other person subordi-
nate to him and empowered by him in thar behalf may make
recoveries of co-operative debts or outstanding demands from
judgment debtors on  behalf of the co-operative societies.
While recovering the amount of debt or outstanding demand.
collection charges due to Government at the prescribed rates
are also required to be realised and deposited in the treasury
under the appropriate head.

It was noticed (July 1976) in audit that in the year 1962, the
Commissioner of Faizabad Division approved a scheme where-
by the collection charges were to be deposited in the District
Co-operative Banks in the names of the Assistant/Deputy
Registrar concerned. The various expenses like wages of
collection staff, purchase and maintenance of vehicles and
other contingent expenditure to be incurred in connection
with the collection of co-operative debts or outstanding
demands were to be met out of the collection charges. The
scheme was initially in vogue in Faizabad Division which was
extended in June 1966 by the Registrar of Co-operative Socie-
ties to the whole of Uttar Pradesh, excepting some hill dis-
tricts. This arrangement still continues despite the enact-
ment of the Uttar Pradesh Co-operative Societies Act 1965
and the Uttar Pradesh Co-operative Societies Rules, 1968, with
the result that substantial Government revenues are kept out
of the Government account. According to the Registrar of
Co-operative Societies, Rs.78-72 lakhs were held in deposit in
the various District Co-operative Banks in the State on 30th
June 1976 on account of collection charges. A test audit
of tecords in the office of the Assistant Registrar, Sultanpur,
revealed (April 1977) that the collection charges realised during
the year 107576 amounted to Rs.1.41,006. out of which
Rs.96.473 were spent (Rs.69,271 as wages of staff and Rs.27,202
on the running of the jeep) in the collection of the dues.

41 A. G.—1978—19



( 140 )
L]

The consinuance of the scheme of keeping the amount of
collection charges in a Collection Fund outside the Govern-
ment account and incurring expenditure therefrom is against
the provisions of the U. P. Co-operative Socicties Act and the
rules framed thereunder and is fraught with risk of fraud and mis-
appropriation, in the absence of any legislative and budgetary
control. It is also against the provisions of the financial rules
inasmuch as departmental receipts are appropriated towards
departmental expenditure. This Fund is stated by the depart-
ment to be outside the purview of audit also on the ground
that it does not form part of the Consolidated Fund of the
State.

The matter was rteported to Government in May 1977.
Government stated (July 1977) that the case was being examin-
ed in consultation with the Departments of Law and Finance.

ALLAHABAD, (0. P. GOEL)

qu? 7 FEB 1a .!a Accountant General-IIT,

Utlar Pradesh

Countersigned

; L]
New Dernr, (A. BAKSI)
The Comprtroller and Anditor General of India
fi O Lo 19 fd



APPENDIX






APPENDIX

(Reference : Paragraph 1.10; page 17)

Statement showing cost of collection under the principal heads
of revenue

Head of account Yeoar Gross  Expendi- Percent -
collec-  ture on age of
tion collection expendi-

ture on
collection

(In crores of rupees)

1. Other Tax3: on Income 1974.75 0.16 0.07 44
and Expenditure 1975-76 0 .54 0.06 11
1976-77 0.16 0.056 31
2. Land Revenue 1974-75 31.11 6.36 20
1975-76 40 .37 7.32 18
1976-77 39 .55 8.92 23
3. Stamps and Registra- 1974-75 27.65 0.77 3
tion Fees 1975-76 25.96 0.73 3
1976-77 37.76 0.83 2
4. Taxes on Immovable Pro- 1974-75 0.02 0.01 50
perty other than Agri-  1975-76 0.25 0.01 4
cultural Land 1976-77 0.04 0.01 25
5, BState Exvcise 1974-75 38.96 0.88 2
1975-76 48.78 0,98 2
1976-77 64 .06 1.23 2
6. Sales Tax 1974-76 1,35.42 279 2
| 1975-76 2,08 .26 2.78 1
1976-77 2,43.17 3.12 1
7. Taxes on Vehicles 1974-75 13 .42 0.22 2
1975-76 17.23 0.25 1
1976-77 17 .51 0.29 2
8, Taxes on Goods and 1974-75 14 .26 0.18 1
Passangers 1075-76 23 .36 0.19 1
1976-77 26.35 0.30 1
9. Taxe=s and Duties on 1974-75 2.09 0.16 8
Electricity 1975-76 10 .94 0.18 2
1976-77 5.83 0.18 3
10, Other Taxes and 1974-75 12.91 0.12 1
Duties on Commodities 1975-76 17 .67 0.14 1
and Services 1976-77 20 .24 0.17 1
11, Forests 1974-75 17 .83 2.00 11
1975-76 37.02 2.12 6
. 1976-77 39 .04 2.27 6
-
( 141 )

PSUP—41 A.G.—5-1-78—600 (Lino)












